O 00 ) N i B W N =

DO = s b e et b ik et et et
O O 0 3 N AW = O

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

35

RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DOCKET NO. 4128
CITY OF NEWPORT WATER DIVISION
PREFILED TESTIMONY OF

CHRISTOPHER P.N. WOODCOCK



10
11

12
13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

PREFILED TESTIMONY OF
CHRISTOPHER P.N. WOODCOCK

Q: Please state your name and business address.

>

My name is Christopher P.N. Woodcock and my business address is 18 Increase
Ward Drive, Northborough, Massachusetts 01532.

Q: By whom are you employed and in what capacity?
| am the President of Woodcock & Associates, Inc., a consulting firm specializing in

>

water and wastewater rate and financial studies.

Q: What is your role in this proceeding?
A: | have been retained by the Portsmouth Water & Fire District (PWFD) to review
Newport Water's cost of service study filed in Docket 4128. | had been involved in

a similar capacity in Newport's last six rate filings.

Prior Experience
Q: Please describe your qualifications and experience.

A: | have undergraduate degrees in Economics and in Civil Engineering from Tufts
University in Medford, Massachusetts. After graduating in 1974, | was employed by
the environmental consulting firm of Camp, Dresser, and McKee Inc. (CDM). For
approximately 18 months | worked in the firm's environmental engineering group
performing such tasks as designing water distribution and transmission pipes, sew-
er collection and interception systems, pumping facilities and portions of a waste-
water treatment facility. From approximately January 1976, | worked in the firm's
management and financial consulting services group, gaining increasing responsi-
bility. At the time of my resignation, | was a corporate Vice President and ap-
pointed the leader of the group overseeing all rate and financial studies. In my ca-

reer, | have worked on close to 400 water and wastewater rate and financial stud-

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

>

ies, primarily in the United States, but also for government agencies overseas. |
have also worked on a number of engineering and financial feasibility studies in
support of revenue bond issues, | have helped draft and review revenue bond in-
dentures, and | worked on several valuation studies, capital improvement financing
analyses, and management audits of public works agencies. In addition to my pro-
fessional experience | have also held elected and appointed positions on municipal

boards overseeing public works functions.

Have you previously testified before state regulatory commissions or courts
on rate related matters?

Yes, | have provided testimony on rate related matters before utility commissions in
Rhode Island, Maine, Connecticut, New York, New Hampshire, Texas, and Alberta,
Canada. | have also been retained as an expert witness on utility rate related mat-
ters in proceedings in state courts in Arkansas, Florida, Massachusetts, Michigan,
New Jersey, Maryland, Ohio, Pennsylvania, and Virginia as well as the Federal
Court in Michigan. | have been selected to several arbitration panels related to dis-
putes over water rates and charges, | have provided testimony on rate related mat-
ters to the Michigan and Massachusetts legislatures, and | have provided testimony

at administrative hearings on a number of occasions.

Do you belong to any professional organizations or committees?

Yes, | am a member of the Water Environment Federation, the Rhode Island Water
Works Association, the Massachusetts Water Works Association, the New England
Water Works Association, and the American Water Works Association. For the
Water Environment Federation, | was a member of the committee that prepared
their manual on Wastewater Rates and Financing. For the New England Water
Association, | am past chairman and a current member of the Financial Manage-
ment Committee. In my capacity as President of the New England Water Works
Association | also sit on the Executive Committee and the Board of Directors as

Docket No. 4128



oo

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

well as chairing and sitting on a number of other administrative committees. For
the American Water Works Association, | am past chairman of the Financial Man-
agement Committee and the Rates and Charges Committee that has prepared the
manuals on Revenue Requirements, Water Rates, Alternative Rate Structures, and
Water Rates and Related Charges. | have been reappointed to and am currently a

member of the Rates & Charges Committee.

Background
Q: How long have you been involved with cost of service issues involving New-

A:

port?

| first became involved in 1979 while working for my former employer, Camp Dress-
er & McKee, Inc. (CDM). CDM was engaged by the City of Newport to conduct a
water rate study and a management audit. In 1981 | completed a second rate
study for Newport Water. In reviewing the orders in those two dockets, it is interest-
ing to note that issues related to a billing analysis and the maximum day and hour
demands from various customer classes were large issues in the rate design. In
the 1981 Report and Order (Docket No 1581), the Commission noted that New-
port’s rate design was based on a 1975 rate study (Docket 1188). See Exhibit A at
13.

While there have certainly been minor changes in Newport's rate structure over the
past three decades, | believe that the Commission last approved a full cost of ser-
vice for Newport Water in Docket 1188 in 1975 — more than 34 years ago. This is
relevant because it underscores that, for many years, the parties have been trying
to get a valid cost of service study from Newport Water. The prior dockets are also
instructive because issues like maximum day and maximum hour demands and wa-

ter use were as relevant then as they are now.

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Q: What happened with the cost of service study in Docket 2029 (filed in Sep-

A:

tember 1991)?

The Navy attempted to develop a model from the available information, but was not
able to. The Division's cost of service expert, Mr. Thomas Catlin, recommended
that Newport file a cost of service study in its next rate filing. It is noteworthy that, in
making his recommendation, Mr. Catlin opined that Newport should not allocate
any of the retail distribution system to the Navy or PWFD. See Exhibit B.

The Navy was represented in Docket 2029 by Mr. Ernest Harwig. Mr. Harwig con-
curred that the Navy did not use the retail distribution system and should not be as-
signed any of the costs of that system. Mr. Harwig prepared a cost of service study
that was based on the American Water Works Association (AWWA) “base extra-
capacity” method. That study was also rejected. Notably, as recorded in the
Commission's Report and Order, Newport criticized Mr. Harwig's study “for using
estimated data on maximum day and hour requirements instead of more exacting

information.”

The Commission observed that “the issue of Commission authority over rate design
has continually manifested itself in Newport's rate filings.” It noted that the (then)
current rate design was ten years old (the one | had developed in 1981), and must
be revised’'. The Commission agreed with concerns raised by the Division and
Newport regarding the validity of the demand data used by the Navy. The Com-
mission ordered Newport to file a cost of service study with its next rate case or

within three years. This was nearly 20 years ago.

As a direct result of issues associated with Newport's cost of service filing in Docket
2029, the Commission opened a docket (Docket 2049) to review generic cost of

' Note that some of the rate design changes in 1981 were approved, although the Commission did NOT
approve the overall cost of service study.

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

service methodologies. A Task Force was formed in late 1992 and submitted its
report to the Commission in March of 1993. The Commission subsequently
adopted the recommendations of the Task Force on June 21, 1993, essentially ac-
cepting the methods outlined in the AWWA Manuals. Interestingly, the 14 person
Task Force included two representatives from Newport and Mr. Walter Edge, the

City’s rate consultant at that time.

It has been close to two decades since the Newport rate filing in docket 2029 that

necessitated the opening of a generic docket on cost of service. It has been more
than three decades since the Commission ordered Newport to file a cost of service
study with its next rate filing. It has been closer to four decades since the last cost

of service study filed by Newport (1975) was accepted by the Commission.

Unfortunately, Newport's filing in this docket does not meet the requirements set
forth by the Commission nearly 20 years ago. The primary deficiency is the esti-
mated maximum day and hour data. Newport repeats the same mistake that it
criticized Mr. Harwig and the Navy for making 20 years ago in their cost of service

study.

: Why are these past studies and PUC Orders relevant to this docket?

The Commission has made clear that it expects Newport to finally produce a proper
cost of service study. Several of the issues raised by Newport's current filing, how-
ever, were extensively considered by the Commission in previous dockets. The
past studies and Commission orders thus are essential to fully and finally resolving
these issues so that a proper study can be completed on which the Commission
can base Newport's water rates and charges.

e The issue of maximum day and maximum hour demands by customer class

has been a significant and highly-contentious issue in Newport water rate fil-

ings. This issue dates back to 1981 when my use of estimates was criticized

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23 Q:
24 A:
25
26
27

and then again to 1991 (Docket 2029) when Newport criticized Mr. Harwig for
proposing estimates for maximum day and hour factors. That criticism is the
reason the parties called for the demand study that was stipulated in Docket

3578.

Newport has once again tried to use the AWWA M1 Manual to estimate cus-
tomer demands. This is not the first time Newport tried to force its tri-annual

and quarterly billing data into a method calling for monthly billing records. In

Docket 2985 Newport used its tri-annual billing data and tried to average four
months into equal monthly billings. That is not dissimilar to what Newport has
done in RFC Sch 4 — where it took tri-annual or quarterly billings2 and tried to
treat them as monthly billings to derive class demands. The Commission re-
jected this approach in Docket 2985 stating “we direct Newport to immedi-
ately start accumulating the necessary data, such as average day use and
maximum-day use by rate class, ....” The Commission went on, “We encour-
age Newport Water to work with the Division and other interested parties on
an ongoing basis to reach consensus on the type of data, acceptability of

data, and sufficiency of data to be assembled.”

Considering the past Commission orders, this study should not take short-cuts. A
fair degree of precision should be expected from Newport, especially when the data

is readily available.

Are there other areas where you think short cuts may have been taken?

Yes. The lack of detailed line item allocations in the filing should not be acceptable.
In the studies that have been proposed for the past 30 years we have generally ex-
amined the allocation of individual operating cost line items, not simply the alloca-

tion of combined major categories such as Supply, Treatment, General Administra-

2 Where one out of 4 are just estimates

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28
29
30

>

tion, and Transmission & Distribution. The details are provided in RFC Sch. A-1;

they are known and should have been used.

Do you have other concerns about the filing?

Because the requirement to submit a cost of service study is 30 years old, New-
port’s filing should not ignore cost of service results or substitute Newport's policy
concerns or revisions based on perceived customer impacts. The failure to provide
a cost based service charge is just such an omission. In its response to Div 1-9,
Newport says it did not provide a customer charge based on meter size, in part,
based on a concern that it “could cause significant bill impact differentials between
customers”. Newport apparently decided to “minimize differential bill impacts” and
not include these cost based charges in its filing. In response to PWFD 2-3, New-
port seems to concede that base charges that differ by meter size “would be cost of
service based”; but again made its own determination to ignore the directive for a

full cost of service study because it might lead to some “customer confusion”.

Newport was not asked to decide what cost of service items they wanted to file and
which ones they thought they should ignore; Newport was ordered (on many occa-
sions) to submit a full cost of service study. After three decades, Newport owes at

least this much to the Commission and the parties.

In looking at this current submission, are there terms of prior agreements that
the Commission should take note of?

Yes, in addition to the provisions of past dockets | have already noted, | believe
there are several recent actions that are noteworthy:

e The settlement approved in Docket 3578 (2004) stated:

The parties agree that Newport's cost allocation study in this Docket does
not seek to charge Portsmouth with transmission, distribution or peak costs
associated with supply or treatment. However, should Newport seek to
charge Portsmouth with such charges in future rate cases, Newport shall be

7

Docket No. 4128



N bW N -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

required to submit a demand study with any cost allocation study. The re-
quirements of the demand study shall be established by the experts for the
four parties in this Docket. These requirements of the required demand
study as agreed to by the parties are incorporated herein and attached here-
to as Exhibit 2.

e An excerpt of the settlement approved in Docket 3578, including Exhibit 2, is at-

tached to this testimony. See Exhibit C. It clearly lays out what the parties

agreed would be included in the demand study.

e Newport did NOT submit a demand study as required by the settlement in Dock-
et 3578 that conformed with the requirements in Exhibit 2 to that settlement. In
response to PWFD 1-5, Newport states that the demand study is incorporated in
schedules attached to and explained in Mr. Smith’s testimony. His testimony
(pages 8-13) certainly discusses the daily read data that was the basis for the
demand study, but no such study was ever presented. While a VERY brief
summary was provided in the spreadsheet model, this was not included in the

original filing.

Summary
Q: Will you summarize your findings and conclusions?

A: The current docket only involves the cost of service study that the Commission or-
dered Newport to complete. As noted earlier, this requirement has been in place
for quite some time. | believe that the model submitted by Newport has a number
of deficiencies that must be corrected before the Commission approves a cost of
service model. The major issues | have found include:

1. The demand study that all the parties were to agree on was not submitted.
The substitute method used by Newport (a) was not agreed upon by the
parties, and (b) does not follow the methodology outlined in the AWWA
Manual (see response to PWFD 1-14). It is not correct and falls far short of

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

the requirements established for Newport by the Commission over the past
few decades.’

2. In determining system wide use (RFC D-3), Newport used the volumes de-
livered to storage not the volumes delivered for retail sales and distribution.
As shown on PWFD 1-6, the actual volumes delivered to the system were
significantly less than those used in the cost of service study submitted by
Newport.

3. Newport used the wrong number of days to determine the maximum day to
maximum month ratios in RFC B-7 for FY 2008 and FY 2009, thereby un-
derstating these ratios.

4. Rather than using the maximum amounts in various calculations, Newport
used multi-year averages in many cases, thereby understating the true
peak amounts (e.g. RFC B-8).*

5. Without explanation, Newport reduced the PWFD and Navy water use with
the allocations of unaccounted for water (RFC B-9). The unaccounted for
water should simply be added to the retail accounts, not used to reduce ac-
tual sales.

6. In determining the share of maximum hour costs by class, Newport used
gallons per day for most classes but gallons per hour for fire protection,
thus grossly understating the share of costs attributable to fire protection.

7. Newport did not allocate the detailed line item costs. In taking this short

cut, the precision of the cost of service study is compromised.

* The period used by Newport (2007-2009) was a period of unusual weather. The Commission is well
aware of the reductions in water use that have been experienced by water utilities throughout the State.
Basing a study on such an unusual water use period will clearly skew the results.

4 Newport claims to have calculated non-coincident demand factors (see PWFD 1-3). Non-coincident
demand factors are the highest factors for each class and the sum of these by definition must be at least
equal to or greater than the coincident, system wide demand factors. To demonstrate that the basis used
for Newport’s maximum day and maximum hour demand factors are incorrect, one can compare the sum
of each class’ maximum day or maximum hour gallons to the system wide maximum day and hour. This
calculation shows that Newport's demand factors result in lower volumes than the actual system volumes.
This is impossible and clear evidence of the fallacies involved in Newport's derivation of demand factors.

9
Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

8.

The basis for the cost allocations is incorrect (Newport used non-coincident
class data vs. coincident system data).

Pumping costs are not split out as requested in the prior docket. Some of
the pumping stations are used for retail purposes only and should not be al-
located to the PWFD. Newport simply made an estimate of some pumping
costs and allocated them exactly the same as treatment cost; this was a
useless exercise and did not address the fact that most pumping facilities
are not used by PWFD.

10. In reviewing the past cost of service studies since 1979 | have not seen

11.

one such study where the costs associated with treatment were assigned
based on anything other than average usage or as base costs®. This is the
first such study where any party has assigned a portion of the treatment
costs as related to peak demands. The revision in this study to assign
treatment costs to peak use is significant and not explained in any of the fil-
ings except one sentence in Mr. Smith’s direct testimony (page 20, lines 5-
6). With such a significant departure after 30 years, some further explana-
tion would seem in order.

Newport did not give any credit to the administrative costs associated with
T&D or with pumping when removing these from the allocations to Ports-

mouth.

12.The allocations to fire protection are incorrect, essentially allocating cost to

public fire protection twice.

13. The private fire protection charges do not include any costs associated with

service pipes.

14. There is no cost based customer or base charge.

% | did not look at all such allocation studies, but of those | did review, | found none that allocated treatment
to anything other than base or allocated the costs based on average or overall use.

10
Docket No. 4128



1 Q: In light of the deficiencies you have enumerated, should the Commission ac-

2
3
4

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

A:

cept Newport’s cost of service study?

No. As | discussed, after three decades, the Commission and Newport's ratepay-
ers deserve far better. Not only does this submission contain numerous deficien-
cies on its face, it still does not address or provide the basic information that the

Commission has been requesting through three decades of rate design dockets.

Having said that, | don't believe it would be productive to require Newport to revise
its submission. Rather, the Commission should examine the testimony and exhibits
of the other parties to see if an appropriate framework for cost of service study can
be gleaned from the submissions in this docket. | have tried to redo a cost of ser-
vice study for Newport Water based on the information and data | have available.
Mr. Mierzwa and Mr. Harwig may also submit such studies of their own. The Com-
mission should use one or more of these submissions to develop a cost of service

framework for Newport to use in the future.

It is likely, however, that we will not be able to derive appropriate demand factors
for different customer classes as the Commission has required. At this point, |
would suggest that the Commission order Newport to continue the individual daily
meter readings (they were provided $75,000 for this in a prior docket) in the hope
that the parties can derive some better demand factors. We know that daily data is
available for PWFD (it was provided to Newport). There are relatively few Navy
meters that need to be monitored for this information. With a normal (weather)
summer, it may be possible to get data for Newport's retail customers that can be
used in the model that comes out of this docket. After three decades it would be a

shame to have made no progress.

11

Docket No. 4128



1 Demand Study

2 Q: Inresponse to PWFD 1-5, Newport claims that the demand study results are

3
4

5

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

g

incorporated in the schedules attached to Mr. Smith’s testimony. Do you
agree?

| do not. Starting on page 7 of his prefiled testimony, Mr. Smith discusses the de-
mand study. Using Mr. Smith’s own words, “A demand study involves the collection
and analysis of customer demand data such that one is able to draw conclusions
about the way in which specific customer classes demand service.” He goes on to
say the demand study was based on “customer billing data and on daily demand

data collected during the daily read program ...”

It is clear from RFC Schedule B-8 that Newport's filing in this docket only used cus-
tomer billing data®. The only information regarding the daily demand data study is
on the spreadsheet that was supplied after the filing (RFC Sch D-8); there was no
information on the daily demand data included in the actual filing. The information

on RFC Sch D-8 is but a brief summary of results.

Have you since been provided with the daily demand study?

Yes, this was provided in the response to PWFD 1-8. | have reviewed this data.
The results are surprising in that the residential demand factors are so low com-
pared to the non-residential factors. | have not made any conclusion as to the rea-
son for this difference, but it is possible that the unusual weather during this study
period may have had an impact. It also seems likely from an analysis of the individ-
ual accounts that there is some very odd information (discussed later in my testi-
mony) that skewed the results towards a low residential ratio and high commercial
ratio. Unlike Mr. Smith, | do not believe that the tri-annual and quarterly billing data

corroborates this finding.

& While ratios of maximum day in a week from the daily demand study were used, they were essentially
useless for the analysis that was performed.

12

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

>

Mr. Mason has provided testimony regarding problems that Newport had with
the meters used for the demand study. Were you aware of these problems
before seeing Mr. Mason’s testimony?

No, Mr. Mason'’s testimony is the first | heard of this problem.

Do you believe this issue should have been disclosed earlier?

Yes | do. Newport became aware of this issue in April of 2009 according to Mr.
Mason'’s testimony (page 3)7. The letters and discussions among the parties culmi-
nating in the fall of 2008 and early winter of 2009, make it clear that there were sig-
nificant issues with the first group of accounts that Newport installed meters for in
2006. PWFD believed that the first installations in 2006 were not at all representa-
tive of the retail customer base, and that a truly representative sample needed to be
considered. A method for choosing that sample was agreed to by the parties as
identified in Mr. Smith's August 4, 2008 letter.

| have reviewed Newport's response to PWFD 1-13 that shows the accounts that
were removed and accounts that were added to the daily demand sample. Based
on my review so far, | believe that the replacement accounts compromised the va-

lidity of the sample, and skewed the results, rendering them relatively meaningless.

A review of the attachment to the response to PWFD 1-13(b) shows that most of
the substitute commercial accounts were all at the same or next door addresses®;
this isn't true of those that were replaced. The replacement sample doesn't appear

to be very random. The commercial accounts that were not used (at the top of

” Newport's consultant, Mr. Smith, was not even apprised of this issue with the meter installations and the
substitutes until the preparation of Mr. Mason’s testimony.

13

Docket No. 4128



PWFD 1-13(b) have various size meters from 5/8" to 3". The replacement ac-
counts, with three exceptions are all 5/8” meters. The initial commercial accounts
had annual consumption (average of FY 2008 and FY 2009) of 16,695,970, while
the replacements only had average annual consumption of 1,962,034 — about 10%
of the initial sample. One of the dropped commercial accounts that was replaced
(3" meter at 49 Americas Cup Ave) apparently includes a restaurant, hotel and ma-
rina — just the type of account that is representative of summer tourism and boating

that we had all agreed was needed.

An analysis of the response to PWFD 1-13(c) also shows some odd information.
While the initial (but not used) residential accounts showed a 30% drop in overall
water use from FY 2008 to FY 2009 (228,000 in FY08 to 159,060 in FYQ9), the re-
placement accounts showed a doubling of use. One of these accounts (124 Harri-
son Ave) may be in error as the FY 2009 volume is substantially more than the prior
year and not at all consistent with the daily demand data for that account. This
brings into question the validity of all the analysis however jf this one account is so
very wrong. If the account use has an extra zero, the consumption by the replace-
ment accounts is about half of the prior year, again demonstrating that the FY 2009

data that formed the basis for the demand study was for a truly unusual year.

As the parties discussed from the initial failed installation in 2006, the sample for

the demand study is critical to derive useful, meaningful, and representative data.
That is the goal of the demand study. Newport's failure to notify the parties of the
failed meters and subsequent replacements is unfortunate. It is even more unfor-
tunate that the replacements seemed to have undermined the validity of the sam-

ple.

8 |n fact the Connell Highway, Bellevue Avenue and Casino Terrace accounts (20 of the 31) are all in
about the same block.

14
Docket No. 4128



1 Q: Do you believe the daily demand study produced valid data that can be used?

2 A: No |l do not. In addition to the sample issues that | described above, | believe there

3
4
5

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

are further problems.

As the Commission may recall, the summer of 2009 was wet and overcast. A re-
view of the response to Navy Data Request 1-5 shows that July 2009 (the month
with the maximum residential demand) had rainfall of 11.12 inches, compared to
prior July rainfall of 4.1, 2.5, and 3.9 inches. Further, the rainfall in May and June of
2009 was also unusually high. The maximum day for residential accounts in the
daily demand study was on Monday, July 6, 2009. Based on weather data from
Kingston RI (nearest | could find), it was also unusual for last summer in that there
was little rain in the days leading up to July 6, 2009; however the maximum tem-
peratures were 80 or below for the three previous days and only reached 83 as a
high on July 6. Cool days following a vacation weekend do not typically result in
high water demands, yet this was the peak day of the period analyzed.

| found it surprising that six of the residential accounts used no water on July 6 (the
residential peak day) and three of the residential sample used no water the entire

month of June and three used no water all of July.

We had expected that demands by Marinas in Newport would tend to provide in-
formation on demands by the numerous visitors that bring boats into Newport Har-
bor. Only one Marina shows up among the commercial accounts that were ulti-
mately used by Newport and that Marina used virtually no water for the entire sum-

mer.

For the commercial accounts, the maximum day reported in RFC Sch D-8 was
160,816. Two accounts listed as the Marriott Long Wharf, a major hotel, used no
water the first two weeks in May and one only used water (albeit significant
amounts) two days in all of May, only one day in all of June, two days in July, two

15

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

days in all of August and no days in September. Nearly 2/3 of the commercial max-
imum day (100,000 out of 160,816) was all used by one account (Marriot Long
Wharf). As mentioned above, that account used no water for 12 days before this
day and used none the next 10 days. The total commercial demands for at least a
week before and a week after never reached even 50% of this peak day. It truly

looks suspicious.

If that one odd account for the Marriott is eliminated from the sample, the ratio of
the maximum day to average day demand for commercial accounts is cut nearly in
half from 2.28 (RFC Sch D-8) to 1.45. If the one residential account with reported
huge use is eliminated from the analysis, the residential ratio goes up from 1.67 to
1.82°. This is extremely significant and points up the issues with a proper sample.
It also goes a long way in explaining Newport's very unusual conclusion that non-
residential accounts have higher maximum to average ratios than do residential ac-

counts.

It is unfortunate that we were unable to get daily demand data during a normal
summer, but that is beyond our control. Getting a proper representative sample is
something that can be controlled and it was not. | concur with Mr. Smith that this
data is interesting and of some use in looking at variations within days of the week.
| do not agree that it is evidence that Newport's residential customers have lower
demand factors than the non-residential customers in Newport; in fact the opposite

appears true.

® The revised residential ratio is higher than the revised commercial — a result that would be expected.

16

Docket No. 4128



1

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Q:

In the absence of a usable daily demand study, isn’t the study based on New-
port’s customer billing data sufficient? Doesn’t that comply with the agree-
ment included in Exhibit 2 of the settlement in Docket 35787

No. It is neither sufficient nor does it comply with settlement in Docket 3578. New-
port has suggested otherwise, i.e. that a demand study based on its billing data is
sufficient. The correspondence between the parties from August 4, 2008 through
January 12, 2009 make it clear that the intent and expectation of the parties is that
the daily demand data — not billing information — would form the basis of the de-
mand study. In a letter from PWFD’s counsel to Newport's counsel dated October
24, 2008, it was made very clear that the use of the billing data and the AWWA M1

method was not an acceptable substitute for the daily demand data.

Moreover, the billing information that formed the basis for the “demand study” in
Newport's submission is deficient.

e The Commission rejected the use of the tri-annual billing data as a basis for
rate design in Docket 2985 stating “we direct Newport to immediately start
accumulating the necessary data, such as average day use and maximum-
day use by rate class, ....” The Commission went on, “We encourage New-
port Water to work with the Division and other interested parties on an ongo-
ing basis to reach consensus on the type of data, acceptability of data, and
sufficiency of data to be assembled.”

e Inits response to PWFD 1-14, Newport agrees that the AWWA M1 Manual
states that “(t)he customer billing records necessary to complete the analysis
are the monthly billed consumption records...” (emphasis added), and
Newport acknowledges that:

= there are no monthly records for the majority of Newport's custom-
ers,

« Newport did not even start billing quarterly until October 2007 and
that the FY 2007 data used in his analysis includes data from ac-

counts only billed three times per year, and

17

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

= “if monthly data is not used the results will ‘likely be less accurate
RFC Sch D-4 presents “maximum month” data for various customer classes.
This information is the basis for the maximum day and maximum hour calcu-
lations that follow on RFC B-8. Because the basis for the maximum month
data on RFC Sch D-4 was not included in the rate filing, one must turn to the
spreadsheet model that was requested by the parties to see just where this
“maximum monthly” data came from. Essentially, Newport simply listed the
volumes of billings each month by customer class and picked out the highest
month of billings each year. This is not the highest month of use by that
class; rather it is the highest volumes billed. In any particular month it may
only include a quarter of the total customers in a class (in FY 2007 when
they were still recording tri-annual billing) and only a third of the customers in
other years. It is incorrect to suggest that any of the billing values represent
the highest monthly use by the entire class. This is made clear in looking at
the response to PWFD 1-10:

o First Newport admits that the basis for the maximum month analysis is
simply the billing data.

o The billing data shows that the peak residential month is October or No-
vember each year. We know from the treatment plant records that this is
simply not true. The billing records show June to be one of the lowest
months each year — this is absurd; yet this is the data upon which New-
port has based its “demand study”.

In response to PWFD 1-11, Newport admits that the billing data upon which
its demand study is based provides results that are inconsistent with maxi-
mum production months.

In response to PWFD 1-12, which requested that Newport explain how the
July 2006 monthly commercial demand can be greater than the total July
2006 demand for monthly and tertiary accounts, and why the monthly com-
mercial demands are some 90-95% of the total in some months yet, less

than 2/3 in others, Newport stated that the monthly data was incorrect and

18

Docket No. 4128



10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23

should be ignored. This response raises the question of why Newport

deemed the monthly billing data — but not the combined data — to be incor-

rect. Presumably, it all came from the same billing database.

e For Newport's quarterly billings, only three actual meter readings are taken
each year (PWFD 1-14(d)). As a result at least one-quarter of all the billed

amounts are estimates. Because one-quarter is always estimated, the next

quarter is not necessarily an actual quarter’s use either — it is off by the

amount the prior quarter's estimate was incorrect. As a result, only half the

billed amounts are based on actual readings.

Q: You indicated that Newport’s use of the billing records is not correct, that the

maximum month should have been based on actual monthly use. Please ex-

plain the difference between the maximum monthly billings and maximum

monthly use.

A: This can perhaps be best illustrated with a simplified example. Assume there are

three customers in the residential class and Customer A is billed for use in Feb-

Apr., May-Jul, Aug-Oct, and Nov-Jan. Customer B is billed for use in Mar-May,

Jun-Aug, Sep-Nov, and Dec-Feb. Customer C is billed for use in Apr-Jun, Jul-Sep,

Oct-Dec, and Jan-Mar. The table below presents their highest quarterly billings.

May Jun Jul Aug Sep Total Billing
A 10 11 12 XXX XXX July: 33
B XXX 7 8 6 | xxx Aug: 21
C XXX XXX | 20 18 10|  Sept: 48
Total Use 10 18 40 24 10

Using this information, RFC Sch D-4 would take the maximum month for this class

to be the September billing of 48 -- the billing period with the highest use by any

Docket No. 4128

19




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

customer in this class. The actual highest month use was in July, with a maximum
month of 40 when we look at each individual in the class; however, Newport would
not know this as they do not have monthly billing information. The method used by
Newport simply took the use in the highest billing quarter and called that the maxi-

mum month. In reality it was the highest quarter of billings.

This problem was made even worse in FY 2007 when Newport was using tri-annual
billing. It continued into FY 2008 (October 2007).

: Is there any way to use the billing records from Newport to determine cus-

tomer class demand factors?
As indicated in the AWWA Manual, monthly billing and usage information are nec-
essary. Because Newport does not have this information, the Commission and

other parties had called for the demand study based on daily use data.

In the interest of trying to find some meaningful solution | have calculated some
class demand factors using the billing information provided by Newport in its filing. |
do NOT recommend or suggest that the Commission use this in place of the daily
demand data study that Newport agreed to undertake. However, in the absence of

that study, it is the best we can do with information or data we have.

To help follow what | have done to correct the Newport cost of service model, |
have used the same basic schedules and numbering (relabeling them “CW Sch” ra-
ther than “RFC Sch"). Where errors or miscalculations were found, | have made

corrections and highlighted the changes.
Using the “Demand Data Extracts from Detailed Data Base” on the un-numbered

spreadsheet schedule provided by Newport, | have summed the quarterly readings

to get a full quarter's reading from all accounts within each class. For example, |

20

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26
27
28

>

>

added the billings for April, May and June, then May, June and July, etc. to get the
billed quarterly use for all customers. | then divided this by three to get the average
monthly use. This is of course an average of three months use and dampens the
variations from month to month. It is clearly not a true maximum month; yet it is the
best | can do with the data Newport has provided. It at least captures the use of all

customers in the class, not just those that happened to get a bill in a given month.

| then recreated RFC D-4 to show my revised calculation of a “maximum month”
each year for the retail customer classes. Again, this is not how the AWWA Manual
suggests deriving this information and the averaging of three months’ data damp-
ens any real peaks. It is not recommended for the long term use by the Commis-

sion as cost based.

What did you do for the Navy and PWFD?

Because the Navy and PWFD are billed monthly, | used the data provided by New-
port with one exception. For PWFD | dismissed the July 2008 peak month use (FY
2009). In providing the monthly data to Newport, PWFD explained that the July
2008 use was atypical because PWFD was using water to refill its storage tank af-
ter repair, that this was an unusual condition that would not be repeated, and that
we understood it was agreed by the parties that this unusual use would not form the

basis for any peak demand calculations.

: What have you done next for the retail accounts?

| was able to redo RFC Sch D-4 using the surrogate for monthly data. This maxi-

mum “monthly” demand data from my revised Sch D-4 is then used on my revised
Sch B-8. | took the average use in the maximum month (quarter) and divided that
by the average day use for each class. This provided a demand factor. | next de-

termined the system wide maximum day within the maximum month. This was in

21

Docket No. 4128



10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

2009. |did not use an average like Newport, as the AWWA method uses the max-

imum amounts, not averages.

Next | applied an adjustment factor. Newport had calculated a factor for the maxi-
mum day in the week to the average day in the week; this is in line with the AWWA
Manual. | did not use this factor for several reasons. First | believe the use of quar-
terly billing data severely dampens out peak summer demands, particularly when
only one billing cycle includes the peak months of May, June and July; the other cy-
cles include lower use months such as April or the end of August. Second, as ex-
plained earlier, | don’t believe the daily demand data is from a particularly represen-

tative period and has issues with the validity of the sample.

: The preceding testimony related to the demand data for various customer

classes, not the overall system demands. Did you also have to revise the sys-
tem wide maximum day values based on Newport’s data responses?

Yes | did. As indicated in the response to PWFD 1-6, the system production data
Newport used was based on deliveries into storage reservoirs at Lawton Valley —
not deliveries into the system. The net additions or withdrawals from storage need
to be factored in to derive the true amount of water delivered into the system for de-
livery to customers. Unfortunately, we were only given information for the maxi-
mum day at Lawton Valley, and not for the system as a whole. As shown on RFC
Sch D-3 the system wide maximum days were different from the maximum days at
Lawton Valley. This data is used on RFC Sch B-7 to derive the system wide peak-
ing data.

| have revised RFC Sch D-3 by reducing the system (combined) maximum day de-
mand by 550,000 gallons each year. This is the approximate amount delivered into
the 4 million gallon storage facility each year at Lawton Valley based on the re-
sponse to PWFD 1-6. If Newport has more accurate data for each of those system

22

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

wide (combined) days for water delivered to (or withdrawn from) storage, these val-
ues should be revised. The maximum month production vales on RFC D-3 should
also be revised to reflect the volumes delivered to the system, net of amounts to or

from the 4 mg storage reservoir.

: Do you believe the ratios or demand factors derived on your revised Sch B-8

are correct?

No | do not, but they are better than what Newport has provided. When possible,
they are derived following the guidelines outlined in the AWWA Manual. | also be-
lieve they are more representative of what we typically will see for maximum day
and maximum hour ratios from other studies. | do believe they are more correct

than the values derived by Newport.

System-wide use/Unaccounted For Water

Q: You indicated earlier that you also did not agree with Newport’s proposed me-

thod of assigning unaccounted for water. Can you discuss this?

First let me say that | am in 100% agreement with Newport that PWFD should not
be assigned any of the unaccounted for water. As discussed by Mr. McGlinn and in
Newport's response to PWFD 2-4, PWFD receives water directly from Newport's
four million gallon reservoir at Lawton Valley. While two other connections are
available (see Div 1-15), they are emergency connections only and not used or util-
ized by PWFD. The connection at the two million gallon tank is “kept closed”; it has
been used only once in 20 years. Contrary to Newport’s assertion in its response to
data requests, PWFD used the other connection (Mitchell's Lane) on only one oc-
casion. Even if they were used, these other two connections involve minimal por-
tions of the transmission system and any unaccounted for water in these pipes

would be so small it would be irrelevant.

23

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Newport also did not assign any unaccounted for water to the Navy. We have not
analyzed the portions of the system that are used by the Navy connections and

have simply accepted Newport's suggestion.

While | do not disagree with who the unaccounted for water is assigned to, | do dis-
agree with how it was assigned. RFC Sch B-9 increases the retail use and de-
creases the Navy and PWFD use for unaccounted for water. Neither the Navy's
nor PWFD'’s use should be reduced. Instead, the retail use should simply be in-
creased by the volume of unaccounted for water to equal the total volume of water
that is delivered to or provided for each customer class. For example, a larger vol-
ume of water is provided for the retail class than is actually metered; some is lost
through the distribution system and service pipe leaks. The volume provided for

PWFD is the same as that which is metered and sold.

| have revised Sch B-9 to present the allocation of unaccounted for water to the re-
tail classes. If it is determined that the Navy is responsible for any unaccounted for

water, this schedule can be easily revised to update the model.

: Does your revised Schedule B-9 provide more information?

Yes. As with the original RFC Sch B-9 it also presents the percentage of average
or base flows, maximum day and maximum hour for each rate class. Because this
is based on the corrected demand factors for each class, the resultant allocations
of average, maximum day, and maximum hour volumes differ from those submitted

by Newport.

| have also made a significant correction to the percentage associated with fire pro-

tection.

24

Docket No. 4128



1 Q: Please discuss this correction to the fire protection demands.

2 A: In determining the percentage of demands that are the responsibility of each class,

3
4
5

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27

»

it is important to compare apples to apples. For example, it would not be proper to
use gallons for one class and cubic feet for another. In this case, the units of mea-
surement are all a rate of flow (e.g. gallons per day, cubic feet per second, etc.).
For the retail residential and commercial, Navy and PWFD, Newport used gallons
per day as the maximum hour unit of demand. For fire protection, Newport used
gallons per hour. Thus, Newport has compared retail and wholesale use in a 24-
hour period to the fire demands in just one hour. That is not proper. The proper
comparison is the relative rates of use by each class, and the demands for every
customer should be presented using the same units. Using gals/day for some and
gals/hr is incorrect. The obvious flaw in Newport's analysis can be seen by looking
at the relative percentages of costs assigned to fire protection: 21.6% of the maxi-

mum day costs but only 2.9% of the maximum hour costs.

| have corrected Sch B-9 using consistent units of measurement for all classes.
While | have expressed this in gallons per day | could just as easily have used gal-
lons per hour or cubic feet per second. What is important is that the units all be the

same for each class.

Did you make any other adjustments to RFC Sch B-9?

Yes. In determining the maximum hour increment, Newport used the difference be-
tween the maximum hour demand and the average demand. As presented in the
AWWA M1 Manual'®, the maximum hour increment should be the difference be-
tween the maximum hour demands and the maximum day demands — it is the extra

capacity over and above the maximum day.

' Table 8-1 of the fifth edition. This table also demonstrates that the fire demands should be in the same
units as all other classes.

25

Docket No. 4128



21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

All these corrections, along with the revised demand factors | discussed earlier re-
sult in significant changes to the amounts that should be allocated to the various
customer classes. While the average demands show little change, there are major

changes in the share of costs between classes.

Detailed Allocation/ Misc Revenues

Q:

In your summary, you discuss a detailed or line item allocation of costs. Can
you elaborate on your discussion?

In all previous studies, Newport submitted a cost allocation analysis that considered
the individual line items (e.g. labor, chemicals) within major cost categories (e.g.
administration, treatment). To present an accurate allocation of Newport's costs, |
believe that such a line item allocation is essential. While many or most items with-

in a category can be allocated on the same basis, this is not always true.

Can you give an example?

Yes. For the Treatment category Newport has allocated the entire function to base
and maximum day functions. Contrary to Newport's claims in response to PWFD 1-
1, chemical costs and power costs tend to vary with the total volume of water pro-
duced (a base cost) and do not vary with maximum demands. Chemicals are ap-
plied based on the total volume of water treated — the cost of chemicals does not
change based on the peak water demands, only on the total quantity used. The
AWWA M1 Manual specifically breaks these costs out because of these differ-
ences. Similarly, under Transmission & Distribution, costs are broken out between
mains, storage, meters and services, and hydrants because they should be allo-

cated differently.

Newport has this detailed breakdown of costs and even presents it as RFC Sch A-
1. There is no reason not to use this detail. While there is some detail provided for

26

Docket No. 4128



10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

>

>

customer service and administration, in general Newport has taken a short cut to

the cost allocation that forms the basis for the entire cost of service study. As |

suggested earlier, after three decades | believe we are all deserving of a reason-

able level of precision in this study.

Have you done such an allocation?

Yes | have. | have presented it on my revised Sch A-1. While my allocation sets

forth different results than those presented by Newport, | believe the differences are

explained by the greater level of detail in my allocation.

: What other changes have you made that caused the different results?

There are several.

Newport has split costs between base, maximum day and maximum hour
using the non-coincident, class demands calculated and presented on RFC
B-10. This is an incorrect application of the base extra-capacity method.
As presented in the AWWA M1 Manual, it is the overall coincident system
demands that should be used to allocate costs to functions. These are
subsequently distributed to customer classes based on the non-coincident
demands of each class. As an example of how these can differ, RFC B-10
shows the base component of the combined base and maximum day costs
to be 44.7%. Based on the average of three years of system wide data, the
base component should be 58.7%. A similar calculation for the maximum
hour costs results in more changes.

Newport has twice allocated costs to fire protection. First, on RFC B-1, it al-
located a portion of many of the maximum day and peak hour costs directly
to fire protection based on the portion of fire demands to total demands .
Second, on RFC B-2, it allocated a portion of the maximum day and peak
hour costs to fire protection. While loading these costs onto the City serves

27

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

to lower what's left to assign to customers such as PWFD, it is not correct
and results in fire protection charges that are too high.

While we know there are costs associated with operating and maintaining
hydrants, services and meters, none of the T&D costs are assigned to
these functions (except for the mistaken doubling up of allocations to fire).
The costs of hydrants, services and meters should be clearly assigned to
develop cost based rates. For purposes of this filing | have assigned 25%
of most T&D costs to meters and services and 10% to public fire hydrants
(a direct allocation to fire)“. In response to PWFD 1-2, Newport says that it
does not have “an accurate determination of T&D costs specifically associ-
ated with services.” While Newport may not have an “accurate determina-
tion” | believe we can all agree there are some costs. | don't agree with its
suggestion that because we don’t have an accurate estimate it is better to
allocate none.

Some administrative costs should be assigned based on the allocation of
labor, others based on the allocation of the costs that can be directly as-
signed. | have done that.

In prior dockets, the parties have spent considerable time and effort to de-
termine an appropriate allocation of legal and administrative charges from
the City. We have that detail and should use it to allocate this cost; it is in
excess of $300,000. Newport would simply lump it in with all other costs.
Newport allocates just 5% to billing, for example, even though we know
from prior dockets that billing and collections represents a much higher per-
centage of City Services. The Collections Department alone accounts for
over $47,000 — or 16% - of the $301,391 in City Services. Newport's sug-
gestion that billing and collections represents only 5% of City Services is

" For Kent County Water about 7% of the TD costs are directly related to hydrants and about 30% with
meters and services. For Pawtucket about 80% of T&D was service and meter related and 7% directly re-
lated to hydrants. Newport’s last filing with complete asset information (Docket 3457) showed that 18% of
the net assets as of 6/30/1998 were meters and services and 2% were hydrants. The City’s IFR Program
shows considerable expense associated with new hydrant replacements.

28
Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

28

simply not credible. Based on my analysis | believe that 21% of the Legal &
Admin costs (City Services) should be assigned to Billing rather than the
simple 5% suggested by Newport.

| have also allocated the revenue offsets or miscellaneous revenues sepa-
rately. These are revenues that are used to offset the amounts needed to
be raised through PUC approved rates and charges. In this docket they
amount to nearly $750,000 — not a trivial amount. With the exception of the
customer service reimbursements, Newport has proposed allocating the
remaining $335,000 based solely on the assignment of all other costs. This
is appropriate for some general revenues, but items like Property Rental In-
come ($81,000) and Water Quality Protection Fees ($25,700) can be di-
rectly assigned. Because the Water Quality Protection Fees are simply an
add-on based on use, they should be assigned as a base cost. | believe
the income from rental property should also be assigned as a base offset.
As | discussed earlier, every (attempt at a) cost of service study for Newport
over the past three decades has assigned treatment costs as a base only
cost. In this instance, Newport has proposed a significant change -- to as-
sign a portion of treatment to maximum day. With the exception of electric,
sewer and chemical costs, | have left the allocation this way. In many sys-
tems, the treatment facilities are designed and run to provide for maximum
day demands. In the case of Lawton Valley, the water is pumped at a
somewhat constant rate to a 4 million gallon reservoir. That reservoir
serves to meet the variations in demand. | believe that Newport needs to
provide some further explanation as to why the Commission should change

the allocations for treatment at this time, especially at Lawton Valley.

Q: After allocating the costs to the functional components of base, maximum

day, maximum hour, metering, billing and fire, the resultant amounts are as-

29

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27
28
29

»

signed to customer classes. Do you agree with the manner in which Newport
has done this?

No | do not. This is presented on RFC Sch B-2. Clearly this assignment depends
on both the allocated costs and on the demands by each class. | have already

commented on the shortfalls of both these.

In RFC Sch B-2 Newport has assigned costs based on the share of each class of
various cost functions. They do not assign PWFD any of the retail transmission
and distribution costs, which are broken out separately. However, Newport has
failed to remove any of the administrative overhead associated with the transmis-
sion and distribution functions. Recall that Newport allocated the bulk of adminis-
trative costs based on the allocation of the other functions. Implicit in their alloca-
tion is the assumption that administrative overhead applies to all other functions.
Considering that the Administrative costs represent more than 25% of all O&M
costs, the failure to remove a portion of the administration that goes with transmis-

sion and distribution is a significant omission.

In response to PWFD 1-18, Newport admits that (a) both the Deputy Director-
Engineering and Director of Utilities have at least indirect oversight of T&D employ-
ees, (b) that some of the City Service and Data Processing functions (part of Ad-
ministrative costs) are applicable to some T&D functions, services, or employees,
and (c) the administrative staff does provide oversight to various T&D functions. In
light of this | believe it is appropriate to assign a portion of the administration costs
to T&D and remove that portion of Administrative costs associated with T&D from
the allocation to PWFD.

Have you also made an adjustment for pumping costs?
Yes | have. While the report and order for Docket 4025 has not been released, it
was clear in that docket that PWFD wanted Newport to report pumping costs sepa-

30

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14

16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

rate from treatment and T&D costs and that Newport agreed that it would do all it
could to meet that requiremént. PWFD had made this an issue because part of
Newport's pumping infrastructure is only associated with the provision of retail ser-
vice and pumping to different pressure zones within the retail system. Mr.
McGlinn’s testimony addresses this further. Through data requests we have tried to
get this information. At the time this testimony was prepared we had yet to get the
breakdown between retail/distribution pumping and pumping that was associated
with the treatment process. In the absence of that information, | have used the total
pumping costs provided by Newport and the allocation (as revised by me with the
correct system based allocators) to various functions. | remove these and associ-
ated overhead from the amounts allocable to PWFD. | will revise this calculation if

Newport provides a better breakdown.

Because we do not have asset data for the retail pumping facilities, | have not been
able to make an adjustment to any capital costs for the pumping facilities. If New-

port can provide this data, such an adjustment should be made.

Fire Protection

Q:

You have mentioned several issues with Newport’s determination of fire pro-
tection charges. Will you elaborate on these?
There are several issues that resulted in a proposed allocation to fire protection that
is overstated.
e Perhaps the biggest issue is that Newport has assigned costs to fire pro-
tection two times, essentially doubling the amounts that are applicable.
First, Newport has determined the fire protection portion of maximum day
and maximum hour demands and directly assigned costs to fire protec-
tion(see RFC Sch B-1 and B-3). Next they have taken the remaining max-

imum day and maximum hour costs and again assigned more of these

31

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

costs to fire protection (see RFC Sch B-2). The effect of this is to assign
costs to fire protection twice.

In assigning a share of the maximum hour costs to fire protection (RFC
Sch B-2), the fire protection shares (3% with PWFD and 4% without
PWFD) were calculated incorrectly. These percentages are derived on
RFC Sch B-9. This is the schedule where Newport used different units for
fire protection than the other classes. If the percentages are calculated us-
ing the same units for all customers, the fire share is significantly greater.
In determining the breakdown between public and private fire protection,
Newport failed to consider the costs of public hydrants separately. The
public fire hydrant costs are assigned to the private fire service customers.
The hydrant costs should be removed to determine the portion of fire
charges associated with demands (assigned to both public and private fi}e
service) and the portion associated with public fire hydrants (assigned only
to public fire protection.

In determining the private fire service charges, Newport has not assigned
any costs associated with the service connections between the main and
the property. Based on Div 1-1, the private fire services have a connection
similar to domestic services, only larger. They are not metered. Including
the cost of these service lines in the private fire protection charges is
common in Rhode Island and is a cost that should be reflected in the cost
of service study. As discussed later, in determining the costs of meters
and services and the associated rates, | have included the cost of service

lines in the proposed private fire service charges.

32

Docket No. 4128



1

Base or Customer Charge

2 Q: Newport has proposed a base charge that is the same for all meter sizes. Is

3
4
5

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

this a cost based charge?

No it is not. One need only look at RFC Sch B-1 and B-2 to see that Newport has
allocated costs to billing and to metering. While the billing component of the pro-
posed base charge should be the same for all bills, the metering portion is not.
Larger meters and services cost more to install, maintain, and test. Because this is
a cost difference, it should be reflected in a cost of service study. It is interesting
that RFC Sch B-2 was set up to treat these two components differently and appar-
ently Newport made such a determination (see PWFD 2-3); yet this feature was not

used for the required cost of service study.

The response to Div 1-9 indicates that Newport did consider a base charge that var-
ied by meter size. This was rejected for two apparent reasons: (1) they had no reli-
able historic cost for installing meters and would therefore have trouble determining
a meter equivalency ratio and (2) the impact of such a charge was apparently not to

Newport's liking.

As acknowledged in the response to Div 1-9, Newport could easily have used the
meter equivalency ratios developed for other Rl water utilities; these have been ap-
proved for use by the Commission. Further, Newport provided some very good me-
ter cost data in response to Div 1-8. In developing the service charges | have pro-
posed, | found that this data provided results that were not too dissimilar from the
ratios used by other RI utilities. | believe they are suitable, and certainly better than

nothing.

Newport's second reason for not providing a service charge that varies by size has
nothing to do with cost of service study. In response to PWFD 2-3, Newport indi-
cates that a service charge that varies by meter size would be cost of service

based. Newport was ordered to provide a cost of service study, however, not to

33

Docket No. 4128



10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26
27

make arbitrary adjustments because of an unfavorable outcome or the possibility of

customer confusion.

: Have you developed a base or service charge that varies by meter size?

Yes | have. While this has no impact on PWFD, it should be part of the cost of ser-

vice analysis.

| have gone through the typical analysis that the Commission has seen before' to
develop a service charge for Newport. While there is some missing data related to
the investments and operating costs that would enable me to split costs between
meters and services, | believe this is close to cost based. | have split the combined

costs equally between meters and services.

For meter equivalents | have used the data provided in the response to Div 1-8. As
| indicated earlier, | found these equivalency ratios to be similar to those developed

and used by other Rl water utilities.

Also as | discussed earlier under the private fire service charges, | have added a
component to the private fire service charges to reflect the cost of the service lines

to those services.

: You indicated that PWFD should not pay a base or service charge. Why is

that?

PWFD owns, installed and tests its own meter. Newport water has no costs asso-
ciated with this meter. Further, there is no service line to maintain, repair or re-
place. Atthe most, the only amount that should be charged is the billing charge

portion of the base charge.

2 This was done in recent filings by Pawtucket Water and Kent County Water Authority.

34

Docket No. 4128



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

: Have you prepared an exhibit that presents your proposed cost of service

model?

Yes | have. ltis attached to my testimony. | would be glad to provide it in elec-
tronic version to any and all parties. For the most part | have tried to use or follow
the same schedules submitted by Newport's. Many of the schedules changed sub-
stantially. Where | have made changes to Newport's schedules | have tried to high-

light the revised areas.

. In looking at the summary of rates you have developed, are the rates for

PWFD higher than those developed by Newport?

Yes they are. As we have stated through numerous dockets, it is not PWFD's in-
tent to simply get the lowest rate possible. PWFD is interested in seeing a proper
and correct cost of service study that assigns costs to those responsible for causing
the costs. We have understood all along that the results may not be favorable to
PWFD. A full cost of service study may indeed show that PWFD's rates should be
slightly higher than they are now.

. In light of your analysis and testimony, do you have a recommendation for the

Commission regarding the cost of service study and new rates?
Yes | do. | believe the Commission should not order or allow any change in rates at
this time, with the possible exception of revising the fixed service or base charge.

The current base charge that is the same for all customers is far out of date.

| believe that the daily demand data that we have from last summer’s study is of lit-
tle value. It was not submitted with the filing (except in limited summary form). Fur-
ther, the evidence in this docket shows that there were problems with the meters
and installations and the summer of 2009 period was extremely unusual. Basing

new rates on such atypical circumstances would be inappropriate.

35

Docket No. 4128



11

12

13

14

17
18
19

20

| believe the Commission should establish a basis for the cost of service study and
cost allocations. 1 believe that the model | have submitted can be used as a good
starting point. It takes many of the elements from Newport's submission and cor-
rects obvious errors and flaws. Having said that, | suspect that refinements that
may be suggested by the other parties (including Newport in rebuttal) will be helpful
in developing proper cost of service model. The missing element, appropriate de-
mand data for customer classes, can hopefully be developed over the next few
summers if (1) we have more normal or typical weather and (2) a proper sample of
customers is used. As time goes on | expect Newport can add to this data and pro-
vide better refinements. Future refinements would include:

e appropriate customer class demand data

e accounting for distribution pumping costs

e accounting for meter and service assets and operating costs to refine the

service charges

We have waited many decades for this model. | believe there is an opportunity to
agree on an acceptable framework for the model now. With better data, | expect

that cost based rates can be implemented by Newport in the future.

21 Q: Does this conclude your direct testimony?
22 A: Yes.

36

Docket No. 4128



quxg ddmd

s98Zy  $

E144
STZ
S¥9
900'T
STZ
9T
81
1314
96’7
€62y
17434
[4AS

74
8(1
6v8'T
44
EEEY
14
1S5

15
6T
6t
LEET
61T
6L6T
885t
692

UO1a301d 913

RV ARV, UV URY QRY ST RV RV URY WV T SRV ST SRV SV ST I VARV, ARV ARV ARV RV AR R SV R 2 I 2 40 e

%L
%
%T
%
%L
%L
%
%l
%L
%Y
%T
%L
%L
%L
%I
%L
%L
%
%I
%T
%L
%I
%I
%L
%L
%L
%I
%L
%L
%I
%I
%L
%L

%

678 S %L
¥89 $ %L
€50°C $ %L
007't S %L
+89 $ %L
8 S %L
08s S %L
LE1T S %L
vLE'6 S %L
WeT9 S %IT
699'ST S %L
LYS S %L
s S %L
42 $ %L
895 S %L
588'S S %L
89 S %L
88L'ET S %L
:12 S %L
€LT S %L
£LT S %L
919 S %L
991 S %L
6L8'L S %L
L66'€T S %L
0,99 S %L
607 S %L
558 S %L
- S %L
- S %L
- $ %L
- S %L
EET'BT S %L
E %
ung

861°2L2 $

6991
SYET
SE0'Y
062'9
SYE'T
191
Wit
692
9281
€SL'LT
008°0€
9/0'T
9.0'T
Tl
911’1
£9S'TT
vET
T0T'LT
8.2
2143
:143
0121
£33
958'ST
[414:14
w'et
1374774
189'T

$391AI3S 73 SITAN

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
S
$
$
$
$
$
$
S
$
$
$
$
S
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

%ET
%ET
%tT
%ET
%ET
%ET
%ET
%ET
%6

%ET
%ET
%ET
%ET
%ET
%ET
%ET
%ET
%1
%P1
%l
%ET
%1
%1
%yl
%1
%1
%ET
%el
%ET
%ET
%ET
%ET

%

¥8E $ %E
1€€ S %E
¥66 S %E
055°T S %E
£33 S %E
ov $ %E
182 $ %E
99 $ %E
Ws'y S %E
299’6 $ %E
165°L $ %E
S92 S %E
S92 $ %E
33 S %€
LTX4 S %E
1587 S %E
23 $ %E
6.9'9 S %E
%9 S %€
08 S %E
08 $ %E
862 $ %E
17 S %E
(22X S %E
L60°TT S %€
¥80'€ $ %E
£65°S S %E
1484 S %€
- S %E
- $ %E
- S %E
- S %E
v8L'8 S %€
K %

TNOH WNIXeN

9jo | adeg

[oveeyr §] [vos‘sot't § |
¥SL'T S %ET 8119 S %1S
6¥0'T $ %02 SLE’'S S %¥S
Y19 $ %0¢ STI9T  § %YS
856 $ %0C ovt'sz S %bS
6¥0T S %02 SLE'S S %vS
e S %0¢ Sv9 S %vS
8E€L'T $ %07 655t $ %S
[9)44 $ %0T SL0'T $ %YS
€£0'82 S %0T ov9'tEL  § %YS
S0'vS S %8L 669°EVT S %S8Y
9Z6'9  $ %0¢ T60°€2T  $ %bS
6€9'T $ %0 00E't $ %YS
6£9'T S %0¢ 00E'y S %vS
(144 $ %0C 95 S %bS
10L°T $ %0T 190'Y S %S
£29'LT  $ %0¢ 9z’ § %¥S
502 $ %02 8¢S $ %bS
067y $ %0C 60£'80T S %bS
65t S %ET 0201 $ %IS
vLS $ %ET SL2'1 S %IS
174 S %ET SL2'T S %TIS
8T S %0T 8€8'Y $ %vS
155 S %ET 17441 $ %S
091'97 $ %EC p2T'8s  § %IS
EL96L S %ET WOLLT S %IS
wi'zz  § %Ee t0z'6r S %IS
8ST'0F  $ %EC S7T'68 S %IS
1957 S %0T 619 S %bS
- $ %0T - S %S
- $ %0T - $ %YS
- $ %0 - $ %bS
- $ %02 - § %bS
0EvS S %0T Toe'ZeT  § %bS
3 % 3 %
Req wnwixey; 3seg

871 'ON 19¥20(Q

O0OO0O0O0O00QO0 -

<
4

0000004442302 -200000000

Siseg

UoneIo|y

TOE‘0ET'Z

$

00021
000'01T
000°0€
0LL'9Y
00001
002’1
8v'8
000T
000°LET
00t't0€
000'622
0008
000'8
0S0'T
00€'8
00098
000'T
005100
0007
005
0052
000’6
00v'T
000'v1T
00Z'LYE
005'96
000'S.T
00s'TT

SZOY 194300
1e3) ey

jlelogns
swie() uawhojdwaun
IUBINSUY §|3S
s3)ddns 33140
UsWssassy Al0lenday
asuadx3 Asole|nday
dueuatuie g sseday
JIURMO| Y 3|NYIA '8 duljosen
uemoy|y adean
uissadoug eleq
aAnensuiwpy 3 jedaq
saxe] Apradoud
seq [eunleN
Aipua3
131eM
uonelunwWwe?) 1 suoydaaL
3jueInsu Aujigen g a4
a8e3504
$334 Jueynsuo)
WUBWISINQUISY uoiINg
Suiuieuj 1 S3OUIJUOD
suonduasqng 1 sang diyssaquisy
1UBWASILBAPY
yoeqAng 2aea [enuuy
uoiesSU3aBWIO)) SIINIOM
98esaA0]) 22UBINSU| 32.1133Y
siyauag aaAojdw3
noAng siyauag panddy
saysejes Aqpuels
Aed 01131 UO SIaUIQ YIN
Aed 01131 Uo S3Y3U3Q JNISIY
03] ¥IN
02131 JNDSIVY
sadem B sauejes
uoneNSILIWPY
SISO) W80

SIUaWIIND3Y 3NU3AIY

T-Y YIS M)
siSAjeuy 331435 0O 1503
uoISIAL] J31EM LiodMaN



%0
%0

EEEEEE

%0

nquxg admd

B $] - 3] - ]
- $ %0 - S %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - S %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - S %0 - $
B $] B $ I $
- $ %0 - S %0 - S
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - S
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - S %0 - $
- $ %0 - S %0 - $
- S %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - S %0 - $
- S %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $
51 [(ormes]  [EFm g
- S %0 000'ST S %007 - 3
- $ %0 - $ %0 000'T $
- $ %0 - $ %0 0006 $
- $ %0 - S %0 000TT  $
- $ %0 - $ %0 00S'ty  $
- $ %0 TITIT S %W wo'st S
- $ %0 00EVE  $ %00T - $
- $ %0 000'TZ  $ %00T - S
- S %0 000°S $ %00T - $
- S %0 0007 $ %00T - $
- $ %0 [TA% $ %t 08L'C $
- $ %0 £18'9L  $ %bv (8¢'86 S
- $ %0 - S %t - S
- $ %0 966'6 S %bv 08Tt $
- $ %0 £0£°6 $ %y SIETT  $
- $ %0 UL § %iv gz1'e8T §
3 % K % 3

NDEENIFENE]

$331A135 73 SI9TON

R

D

EEEELE

!
RT R ARV Y R R A
R
o

R
=

D

%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0

'
RV R R Y Y Y R R R R R 24

D

%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0

'
VIV VDD NNNDNUNNnNBnn

B %

TNOH WNWIXEN

9Jo 7 a3eq

E $] [oog’evt§]
- S %0 005 $ %00t
- $ %0 0009 $ %001
- $ %0 008’8 $ %00T
- $ %0 009'26  $ %00T
- $ %0 009'7 $ %001
- $ %0 000'ST  $ %001
- $ %0 00€'ST  $ %001
- $ %0 00s'? S %001
[ $] A
- S %0 000vS $ %00T
- $ %0 0SL $ %00t
- S %0 0sL'e $ %001
- $ %0 000'ST  $ %001
- S %0 00€'8 $ %001
- S %0 00€'8y  $ %001
- $ %0 00T'PE  § %001
- $ %0 00€°9 $ %001
- $ %0 96Z°TIT ¢ %00T
- $ %0 - $ %001
- S %0 000'0T  $ %001
- $ %0 00287  $ %001
- $ %0 006'9TZ  $ %00T
sl [- s
- S %0 - S %0
- S %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - S %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
- S %0 - $ %0
- S %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - S %0
- S %0 - S %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
- $ %0 - $ %0
y % B %
Keq wnuxepy 3%eg

871y ON I3

e ad << L CCCCAaCL

Yss3ssa

M o o

sSiseg

UoNEeIoY

DOE‘EVT $

005

0009

0088

00926

009'C

000'ET

00g'ST

00S'y $

968°9bS $

000'vS
0S¢L
0SL'E
000'SZ
00€'8
00€'8Y
00T've
00€'9
967111
00001
002'8¢
006°9TT $

0Z6°9TL $

000'ST
000'T
0006
000'TT
00S'TY
75812
00£vE
000'1Z
000's
000'T
0S6'y
007'sLT
008'72
8171
001°92€ $

STOY 1200
123 210y

jeyoqng

sayddns Sunesado
3JueUIUIRY JIOAIASAY
sueuaule g saeday
Alduaga
s1youag 3skojdw3
awm ued Juauewsad
sauees dwaj
EITHEY e

puejuiey - Ajddns jo axnos

lejogns
s|eanusyy
1839 3A1193301d 1§ suLcHUN
sa)|ddng unesadp
IUBUIIUIBN JIONIISIY
dueudUIE 7§ Sieday
I2ULUAIUIBN IDIYaA/seD)
Aua3
¥oeqAng aaea [enuuy
sjyauag IvAo|dw3
Aegd Aunfu)
sanejes dwa)
AWILIA0
saBem g souees

puejsi - Ajddng Jo axnos

|eyoiqns

sa1iddng 33IALRS JQWOISN)
1e35) 3ApDa0:d 13 swuojlun
saiddns Sunessdp
adueuduRY JBIIN
dueUALIE 7 siieday
IUBMOI|Y IIYIA 73 dujjosed
ageysod
sadinges Joddng
Sujules] 1B sadUIIJUO)D
Suipuiq B SuiAdo)
yoeqAng aaea [enuuy
s1y2uag a3ho|dw]
Aeg Ainfu|
sauetes dwa|
SWIIIBAD
sadem g sauees

IIAIIS JDWOISND

syuawalnbay anuanay

T-V YIS MD
sisA[euy 3d1AI95 JO 150
UOISIAIQ J21eM LodmaN



nquxg admd

[ $] - s8]
- S %0 - $
- $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - $
- $ %0 - S
- $ %0 - $

D
.
D
D

%0
%0
%0
%0

%0
%0

'
Y R Y Y Y R R R VIRV ARV ARV ARV R Y A 2 2

|
|
D

'
VT DB DD DDV nn

%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0

,
BBV BDDVBDNVDVNDUVNNWV
RABXRR
5888

5§88

TGono3a101g 911

RV ST ST SRV SRV ST, ARV, SRV, AT ARV AR AR o B Ve A e A T

%0
%0
%0

%0
%0

EEEEE

%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0

RV R RV I R e A
KRR
o oo

%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0

BBV DDNDBVNNVNNWN

%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0
%0

f
RV SR SR T, ST SRV SR, ST, SRV, AV, RV ARV AV S 2 A 2 4

S331AI3G 73 SI919N

R K
==}

o

WV
*® ®
888

%0

xsﬂxxxxxg
PR=-R-R-E-R-N-]

%0

DV BN DDDUDDVBNNVVNNN
g

§EQBQBQBQ°\°8€BQB€B€BQ\E
5558885888553

o

VAV VDV
o

AR
= ==)

X

THOH WnuXew

930 ¢ adeq

- [oss'svz_§ ]

- %0 005'8T  $ %007
- %0 00S'9€  $ %00T
- %0 000T $ %00T
- %0 0SLT $ %001
- %0 0ov'z9  § %00T
- %0 00L'LTT  $ %00t
[€61'86e _$ | [£ss'eoz't § ]

- S %0 000°9TZ $ %00T
317 $ %Iy 185 S %65
560'6 S %Iy S06'TT  $ %6S
EV6'LT S %Y LSY'ST %65
ELY'E S %Iv LT6'Y $ %6S
- S %0 000°T¥Z  $ %001
L02 S %Iv €62 $ %6S
eIt  $ %Ib 25691 $ %65
- $ %0 009°08T $ %00T
€79°S S %Y et S %6S
LYYl $ %IV €507 S %6S
76S°T S %IV 857 S %65
668'ETT S %IV T09'19T $ %6S
692'8 S %Y TELTT S %6S
6TSLT S %IV L8V S %6S
§S2°907 S %It SYE'EET  § %6S
[stetse $] [sse'eveT $ ]

- $ %0 000'66€ $ %001
8SS S %Iv 6L $ %6S
E6Y'IT S %Iv LO€°9T  § %6S
oLY'vT  $ %Y 0£S°07  $ %6S
6vE'E 7144 SL'Y S %6S
- S %0 000'v8T $ %00T
(347 S %Y 185 $ %6S
££9'6 S %IV L99'€T S %6S
- $ %0 00S°LbZ S %00T
152°s S %It ost'L $ %6S
[ 7244 S %IY 1443 S %6S
9v0'C S %Iv $06°C S %6S
86°'L6  $ %Iv 8T0'6ET  $ %65
968'L S %Iv POTTT S %65
0z0'vz  $ %IV 080'vE S %6S
875781 $ %Iv UE'8ST S %6S
3 % K3 %

Keq wnwixew aseg

8T1¥ ON 1320

< € € L ACL

coocooooqCOO0<C<0000C<C

ocoocoococonoqCaon0gCco000d4d

siseg

GONEd0|V

05882

$

00$'81T
005'9¢
000'T
0SL'T
00v'29
00L'L2T

$

0SLT09'T

$

000912
000'T
00022
00v'EY
oov's
000Tv
00S
006'8Z
009°08T
009°€ET
00S'€
0S8'E
005°SLT
000°0¢
00,444
001°00S

006'S0L°T

$

000'66€
0S€'T
008°L7
000'SE
001’8
00081
000'T
00€°€Z
005'L¥T
00L'TT
00s'S
056y
000°LET
00161
001'8S
00S T

$

STOv W¥¥d0eq
123 d1€Y

:[e303gng
saiddng Asocjesoqey
JU3WSssS3ssy Alojeinday
Jdueudlulen g sieday
3oegAng anea [enuuy
s3yauag asiojdul
sadem g salseles

Arojesoqe

jeyoqng

siednway)
1830 3A1I}04d 13 swoIUN
sayddns 3unesadQ
Jdueuuey g saeday
IDUBUIUIRIN BPIYIA/SED
3duey) 19mas
wawdinbj Jo |ejuly
ser) |eJnieN
Apua3
2duesnsu| Ajjiqer g a4
Juiuiel) 7 $3IUIIBJUOD
yoeqAng aaea jenuuy
s1yauag aakojdw3
Aed AeptjoH
IWIHBAQ
sadep g soueles

Asjjep uowmen

Jl|oqng

s|eanuay)
1839 3AI1I3101d g swopuN
saiddng Sunesadp
adueuduiel g siieday
3dueudlule IPIYIA/seD
aduey) Jomag
wawdinb] jo jeluay
Seq |esnieN
Awoupa3
Jdueinsuy Aupqen 8 2414
Sujuieuy 13 S32UBIUOD
yoeqAng aaeat [enuuy
s1yauag Iakojdwy
Aed Aepijon
ETTISEY Y
safep 13 sauejes

auQ uonels

sjuawalinbay anuanay

T-V YIS M
sisAjeuy 321AI9S 30 150D
UOISIALQ] Jatep LodmaN



nquxg Admd 9Jo 7 aded
SOP'LbT  § %L 69E°LIS $ %9 256°TT6  $ %IT 88Z0£ $ %E 6Y6°LIY'T § %L1 TIST'T68Y § %09 0 TT'L71'8 $ W0 V101
00SvT % - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 00501 $ ;yoIqns
00S'vT  $ %00T - $ %0 - S %0 - S %0 - $ %0 - $ %0 E| 005'%T $ | wawdinbg - asueudulel g Jieday
UOI1PI0Id 4

o006 $ - $ [e6s8sz_$] [s6805T_$ ] 105012 $| [es9'862_$ | 9698107 $ :le3oigns
0s1T S %01 - S %0 SLE S %ST (33 $ %91 90€ $ %0T SEY $ %61 1 005’1 1839 3A1133104d 7§ SwLIOUN
0011 $ %01 - S %0 0SLC S %ST LTLT S %91 v’ S %0¢ L8T°E S %6T 1 000'TT s9iddng 3unesado
- $ %0 - $ %0 00S'€E  $ %001 - $ %0 - $ %0 - $ %0 W 00S°€€ JduLUBUIEN IINIBS
- S %0 - S %0 - $ %0 €9E°0C S %L ov9'9r  § %iE L6L'LE  § %SP H 008'v8 dusUBIUIEW LB
00T'E $ %0T - S %0 000'8 $ %S S66'Y S %91 ¥E€S’9 S %02 1L7'6 $ %67 1 000'Z€ 3dueuatuen 7B sieday
ove's $ %01 - $ %0 0S8z $ %St pIS'ST  $ %9T 16207 $ %0¢ 86482  § %61 1 00t'66 22uBUBIUIRI IIYIA/SED
068 $ %0T - $ %0 [ 1444 $ %ST 68€'T S %91 JA1: 1 S %0T 8LS'T S %6T 1 0068 |e3udy Juawdinb3 Areay
096'T $ %01 - $ %0 006’ S %S 650°E $ %91 200 $ %0 8L9'S $ %62 1 00961 Aus3
oz $ %01 - S %0 009 $ %S SLE $ %9t o6t S %0T 569 $ %6C L 00v't ssuesnsuy Ajigen g a4
0SZ't $ %0T - $ %0 STI'E $ %ST 156'T $ %91 255°C $ %0T 129t S %62 i 00521 $INAIIS 1IRIUOD
oov $ %01 - $ %0 000'T $ %ST $29 $ %91 (18 $ %0T 651'T S %61 1 000t Suuies| 1§ S32U3IBJUOD
065 $ %07 - $ %0 SLY't $ %S 126 $ %91 S0T'T $ %0T 60LT $ %6 L 006'S yoeQANng aAea] |enuuy
005’7z $ %01 - S %0 6v2'9S  $ %ST 8IT'SE S %91 ve'sy  $ %0T 981'S9  § %6T 1 966'v2T slyduag aahodw3
- S %0T - S %0 - $ %S - $ %91 - $ %07 - $ %62 1 - Aeg Auniut
000'T S %01 - $ %0 0057 S %ST 195°T $ %91 wo't $ %0T 168°T S %6¢ 1 000°0T sariejes dway
00Z's S %07 - $ %0 000'€T  $ %ST 911’8 S %91 8190T $ %0T S90'ST S %6¢ 1 000'TS JWILRAD
029'Ty  $ %01 - $ %0 0S0V0T  $ %S¢ 19649 $ %91 886'v8 S %0C 185021 $ %62 1 002'91TY S sadem g sauees

uonRNQgUIsQ @ UoIssiWISuel |
T % T % 3 % 3 % K % k3 % siseg SZ0v 199200

uone9o| vy Jeaj aley
U01193101d aJif S331AI3S 73 S99 TNOH WnWIXeW Feq WNWIXEWN 35eg

SIUBWINND3Y INUIAIY

T-V YIS MO

sishjeuy 321AI3S §0 1500

8T1Y "ON 9% UOISIAIQ S91BM HIOdMIN



wo'esy  $

LIE6 $

- S %0
P6S'T S %v
90¢ S %v
ULt S %V
- $ %0
- S %0
- S %0
969'S S %P

_ 15689 $ _xv

816’6 S %
|ese'sze $ |
199'SPT

8IL'6Y  $ %L
- $ %L
- $ %L
L8667 S %L
796’9 $ %L
S80°€8 S %L
K3 %

waxg ddmd
10Z°0L1 $ ShL'TLE $ 8L9'828 $
0St'€E $ 995’881 $ 6U98vT  $
- S %0 - S %0 - S %0
06S S % 806'T S %S 799’ S %6
344 S % 99€ $ %S 0L $ %6
L£9 $ % 090'C S %S $S6°E S %6
- $ %0 - $ %0 - $ %0
- S %0 80165 S %bv¥ otL'st S %9S
- $ %0 90€'8IT S %t SESTST  $ %95
6017 S % L18°9 $ %S v80'ET S %6
[Ts9'eLt_$ |%T TIET9S  $ |%S | cze'eeo's $ %6
2U9'E S % T/8TT  $ %S Y8L'TT  $ %6
|vesze $ 0z §| T6S'TET_ $
SLEVT (344114 96/°€8
906’V S %I 1L6'9 S %I 10982 S %v
- S %l - $ %L - $ %Y
- S %I - S %I - S %t
656'C S %I Yo'y $ %t STLT $ %P
6059 S %I 17243 S %I SY6'LE  $ %Y
661'8 S %l 6Y9'TT S %I S6L'Ly S %Y
3 % 5 % 3 %
Uono33014d a4 Juijig $3DIAIBS g SIBION

TNOH Wnwixew

9Jo g aded

9Tv'0L2'T $ 8099899 $
1209 $ SLEWWT $

- $ %0 9/9'ST  $ %001
S8t $ %0T 9S'€ET S %09
01S'T $ %0T 815y $ %09
€05°8 $ %07 wy'st  $ %09
- S %0 00018 $ %00T
- S %0 - $ %0
- S %0 - S %0
€ET'8T  $ %07 LLT'Y8 S %09

| ev'oree § [%0T

| z86'0£6°9 $ |%09

6868y $ %0T 6/S'9T  $ %09
00s'sv8 § | zs2'e68'T § |
vS6'0¥S £09'S07'T
PEIVET S %LT 88Y'TIY  $ %09
- $ %LT - $ %09
- $ %LT - $ %09
€9ETIT  $ %L 06T'8v7 $ %09
8S6'YVT S %L 0€6'syS  $ %09
9S'80€  $ %LT SY9'L89 $ %09
3 % s %
XeQ wnwIxew aseg

8TIY ON 130

UONEdOY

"GZOY "ON 13%20Q ui pasoidde 3soy) .. $150J Jea) ey

68Z'88L°0L  $

s91ey YSnoiyy paIanoday 39 O3 SIS0D 19N

8LEOVL $

SONUBABY JLJUON |BJO)

v 9£9'ST
z 161'6€
z S1§'L

z (srd a4
v 000’18

B 6T8'VET

21 8’692

$334 U010 AlenD Jazem
3WODU| 153J91U| JUIWISIAU|
Sno3uey|adsI

Ajjeuad Jaiem

Apadoud jo jeiuay

k JOWO01SND UO 3JBYS 1503 UMOIR|PPIN
2D1AJS J3WIOISNI UO BJeYS 150D DdM

z 910°0v1T S sagieyd Aipuns
S3NUIAIY ILIUON
$135340
z 19987511 § SI3SHO 34053q 5150 |eI0L
Z [38:8374 $ 32uemoy|y anuaaay Sunesado

WLisT's $

WNody Ay 03 JudwAeday 03 uoRNQUIUO)

$150) [eyde) |ejol

£78'010°C

331A496 103Q [E101

L1€°989 S

PSE'ETY S
155016 S

(GG S "

sueo 4yS

Spuog anuaAY
JDIAITS 1GIQ MIN

sueoq Jys

spuog anuaAay
321A135 1g3g Sunsixy

2 8T6'99T'T

wr

hooy Juipuads |eide] 03 uoNQUILOD
S1SOD WLIdV)

SZov 3194304
103 dley

si5eg

sjuawalinbay anuanay

T-v YIS MD
sishjeuy adIALRS 4O 350D
UOISIAIG J91eM LodMmeN



uquxg a4md
- $
- $
%0
- $
- S %0
- $ %0
6169 $
%98
ov0'06 S
- $ %0
o006 S
K3 %

Uoa101g a3

%0

- $ %0

- $

- $
%0

- $

- $ %0

- S %0

L00TTIT §
%0t

665857 $ -

- $ %0

665857 $

K3 %

$331AISS 73 SIAPIN

9zZI'ST  §
855t S

%L
89501 S

609°L S %ve
656°C $ %t

06£69 S
%001

159°09¢ S
€SL°66T S %L8

868°09T S

s %

JRGH WNWIXeR

930 9 aded

66107 S e6ve'se S
TLE9 $ 1EL'S $
%1 %I
LT8'€T S L1961 $
S56'6 S %IE SZTYT  $ %St
1L8'€ $ %IE £6v'S $ %St
L1o'te S 1ST'L8 S
%L %8
9e8'TLY  $ wy'e99 S
9£€'197  § %l€ €8L°0LE S %0T
105012 $ 659867 $
3 % 3 %
Feq wnunxepy aseg
8T1¥ ON Y30

UONEIoNY

S1SOD ONIdWNd V101

53507 utwpy Suidwng
NS0 UOWPY-UON JO % se Suiduing
tiwpy Suidwing

Suidwng Aajjea uowmen
Surdwng 1 uonels
guidwing 03 pajeja: suoiludod

H 689'1€ $
H £26°CT $

$150) UIWpy 9’81
W B0 UIWPY-UON 4O % Se G'81
{731 01 pale|aJ uiwpy

{el0l
|ende)
Sunesadp
uonNGUISIQ g UOISSILISURI|
10} Paje|al SUoIUOoY

siseg ST0v 19¥20Q
1e3A ey

sjuawannbay anuandy

T-V 495 MO
siSAjeuy 321A435 JO 150D
UOISIAIQ 1218 LIOdMIN



nquxyg ddmd

S1s0) |IV

SunesadQ gyl

93e101§

A1) ‘xe] ‘Jamod ‘way) $ss97 WR0
SIS pue SISBN
221AJ3S J3WOoISN)-10qe
$150) ulwpy 13 (€337

ioge

puewa(Q JNOH XN

EMTVEINE I[P

puewagq Aeq xeN

s150) |ende)

suijig

s|ea1way) g Jamod ‘Ajddng

1401 8d
€-9 'Y2S MD

%1581
%0001
%000
%S1°C
%00°0
%00°0
YAAt
%50°C
%000
%00°001
%00°0
%1L0
%000
%00°0

%LV
%000
%00°0
%89
%00°0
%V8'EY
%55°0C
%169
%000
%000
%000
%01
%00°007
%00°0

€Jo | 23ed

Y4 10341a ONINIIY

0071 0STET 007'ST 008'€T
0S5°TT 05511 vL1°0T 5196
SLL9 8L9°9 L16'9 0£L'9
XeNJOBAY 60 Ad 80 Ad I0A3
%00°00T 00T'ST
%10vT 059°€
%IV 1E SLLY
%LS VY SLL9
% aoW
%00°001 0SS'T1
%VE 1Y SILV
%99°86 SLL9
% aonw
%YE6 %L0'Y %60'0Z %2109 z
%00°ST %19'ST %IV 0T %L6°8Z 1
%00 %00°0S %0005 %0070 S
%Sy ET %IEE %6Y°0C %SLES o]
%0°00T %00°0 %000 %00°0 W
%91°95 %000 %0070 %0070 21
%16 %1€ %E6°L1 %89° LY V-1
%16°€T %0T'€ %56'CT %6605 1
%00°0 %10t %IV 1E %LS VY H
%000 %000 %000 %0070 E|
%00°0 %00°0 %YE TV %99°'85 a
%LTY %YVT L %06°9C %96°65 o)
%00°0 %000 %00°0 %000 9
%000 %000 %00°0 %00'00T v
ERIYES YNOH XYW AVA XVIN 35va JOSINAS
KEIED]
NOILVIOTIY
STO9INAS NOILVOO TV

8TIP 'ON 1920

{p8w) unoH xe
(p8w) Aeq xey
(p8w Aeq Say

INOH yedd |e1ol
JUu| JNOH ¥e3d
Ju| Aeg xew
Aeq Say
H joquiAs

Aeq xe |10
ouj Aeg xe
AeQ 3ay
a joquAs

%00°00T
%00°001
%00°00T
%00°001
%00°00T
%00°001
%00°001
%00°00T
%00°00T
%00°001
%00°001
%00°001
%00°001
%00°00T



nqryxg ddmd

gJo 7 28ed

JYi4 1234iG  SNITug

8TIv 'ON 19100

%0 %0 %0 %L8 %LE %0T =oB3 JO % AL
%L°0 %0°'T %t %L %6°9C %0°09 )
129015 $ 99p'SzL S TTO9LET ¢ LIvWLT'S S 088'STT6T  § S6L'ST8TY S 108'8TY'TL  $ 1ewoL
129018 $ - S - S - S - S - S 4 129°01S $ 344
- $ 99p'szL S - $ - S - S - $ 8 99t°'S2L $ ONITIIg
- S - $ T996'T $ - S - S - S W 779'9L6°T $ SYILINW
- S - S - S - s - $ €S6'76¥'9T $ v £56°Z6v'9T  $ A1ddNS 40 3DUNOS
- $ - S - $ 1S6'sS9 S ¥S6'659 S - S S 806'TTET $ 3I9VHOILS
- S - S - $ - $ 160°L21'T $ LIT'66S'T S a 807°92L'C $ HLO9 INIWLVIYL
- S - S - S - S 97680€£'6 S vIS'LOT'ET a IrP'91S'ZZ S T NOILVLS
- S - $ - S - S ovv'TIT’t $ Z10'6€T’E S a Sy'1SE’S S AITIVA NOLMY
- S - S - $ €9v'8IS'y $ 8IV'I16’S $ [61°48¢'8 S H 67T°LT8'8T S 14ISIQ/SNVYL
ERTEPRERY ONITIIE ONIMILIN  YNOHAV3Id  AVA XVIN 3Sva
’ S-g 744 WoJi4 - s19ssy paxi4 Sullsix] jo umog seasg |euollouny
2 joquifs
-4 3|NPaYIS D4y woly
%1'C %69 %6'€T %TE %6CL %0°'1S pICRYEN
8IS'ES ¢ €0V'08T $ 6E0'€SE $ w'es $ 6v6'865 & L8L°0LET $ MBS [e10L
078ty S - S 0SS'6TT $ 8E9'VL $ 8¥9'L6 S UPS'SEL $ s1Q g suelL
- S - $ - S - $ - $ 00Tt $ Aiojesogeq
- S - S - S - $ €SS'TEC S LYE'6IE $ Asjjep uowme
- S - S - S - S Ssyr'vlz  $ SSTYOE S aup uonels
- $ - S - S - S - $ 008°¢E $ puejuiey - SOS
- $ - S - S - s - $ 001'SS¢ $ puejs| - SOS
- $ 0L2'79T $ 8v8'L0T S - S - S - $ 921M8G J3WOISN)
869°S $ €ET'8T $ Tr9'se S v8.'8 $ TOEYS $ TEY'Tvt $ uonensiuwpy

JDIAYIS YILIWN HNOH XVIN AVA 'XVIN 3Sve

SabOMA 3 AJD[DS

‘0L SNOLLYDI0NMV

7 joquiAs



nquxyg dimd

€ Jo ¢ d3eq

%T'T %89 %y €T %E'E %502 %8°€S (,0.) w3234
9910V $ YSO'OVY $ E£L°9/8 $ SBO'OTZ S €T8SEE'T  $ ZIOWOS'E S ET6'IS9S W0 13N
(vzey) $ (699'st) ¢ (oos’og) S (165'2) S (9z6'9v) $ (te0'ezt) $ (000'67T) $ soxel Auadoid 51
(s1€2) $ (9v9'ss) $ {eLe'st) $ (219'9) s (o0z'sg) $ (8vz've) S (00v'607) § SIS AN S5

(008'vSS) S (008'PSS) S 43mod 537
(000's19) $ (000'ST9) § Siednwayd ssai
SOY'LPT $ 69€°L15 $ TS6'TT6 & 88L0ET S 6YELIV'T S IST'I68'Y & ETT'LZI'8S SISOD NBO 1_10L
EREFRER SNINIG ONIG3LIN  9NOHAV3d  AVA XVN EE) w1loL

5921A135 A1) 13 saxe| Aliadoud ‘s|eanway) ‘Jamod Suipnppxa 7RO 3|qed0|(e Aj12341p J3Y10 |[e UO paseq ‘s150D "ulwpe 31ed0||e 0 PasN
0 joquAs

‘H [0GWAS uo paseq paugisse 3duejeq ayl ‘sadid 221135 pue sjuespAy 0} Apdaaip paudisse s1503 awos
$asuadxa UoIINGLISIJ ' UOISIUSUDL| 10f pas - | JOqWIAS

%1 %I %6 %€ %381 %3Y v

€67V $ 6£6'T9 $ TSLLT $ 1996 S 0S0'vS S SE9'EPT S 16€'TOE S

781 S 68§ S TET'T S T6v S TEV'C S 8L7L S z 90171 $ JueUudUIBN SA|IDeS
- S - S - S - S - S - $ z - S Ayases a1gnd
0€€T $ S8v'y $ SC06 S %07 $ 06811 S €80°€E S 1 88819 S 3ununody
LYT $ Siv S 116 $ L6F S 6561 $ 198°S S Z 6vL'6 $ %G - 8uUIUN02Y
- S S98'lr $§ - $ - s - S - S | S98'LY S SU01123(|0D
187 $ 8§ S 9¢€C S 1y S 97581 $ 10v'E ) 9] €49 S UBWSSISSY
[4°4 $ 918 S 995t $ 189 $ 89¢€'t $ 800T S z £€9/°91 S Buiseyaungd
¥01 S LE€€ S 9%9 S 182 S 06£'1 S 6SL'V S z 816'9 S %S ulwpy 2dueuly
86C $ 796 S 9¥81T S t08 $ 696°€ S 9/81T  § z £52'61 § %08 ulwpy dueuly
887 S 0g6 S V8LT S LLL S 9£8'E S 6LVTIT z £€60°61 S 1031108 AWD
979 $ oIt'c $§ SvI'v $ GL6 $ v00L $ T95'ST S 1 125°0€ ¢  $924n0SaY uewny
7€8 $ 889°C ¢ 6ST'S S 9Lt S ¥60'TT S €61'€E S z TTT'ss S 1a8euey A1D
8v $ 95T S 667 S OfT $ w9 S 76T S z L6T'E S M3 AN
- S - S - S - S - S - $ z - $ ASAINS USZNID
99 S SIC S Iy S 6.1 S 988 S 059C S z 80’V S j13uno) Al
- S - $ - S - S - $ - S z - ¢ uonnquiuol g3d0
6L $ SSZ S 06t S €It S PSOT S €ST'E S z SvT's S $394 Ipny
EREFNER] SNITIE ONM9ILIIWN  HNOH XVId  AVA XV ESL

51500 annpAIsIuIWpY B (0637 - v-1 [0qUIAS

8TIY 'ONI9d0d



nquyxg ddmd

gJo [ a3ed

"SUOIEALISP UIWPY Pue (9L 10§ [-V YOS MO 23S «

687°88L'01 S | 967°T€9 $IS'8YT’l $ 67868 $ LLL'BES'T S 6£8°89TF S vu'IOTI_S 687'88L°01 _ § sajey 43n0.4Yy) 134033y 0] [BI0L
10T°0L1 107°0L1 - - - - - 10T°0L1 g
SYLTLE - - - - - SYL'TLE SYLTLE 3ung
8.9°8¢8 - - - - - 8.9'878 8L9°878 Buuaoy
06£°69 £5L°8T - STY'E vr9°L L95°6T 06£°69 » WL utupy
1§9°09¢ 32X 2 - €08°L1 TEL'6E €LY°ESH - 1$9°09¢ uonNQLUSI(] P UOISSIUSUDL |
TANY 8979 - LyL 9991 SHH'9 - LTANY (urwpy jout) urdung
£LY' VI 9°¢ 1671 159 sl L19°¢ - LY PI Buidung % wwpy G¥1 142X 4 XN
INOH Xe
L10°L6 659°T1 - 79¢°¢S ST6'9C 0L0TS L10°L6 » %L wupy
9¢8' 1LY 895°19 - 6L0°9T 6v6°0€1 IYT€ST 9¢8° 1LY UOHNGLUSI(] P UOISSTUSUDL ]
661°0T 9€9°T - 9Tl 909°S 17801 66107 (uruipy pouy) Surdumy
$9£°189°1 90£°561 S09°'v81 LTL'TY L6ESTY 0££°€08 $9€°189°1 dung p uupy q¥ 1dasxg &oq oW
Ae(q Xe]N
LST'LS - $ 00811 $ S19°6¢ § €8sty g LST'LS $ » ¥L uuipy
wr'699 - $ LI506 § €87°LTT $ TE9°1S¢ $ 699 $ asvg o1 J¥1
6v€°ST - § st $ 9098 § sigel s 6vE'ST $ (urupy jout) Surdung
095°v06°S 879°790°1 $ YILYSY $ 168°¢9°l $ LLTEVST 8§ 095°v06'S $ Suidumyg p wiupy ‘q¥1 Sulpnjoxa asvg
aseq
paledoVy m jewol A _m_EwEEOO _m_ucw_u_mwm ow._w:mv aseq Jes A ey N..QN&NU 150D
yinowspod ?NZ SZob 1900
[1e19y SL1ASTA NOILVDOTTV
$3318Y)) Ajlpowrwio))
%0001 %0001 Juawubissy i g
%0001 %0001 Jawubissy joanq 3uipg
%0001 %0001 juswubissy joanQ BuLoN
%0001 %y 1y %00 %6'v %011 %9'TY dimd 3uipnpoxy oy xep
%0001 %L'LE %6'8 %St %001 %8'8¢ ssope} Bupjead sawwopsna pajewsy InoH XeN
%0001 %0t 1 %00 %S'S %8'LT %L'€S admd Suipnjoxg Ae(q Xep
%0001 %911 %011 %6t %L ¥T %S8'LY ssope) Bupjead sswosnd pajewsy Ke(1 xeN
%00 %S¢l %0've %S$'TS Admd 3uipnjoxg aseq
%0001 %0 81 %111 %8 LT %1 'ty puewsp jenuue abesony aseq
paledo|}y 9% [B10], ang [EJUSLULISAGS) [enuapisay a3aey) aseg siseq UoONEO[[Y X1032)%) 150)
B [RI2IBWWOD
{inowspod AaeN (1e19y SAOVINIDYAd NOILVOOTTV
sagaey)) Ajpowrwo))

8CIv "ON 199900

$asse[) dley I9jep 01 $150)) JO UOHRIO[[Y

g YdS MO
SISA[euy 391AI3G JO 150D
uoIsiAI(g Jajepy HodmaN



nquyxg damd

€ Jo 7 93ed

(1)
JeipAy sad g Jad
0.4 $ 0L°SS
666 $9£°59
687°88L°01  $ 1020 $ SYLTLE S
%91
sjueipAy ICELS
Jad s}jig Jo "ON
SUOAIBULIOI yuoww sad
Jajennby suoyeb gogL Jod | suoyeb goot 480 | suoyeb ppo sed | suoyeb gpos sed | juncode Jad
S6°TS 9L°78 [X4%) 17°SS L9°SS 0L'vs
958961 0v9°'ISY 68T°8LT £86°98% 9Iy'ESL Y8y 9LI
EPESPT0l  $ | 960°T9Y § vTS3T1 $ 611868 $ LLL'BEST $ 6£889TF $§ 8L9'8T8 $
%0 001 %6 'S %911 %¢'8 %S €T %9 6¢ %111
jelo} SUOI}D3UUDD Ajenuue Ajjenuue Ajenuue fjlenuue syjuow 7},
aennbl suopeb jo 5,000, | suoyebjosgool | suoiebjospoor | suopeb jo s,0001 | X sunodde jo #
(€) (€] @) @ SCTY ONZPAVO M

SIIN0DDY UOID3J0AJ 211, ‘Z- 9InPayds DN wolr] (¢)
AI01S1H puewa( 131, ‘9-6 SINPIYes MO wold (7)
SSE[) pUE 3ZI§ Aq ‘SIUNOXIY Jale, [0 SINPIYIS MO wodd (1)

INALIIG JO )50y Jup)
su[] Jo JaquinN :Aq papialq
1S00) PAed0||VY

91800[[V SIejjo( JO 23eiuadiag
snup) Suppg o uondiiosag

AN JO )S0D) U}
SHUM) JO J3qUInN Aq POpIAI]
1S070) Pa1ed0|[Y

21800V SJejjo( Jo a3euaniad
siup} Supig yo uondussaq

LINI1 d3d IDIAYIAS 40 LSOO



nquyxyg ddmd

€ Jo ¢ 33eqd

SADUVHD IDIAYIS GISOd0Ud 4O NOLLYNINYALACQ

8CI¥ 'ONI990(

€9 111 $ 18%6¢ §$ 7199 $ oLS §|sveee § eIl § LE86l $ oLS $]01
€9°111 $ 18%6¢ § 7199 $ oLS $|8rece § W6l § LES6L $ oLS LY R
L8OL $ 6vvT $ 890% $ OLS $i1z10z $ LEL $§ vOTT $ oLs $l9
L8OL § 6vve $ 890F $ oLs s|izioz $ LbeL § voTTl $ oLs $|s
17°0¢ $ 176 $ 0£SI $ oLS $]zzeL $ €9LT § 686SY $ OLS S|y
14 %4 $ §S9 § 8801 $ oLS $]108S $ 9961 $§ $9T€ $ OLS $]¢
68°¢€l $ 80°¢ § 11¢ § OLS $|Lzoe $ €76 § vESI $ oLS $i¢
9771 $ 9T $ 60t $ 0LS $18€ST $ 6¢L § 8TU § oLS $|¢
8101 $ 89T $ 08¢ $ oLS $|vret $ S0S § 6£8 $ oLS $]1
St6 $ Il $ T $ oLS $]¢€691 $ Wy § 10L § oLS $ 1€
06'8 LA $ 00T $ oLs $ | ogst $ 19¢ § 66 § oLs $ |8/S
IDIVHD TOIVHD TOAVHD TOAVHD IDAVHD ADYVHD ADYVHD IOAVHD (ND 9ZIS
V101 ADIAYAS YALANW ONITTId V101 ADIAYAS ALAN DNIT1Id dALIN
SINNODOV X THINOW SINMOJIV A TddIdVNO
STDAVHD ADIA¥AS TVIOL
‘yoea 0} 03 PINOYS S1S0D {210} Y} JO % (S JEY} PIWINSSE SEM I ‘SIS0D JOIOUI "SA IIAISS JO UMODPYEI] B JO 30UISqR 9] U
07L°8T AINO3 TU1d ANId % YALANW 'AINOT 4O 'ON
YANALAW 0d/ tVvl § = =
6cE'viy  § + D011V FOIA¥AS
NOITYOd ANIT ADIAUSS
06T°LI SYALAN AINOT 'ON
ANALAN 0/ 96'€T § = =
6Lyl $ + D071V YALINW
NOILIOd DNIIAIINW
$9¢°69 SONITTIE 40 YTIWNN
ONITHE ¥dd 0L°S § = =
ShL'TLE 8 D011V ONIT1Id
JOUVHD DNITTIE

suotejnofe)) agIey) 0IAIRG
VZ-d YOS MO

SISA[EUY 321AISS JO 150D
UOISIAL(] I3Tepy Hodman



nqiyxg ddmd

9jo | 3deg

%E9- %8'v %6'L- %L %S 8- %6, %2'T %2'S- %v'E-

Z€026'T [679'€E6'T  bET'0BB'T  pPE'900'T  L6TVIE'T  80S'6L0°C 780°LET°T  98S'PEET  G6L'EIT'T €98'911C €£16'TEC'T LLE'TIET
ot9o'1St GVY vSY L11'VbYy BEE'ELY [43 45124 £ST'EIW S9v'62Y 6’7y €TL'TISY 1SSy 285°IoY 6L1'8EY

82°8LZ 075°05C 26€'52T 87L'LvT Tor'8LT 90€'eLE 698°LTY 66Z'T1S f444k:123 150°£0€ LYT0SY £9T°99p
£86'98Y vL9'e6Y 125615 v10°50S 98y'95H 6ES'E6Y TTL'ELS 99£°€99 ¥81'£8S 867085 6LE°0V9 v60'vZL
otb’esL [286°VEL rvS'069 v97°08,L LET'PEL 60v'6VL LE0'9TL LLS°9EL 999'08¢ [42:4 372 59.°869 LE6'TBI

szov adesany 6007 A4 8007 AJ L00T Ad 900T A4 S00T Ad v002Z Ad €00T Ad Z00T A3 TO0Z A3 000 Ad
w@yrog JRIA-E
seap ey | auieseg Suo||e9 SOOO0T Ul pUBWwaQ [enuUUY

8T1Y ON 19¥0d

{suojieD 5,000T L1} |eI0L

yinowsyod
AreN
1e1JawWwo)
[enuapisay

ssej) Aq puewaq |enuuy

AJOISIH puBWSQ J3IEM
9-8 3INP3aYIS MO
sisAjeuy adIAIRS 30 150D
uoISIAL] Jalem HodmaN



nqiyxq gdmd

9Joz93ed

u011931014 3114 Suipnidx3

JUSPIIUIOIUON  JUBPIUIO)

SaUNIPIND T-W VMMV 03 BuIpi0330 paiojnfo) (1)

vz 90°S 807 86T 0T'? S0T
0ST'ET 002Z'ST 008°€T
(17409 Lt [AS [A%*
14%4 0t't st €L'T Lt €T
800Z/81/L  L00T/v/8 £002/82/9
Sy'0T 0SS'1T vL1°01 S19°6
£91°692 5.8°08T 618’692 964952
SLL9 8499 L169 0€L9
798'2ULY'T OV LEV'T v8L'VIS'T £9€'95°'C
(r) oney eleq syead 6007 Ad 8007 Ad 1007 M
Ausiang Alyiuowy uonINpod
wasAg wouy a8eiony
pajewnsy JeIA €
syead Sipb 0OO'T Ul SIUINJOA LOIIINPOLd
WIISAS d1M Al pue T§# uoiels pauiquiod
uosuedwo) Suniead

8T1y ON Y20

1037€4 Supjead JNOH WNWIXew

ANOH WNWIXeW

oiley Yluow-xew Aeq-xew

101084 unjead Aeg wnwixe
aieq Aeq xe|n

uonINPOIg AeQq Wnunxew

UoIINPOId YIUCI WNWIXeN

uonanpolgd Aeq a8esaay

uonINPOId |EnuUY

sisA|euy Suijead uonINpald 1lem
£-8 3INP3Y3S MD

sisAjeuy 3NAIS 4O 150D
UoISIAL] Ja1BAA HodMaN



nqiyxg admd 9 Jo ¢ a8eg

{[EN2E 3Y) UBYY SS3| SI INJEA JUIPIIUIOI-UOU PAIRINI[EI JON 00T'ST 0SE'ET INOH Xew
jlemPoe 3y} UeY) 53] SI AN|EA JUSPIIUI0I-UOU PAJLINIEI AJON 0SS'TT 62901 Aeq xe
[enpy paenaje)

“YIUOW WINWIXEW IALIDP 03 pasn elep Apatienb Jo) Juawisnipe paiewlsa sIpnpul

SET [231 93y Aussaniq waishs,
0Tt 't 101984 Aypede) xe 1uapIdUI0)
96t 6’1 Jope4 z_umnmu Xe JuapIouInd-UoN
00Z'sT 05S'1T jenoy
$05°0Z EIV'ET paiejnoje)
¥86'¢ TE (4t 079t | ¥4 e1ep [en}doe uo paseq ynowsuog
€58°T e 8’1 SETT 8t 001 14! St'T AneN
66S'Y vE 0e'1 L1S'E 9z ov'1 fxa w1 wuo)
890°0T 0's 991 v0'9 (1) 08’1 7t €1 sy
puewaqg Jjopey Jopey puwigaqg jopeq . g00cjoney JAurAeq
TONYeN TAORYEN OW/HIN  [fea¥en Feaxew TSPy s3esn INXEW/QXEN FAV/HUON
poleo[e) Palelinsg poreme)  KpEsm WRAS XEW
$J0}Je4 INOH XeW SJ0Yoe4 AeQ wnuwixew
$015e] putliag pasinay GIMd

.>_c0 suone|nl|el oy Xe Ut pasn %0v %09 cuzo—tmtoﬂ_
suonend|ed JNoH Xe pue >mD XBW Ul PRsN %05 %0S >>NZ
puewsaq |e puewsaq
1JUIPISOYUON 1e1UIPISIY
% %
$Head IPIMWAISAS pajewnns3
{s} a4
6LY'ES EVT‘1S £20'8S 0L7'1S YInowsuog
S62'82 ov9've SLY'0E 1LL'62 AneN
PEE'9S 868'8S LeL'19 LLE'SY [euaWWo)
0v'SL 9£8'99 L4992 817’ |euapisay
{"sie3 000'T} 6007 8007 1002 ssey) Jawosn)

Yiuow
xey 3desany

ﬂ {suojies 5,000T) puewag 1a1eMm YIUOW XEW

5101984 unjeaq sse|) 1AWOISNY JO UoNeuIW A Stshjeuy Jupjedg puewaq pajig

8Tly oN1Red 88 2INPaYIS MI
sishjeuy 3135 3O 150D

UOISIAI] SR LOdMaN



nquyxg gimd

9310  98eq

{suoypb fo spupsnoyl ui sj pupwap)

uoI1I3104d 14 INOYUM ‘|RI0L
*301d 3414 M ‘|ejoL

(2) auy

yinowsuod

AneN

|enRwWwWo)

|enuapisay

sse[) J2W0ISN)

8T1Yy 'ON 13320

SSep) Ag sputwiag JeaA Il G4Md

205’6 Jeeecz | | Ls60T ezes'e1
%0001 %0001 | z9z'st $60°EE %0°00T %0001 %0001  L6EZT 2LT'6l
%y I %e'Le | 09L's 09L'S %0'ET %911 %911 orv't ovr'T
%6'8 19€'T 096'€ [43 %0°TT %011 19€'T 865'C Tz
%6'% %Sy 989 650'C Lt %S'S %6’y %6'Y 019 2UET 81
%0'TT %00T |1es'T 805’9 v'E %8°'LT %LV %62 €90°€ LLE'Y 4
%9TY %88 | €76'S 808'vT 0's %LES %8'LY %8'LY £26'S 588’8 o€
yinowsyod (yinowsyod| puewag {€) J010e4 Joeq YINOWSOd [YInowsuod sNead puewaq {g) 101084 101084
oYUM yum Yedd duiead Sunjead oYM yum Ajrea jo % Aead Suniead Suiyead
|eyuawa.du | x puewag JNOH Xew _mucwEwbu:_ X puewag >NO XewN
syead >—..=0: 0% suolnenoje) JnoH Xew syeaqd >__NQ 0% suolje|ndje) >ND Xew
%001 %00T 9/89 L't
%0°8T LETT LETT
%Y1 %TTT [4:]2 9L
%bE %8°LT v16'T 08s PEE'T
%E€S %UEY 296'C 168 ¥90°2
aimd ssepy pueuisg S[ED p1oJeun sse() Aq sates
“Pxassely  Ag keq SAY % AJIEQ STEIaAY Req ogFeiany
‘Aq puswizq ‘pannlpy
39eIAY %

'304d 3414 M ‘e30)
a4
YInowsyog
AneN
|enIawwWo)
|enuapisay
SSe|) JaWoIsn)

101neYag Supjeay SS€|) JAWO1SN) Yyoe3 Ag pasoduw spuewaq walsAs

6-8 3INPaYIS MO
sIsAjeuy 321A13S 4O 150D
UoISIAIQ Ja1eM LodmaN



nquyxg dimd

9Jo g aded

*, J01ARYag Sunjead sse|) Jawolsn) yoe3 Aq pasodw) spuewwaq WalsAs, ‘6-8 3NPIYIS MD Woyy ase sadejuariad

%001 %001 %001

%8¢ %TT VIN

%6 %TT %8T

% %S %TT

%01 %S¢ %8¢

%6€ %8y %EYV
syead AunoH | syead Ajeq puewag
adesany

any
yinowsuod
Anen
|enJawwo)
lenuaptsay
11e3ay
SSe aien

SIVId WILSAS 40 FYVHS ,SSV1D 31V HOV3

(sauodare) Auoede)-esix3/aseg pue ssej) aley Aq) suonnglLasiq peo yead jo Asewwng

8T1y ON 120

01-8 dINPaYIs MO
sisAjeuy 321A43$ 30 150D
UOISIAIQ J31eM LOdMIN



nqyxg ddmd

9Jo 9 93ed

8T1¥ ON 19Y0d

ove

000 v

{ssnoy u) JuaA3 aut4 Jo 3uad]
(suojjed 40 5,000T) MO[4 UOIIID0IJ 313 AUNOH
{aanuiw Jad sjed) MO|4 L0110 114

SNOILJWNSSY NOILDILOYd 384

sisAjeuy puewaq uo11d310)g 4
TT-8 3INPaYdos MO

sIsAjeuy 321AS3$ O 150D

UOISIAL] Ja)e LodMaN



g admd

[ Jo 38eg

1evs 333 soer B3 ofres 1500 ot s oo
) w1V tewnL Firs “rsL nevy [t L S6L09
WOTTLS W PoFwdn a1s podusy &g posn 3w moedcepy 3N
10591 900'107 STrift wo'es! =Y'00T P [CAT] Y68l 6961 L'WY, TRLSLT
550 oLy ot 143 s8t'or o6 E9E uy'se oT'ls 0E6'TY 086'9E
o562t 62911 SEvL 1ol %031 37734 [7433 3680 J27NE3 YL 1L
els 8,619 £68'0¢ £9565 €688 ety soor reLos SHS'LS wETy LorSE
sy oAt ox9'TS 6308 $11501 1o’y AL By 18559 wrer ST9EL
€007 A4 100 A4
L i o1 Tt T T | [13 1 T T 13 ) o1 ) I3 [} L | iy
80T 1 007 I 00T iy
Taco L [ P00 107 | e sarifl | seviesest | ewsisrotz | 00T TS 0L | 0T eRl | Tl el | ez eyt (IR
CATBSS OF SB0VLLLE 66R01Z 01 368SETOC TLSTCOY 000 05861 Lk SREOLE BT D0GOLT 1S 000°0€6 1 000°086 9¢
S0LE5ELY 01879t 8arSAYLL $05°020°61 LLY'§50'8 BLITELL 068'8LLLT LEY'(368T 2959 LSOHILT YLO'LLLET
oUBEES'lS TERENY 951 66800 35LT95°68 1LLTE68S LY ILE I LLTSHO0F LLEL s STTSES 18 TR T 086908 'S¢
SITEH6' 18LKTY'ER r05'6LOTS FESRLEOS 798y UI'c0l ST 060'ST RYOSRS 6L LEBLHTLL 629'085°59 SR LZISTYEL
[ ol T 1 ol (] T ot < 0 3
00T Lo0T 9007

8T oNIMeq

powosaxd X 4 yoes a0 @ AO TLON

qnowmsd
anex

[eraseanzo)

frnuapy

AT TRD Jaisides 35] poRu Py

pessto pnowauog
Aesoun ey
oy [use iy
oy Tenuopissy

TEEE 70001 W puve] MO PoRenT]

sendry pure o T pasw puTILISP Jo RiviLiod $apa|oU pUFEIP Xiny
oL perin]

POUIO]

AnEN

(rssunod,

prateptsay

YT WY PR XIS PRl

!

aseqrie(] p{ImX(] W01} S1RANY €1e(] PUEWX(]
1904speaki§ Dof WL PAQUINY(| - 49§ MD
sis ARy 3013 JO 150D
uotsLai(] 1218, podaan



nqupg admd

191BA\ JOJ PAIUNOIDBU[] WUIIIIJ
('s1ed 000’ 1) Ja1ep 10§ pArunoddeur)
( s1e8 000°1) PIANPOIJ JATEM [EIOL
('s1e8 ppo' 1) uondumsuo)) pa[jig

1J0 | 3%eq
%ZT %ET %IT %T
LET6ES 90TLSS ovp'sls 990°Z¥S
98'TLY'T OV LEV'T Y8LYTST £9£°95H°C
S29'€E6'1 $E£2'088'1 YPE'900T L6TY16'1
a3esaAy 6007 Ad 8007 AA L00T Xd
SL8‘08T 618°69T 96L'9ST
800°10Z 16'172 TE1°961
LSS'10T 8EELET 9£9'10T7
[X20T3 £20'8S oLT'Is
ov9'vT SLY'0E 1LL°6T
868'8S LTL'19 LLE'SY
Sui[iq spuow ¢ Jo Bae asn o1 pasnipy  9£8'99 vIlL8 81TTL
[ 600zAd | s00zAd | L00TAd |
%69 %8 ¥ %L 9"
pET'088' 1 PPE900'T LETYI6T 15L'050°T
LLLYYY SECELY TET'SHY 819°€Sy
26£°5TT 8TLLYT 1vy'8LT 90£°ELE
125°615 ?10°505 98Y'95Y $08°50S
¥HS 069 ¥97'08L LEVYEL TO'8IL
[ 600TAd | 800TAd | L00ZAd | 900TAd |

8Z1y ON 1Y

(suoyp3 J0 5,0001)

SISA[BUY 13)RA\ 10] PajuNOdIEU[)

JIUORN XEJN ‘3WN[OA UCHINPOLY
YIUO\ XEJY JUIPUI0)

JIUOJA XEJA] JUIPLIULOYUON
yinowspog

AneN

[E1210WWO)

[enUIpISIY

puEwa(q PUO XEIW

Suo[fen 5,0001 [101

INOWSLo

AreN

([21u3UnLA0S $3PNOLN) [BIIRWUWO)
[enuapISaY

PUBWI( [ENUUY JBIX [EISLY

ATeunung puewd(q

X WS MO

SISA[RUY 9IAIS JO 150D
uorstal(] Iatepy uodman



nquxy ddmd

130 | 38ed

871y "ON 1y20Q

anw 08 800T7/81/L anw sTS 8007/81/L 6007 ANIIT - 800 AII 60 Ad
aon 08 8007/81/9 anw L LOOT/9T/8 8007 ANNT - L00T A1 80 Ad
ann 08 9007/1/L aow 8¢S 900Z/9/L 1007 ANNT - 9007 ATNI L0 Ad
TMeA UojmMe| aeq T# Uonels ared
MO ATINOH M Viad
RO OO FTE 1B AT 01 1215004 sapnidul
0s$'11 001°05S°T1 8007/81/L 9972 00L°S9T°L 800Z/81/L et 000 1HEY 8007/0T/L 6007 ANNT - 8007 AT 60 Ad
SUO{[RD Q0" 1 ETTT 18 AT 01 1215004 $3pnjaut
(AN 0T9°€L101 LOOT/Y/8 S0T9 00£°507°9 8007/01/9 0819 0L9'6L1'9 LOOT/ST/S 8007 ANNT - L00T ATNI 80 Ad
SUO[[ED) 00U 9ST 1 1 A7] 01 121500q s3pnjul
$19°0 001°S19°6 L00T/8T/9 TES'Y 009'1£6°C 9007/ 1/8 IR Ov6'v11°S 9007/T/8 1007 ANNT - 9007 AT L0 A3
50001 ul]  suofen ug Aeq 50001 U] suojEo uf Aed 5,0001 W[ suoieO U] e
uonINpold A XeW uoyonpold Aeg Xey uoijonpol] Keq Xep
paulqmoy) I|EA UOIMET] 1# UOyElS
TIVS 40d 319V 1IVAV NOIIDNJOdd AVA XVIN
$L8'UBT 005°pL8 08T Amg €91LLl 00T°¢€91°LLL Amp S8TOTI 000'88Z°011 YoreN YIUo XeW
(U3 A i 0066V LEV'T 28Tt 00S TYL'Y8T'1 LOY'TSTL 001 L69°ZS 1T 6007 AN - 8007 AN 60 Ad
618°697 0Sb'618°69T Amg (IS 231 006'LSS Vr1 Amng tORIT] 0£S°€08° IH1 1sn3ny PUON e
+8LFTS'T 09€'Y8LYTS'T Era il 00L'LTY'9ST'1 LyCRIT'L 099'95¢°89T°1 $007 ANNT - L00T A1 80 Ad
96LIST 08$'S6L°9ST 1sndny 88T0F1 00€'88T 0¥ isndny STLYEY 00L'vTL91L unf YIuoW Xey
£9¢° 95T 790'€9€°95°T 00087 1 7589000871 95€'9. 1§ 01Z'95€°9L1°1 100T ANNT - 9007 XTI L0 Ad
$,0001 ! _ suoffen uf $,0001 Ut Suoj[en uj S,0001 ulf  suojeD uj
pauiquo)) AJJ[EA UOIMET] # UOLEIS

Alewng uononpoiq
€~ 3INPaYAS MD
sis{[euy 301AIG J() 150D
uoISIAL(] 19tep HodmaN



nquuxyg dimd

7Jo | 98eg

¥9£'59
095°s¢S 6v0°€l - v8 068°€1 Asapeng) pajfig
v08'6 0 0l 001 0 LOL LI8 Ao palng
siitd [e10.L
06T°L1 - 0l 6P1°EL - 8¥S'1 LOL'YY [B10]
23 I'ee [ ol
99 et 4 8
:144 yoc 8 I - 4! 9
84 ¥oc - - [4 S
441 L't - 4 14! (1 14
0SS s :14 €L €
¥08 9¢ Yot 0l¢ [4
6L9 4 L91 ¥91 Sl
6L LA 8¢ 981 I
968°C [ 1 £vT'T %4 b/t
LL80L 01 127°01 959 8/¢
SATAb {8-1 AI1) 10398 ] ipnowspog | AABN Tenuapisoy] UAWIRACD]  [BIDISWIW0Y azig
1919 Ammbg 1919 JeSAOYM SIUNOIIY J1eNdY uo1AUL0))

8TIy 'ON 19¥20(J

SSE[) pUR 9ZI§ AQ ‘SIUNO0DY IJlBM

1-Q 2INPaYSS MD

sIsK[euy 201A19§ JO 150D
uoIsIAl(] 197ep HodmaN



nquyxg dimd

3201

99

£50°C

Syl

191°1

S
m>:._mm I8N

7Jo 728ed

10108} PUBWISP Y AQ SUONDIUUED Jo 1aquinu 3y JuiA[dninus Aq Te PIALLIE J1€ SUOHO3UU0D wsreainbg  (7)
‘sag1eys uondarold 211y uo 1aideyd [enuew el [N VMMV S} 99 ‘Uonjeuliojut a10ul 104
‘snpuod ainssaid ynonq mo[j 1oy uonenba surel|]ip -uazeH ay3 Jo s3[diduLid 2y U paseq ale $I0108) purwa (1)

reg
I'ee
ree
1'ee
0T
s
QIouW AZIS | v
Jo15e Ambg
RN

Tl

ol

8

9

14

4
EVAN

SADYVHO TAId ALVARId

SUOIJIINUO)) LY ALl pue d|qug [€10]

SuoNIIUUO)) AL deALL] (|€I0IGNS

SUOLIIIUUO)) AN JeALL]

SJUBSPAH NqN4 fBroiqns

96°L0ST $ LYLLY § 066T0T $
9EvEL'l $ L9LLY  § 699ST1 $
SYOLI'l § L9LLY $ 889 §
85508 $ (9L § T6LZE $
9L90F § 18¢6C % 68CIl §
9896 $ €98L $ ¥T8l1 $
Tea A /€10 L AVNAIS puewa(g
%001 958°951 L9€'T
%67 859'sy 89¢
SUOHOIUUO] | g/ ¢y 4 ¥0 689 u
amnbz jo o, | - 0 85'9Zh ol
LOL'P1 9 17LET 8
T8€°LT 9tT et 9
y81°C LS Ze'8e ¥
9 1 619 4
%L 661111 666
suondauuo) | 068 8 €111 9
ainbg jo o, | PIY'SY 30Y 1€t 9
v68't9 €8¢ [ERE 9
2) suondduuo) | [enuassyig EzAN
SuoNdUU0Y | JO Joquny unsixg uornauuo)
jusjeainbg
ST0¥ 0

8Z1v "ON 19000

qnowsyod

UmoI3|ppIIN

uodmaN
syuelp£H dMqng

SIUNOJIIY UO1193301 241

T-AWS MO

SISAJeuy 991AI9S JO) 150D
UOISIAI(T J91ep, ModmaN



Newport Water

Cost Of Service Analysis

RFC Schedule A-2

Proposed Rates and Charges

Docket No. 4128

Docket 4025 Projected
Rates Cost of Service|Proposed Rates| % Change Revenues
Base Charge (per bill)
Monthly
5/8 $ 15.31|$ 8.9019 | § 8.90 -41.9%
3/4 S 1531 (S 9.4457 | § 9.45 ) -38.3%
1 $ 15311$ 10.1816 | $ 10.18 -33.5%
2 S 1531 ($ 122611 }$ 12.26 | -19.9%
2 S 1531 (¢ 13.8927|$ 13.89 -9.3%
3 S 1531 |$ 23.1385|$ 2314 | 51.1%
4 S 1531 (S 302089 |$ 30,21 97.3%
5 S 15.311]$ 70.8713 | $ 70.87 | 362.9%
6 S 15.31($ 70.8713 | $ 70.87 | 362.9%
8 S 1531 |$ 1116298 |$ 111.63 | 629.1%
10 $ 1531[S$ 1116298 | $ 111.63 | 629.1%
Quarterly
5/8 S 1531 |$ 153004 |$ 15.30 -0.1%
3/4 S 1531|$ 169320 |$ 16.93 10.6%
1 $ 1531 |S  19.1395 | $ 19.14 | 25.0%
2 S 1531 |$ 253780 $ 25.38 | 65.8%
2 S 1531} 30.2729 | $ 30.27 97.7%
3 S 1531 |$ 58.0104 | $ 58.01 | 278.9%
4 $ 1531 (S 79.2214{$ 79.22 | 417.4%
S S 15316 201.2088 | $ 201.21 | 1214.2%
6 S 15.31($ 2012088 | $ 201.21 | 1214.2%
8 S 1531 |$ 323.4842 | $ 323.48 | 2012.9%
10 S 15.31 | $ 323.4842 | $ 323.48 | 2012.9%
$ 1,036,518
Volume Charge (per 1,000 gallons)
Retail
Residential S 5.251% 5.6660 [ $ 5.67 8.0% 4,271,869
Commercial S 525($ 5.2133 [ $ 5.21 -0.8% 2,537,184
$ 6,809,053
Wholesale
Navy S 3.2280 | $ 3.2284 [ $ 3.2284 0.0% 898,428
Portsmouth Water & Fire District S 2573 |$ 2.764 | $ 2.764 7.4% 1,248,333
S 2,146,761
Fire Protection
Public (per hydrant) S 869.00 [ $ 498.29 | $ 498,29 | -42.7% | S 497,792
Private (by Connection Size) {2}
Existing Charge
Connection Size Differential
2 6.19 $72.00 | $ 96.86 | $ 96.86 | 34.5% 97
4 38.32 $442.00 | S 406.76 | $ 406.76 -8.0% 23,185
6 11131 $884.00 | $ 805.58 | $ 805.58 -8.9% 198,173
8 237.21 $2,023.00$ 1,176.48 $ 1,176.48 -41.8% 72,942
10 426.58 $3,340.00 [ $  1,734.36$ 1,734.36 | -48.1% -
12 689.04 $5,362.001$ 2,507.56[$ 2,507.56 | -53.2% 5,015
S 294,397
Total Projected Rate Revenues $ 10,789,536
Required Revenues $ 10,788,289
Difference $ 1,247

(1) From CW Sch B-2, 'Allocation of Costs to Water Rate Classes'.

(2) From CW SchB-2A

Page 1 of |

PWFD Exhibit



Newport Water

Cost Of Service Analysis

CW Sch A-3
Bill Impacts
Page 1 0of 2

Customer Class

Residential (Monthly)

Avg. Monthly Bill

Docket No. 4128

Residential(Quarterly)

Avg. Quarterly Bill

Customer Class

Commercial (Monthly 1" meter)

Avg. Monthly Bill

Customer Class
Commercial with 6"
Connection(Monthly

Fire
Account 2" meter)

Base Charge and Commodity Charges|

Total Annual Charges

Fire Protection Chargel

Proposed -
Monthly Consumption | Bill at Current
(gallons) Rates
Bill at Proposed
Rates $ Change % Change
1,000 $20.56 $14.57 -$5.99 -29.1%
2,000 $2581 $20.24 -$5.57 -21.6%
4,000 $36.31 $31.58 -$4.73 -13.0%
5,000 $41.56 $37.25 -$4.31 -10.4%
7,500 $54.69 $51.43 -$3.26 -6.0%
10,000 $67.81 $65.60 -$221 -3.3%
15,000 $94.06 $93.95 -$0.11 -0.1%
20,000 $120.31 $12230 $1.99 1.7%
25,000 $146.56 $150.65 $4.09 2.8%
30,000 $17281 $179.00 $6.19 3.6%
4,000 $36.31 $37.98 $1.67 4.6%
8,000 $57.31 $60.66 $335 5.8%
15,000 $94.06 $10035 $6.29 6.7%
20,000 $120.31 $128.70 $8.39 7.0%
30,000 $172.81 $18540 $12.59 73%
40,000 $225.31 $242.10 $16.79 7.5%
60,000 $330.31 $355.50 $25.19 7.6%
80,000 $435.31 $468.90 $33.59 7 7%
100,000 $540.31 $582.30 $41 99 78%
120,000 $64531 $695.70 $50.39 7.8%
! Proposed - - i
Monthly Consumption | Bill at Current | Bill at Proposed
{gallons) Rates Rates $ Change % Change
2,000 $25.81 $20.60 -$5.21 -20.2%
5,000 $41.56 $36.23 -$533 -12.8%
15,000 $94.06 $88.33 -$5.73 -6.1%
20,000 $120.31 $114.38 -$5.93 -4.9%
30,000 $172.81 $166.48 -$6.33 -3.7%
40,000 $225.31 $218.58 -$6.73 -3.0%
50,000 $277.81 $270.68 -$7.13 -2.6%
75,000 $409 06 $400.93 -$8.13 -2.0%
100,000 $54031 $531.18 -$9.13 -1.7%
: o Proposed . -+ St
Annual Consumption | Annual Bill at Annual Bill at
(gallons) Current Rates | Proposed Rates $ Change % Change
180,000 $1,128.72 $1,104 48 -$24.24 -2.1%
$884.00 $805.58 -$78.42 -8.9%
$2,012.72 $1,910.06 -$102.66 -5.1%

Page 1 of 2

PWFD Exhibit



Newport Water

Cost Of Service Analysis
CW Sch A-3

Bill Impacts

Page 2 of 2

Customer Class

Portsmouth (Monthly)
(no meter charge - own meter)

Avg Monthly Bill

Navy (Monthly)

Avg. Monthly Bill (All Meters)
(no meter charge reflected)

Docket No. 4128

A oanosia o Proposed X F s
Monthly Consumption | Bill at Current | Bill at Proposed
(gallons) Rates Rates $ Change % Change
10,000,000 $25,730.00 $27,640.00 $1,910.00 7.4%
20,000,000 $51,460.00 $55,280.00 $3,820.00 7.4%
38,000,000 $97,774.00 $105,032.00 $7,258.00 7.4%
40,000,000 $102,920.00 $110,560.00 $7,640.00 7.4%
75,000,000 $192,975.00 $207,300.00 $14,325.00 7.4%
100,000,000 $257,300.00 $276,400.00 $19,100.00 7.4%
150,000,000 $385,950.00 $414,600.00 $28,650.00 7.4%
10,000,000 $32,280.00 $32,284.00 $4.00 0.0%
20,000,000 $64,560.00 $64,568.00 $8.00 0.0%
38,000,000 $122,664.00 $122,679.20 $1520 0.0%
50,000,000 $161,400.00 $161,420.00 $20.00 0.0%
75,000,000 $242,100.00 $242,130.00 $30.00 0.0%
100,000,000 $322,800.00 $322,840.00 $40.00 0.0%

Page 2 of 2

PWFD Exhibit



EXHIBIT A



Compbase - Document Page 1 of 21

Order 10623 - Newport Water Department: Rate Filing

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE:
TARIFF FILED BY THE
NEWPORT WATER DEPARTMENT
ONMAY 18, 1981.

DOCKET NO. 1581

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Travel 1
11. Summary of Evidence 4
I11. The Revenue Requirement 10
IV. Rate Design 33
V. Mismatch 42

VI. Non Compliance With Docket No. 1480 42

VII Findings 45
LIST OF TABLES
1. Comparison of Proposed Recommended 11
Increase by Parties
11. Comparison of Proposed Operating 16

Expenses by Parties

I11. Commission's Computation of Payroll & 19
Fringe

IV. Commission's Computation of Costs of 22
Electricity and Natural Gas (Station One and
Lawton Valley

V. Commission's Computation of Costs of 24
Electricity and Natural Gas (Nonquit)

VI. Restated Table I with Commission 31
Adjustments

VII. Commission Computation of Revenue 32

http://70.168.205.112/puc/lpext.dll/PUC/Infobasel 1/1 0623.htm?f=templates&fn=content d... 1/6/2010

A AT e G e P o i A £ a ot b A Lo it 23 A AT e et 2ot e @ 2 eenie .



Compbase - Document Page 2 of 21

Requirements with Adjustment Schedules (a)
thru (e)

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: .
TARIFF FILED BY THE
NEWPORT WATER DEPARTMENT
ON MAY 18, 1981.

DOCKET NO. 1581
REPORT AND ORDER

I. TRAVEL

On May 18, 1981, the Newport Water Department ("Newpert™) filed an application with the Rhode
Island Public Utilities Commission ("the Commission") seeking an increase in revenue of $599,468 or
approximately 31.15% over existing revenues.[* The initial filing provided for a general rate increase
of $592,291 but testimony adduced at the hearings (Ex. N-3) increased the amount to $599,468.] The
increase would be derived by increasing "Government revenue" (i.e. revenue from sales to the United
States Government under an agreement dated April 23, 1942 as amended - Ex. N-5) by $77,265, and
revenue from all other customers by $522,203. Newport established compliance with R.I. General
Laws, 1956, Section 39-3-12 by filing required information with the Towns of Middletown,
Portsmouth and the United States Navy. '

Pursuant to Section 39-3-11, R.I. General Laws, 1956, the Commission, by Order No. (10449), on
June 10, 1981, suspended the operation of these rates for a period of five months, and by Order No.
(10564), on November 15, 1981, further suspended the effective date thereof until February 16, 1982.
Following public notice duly advertised in the Providence Journal and Newport Daily News, and sent
to counsel for the Portsmouth Water and Fire Districts, the Rhode Island Consumer's Council and the
Attorney General's office, hearings were held at the offices of the Commission on December 10 and
11, 1981 and on January 6, 7, 18, 19, 20, 21 and 22, 1982. A public hearing was also held at Newvport
City Hall on February 2, 1982 to permit interested members of the public residing in the area to

respond.

Timely petitions to intervene were filed by the Portsmouth Water and Fire District and Goat Island
Realty Corp. Subsequently, other similar petitions were filed by Tourism & Development Corp.,

- Newport Shipyard, Inc., The Viking Hotel Corporation and Newpos Hospital. Counsel for the latter
were permitted to intervene on the basis of not calling any additional witnesses.

APPEARANCES
Newport Water Department

Thomas W. Kelly, City Solicitor
Robert J. Rahill, Esquire

Division of Public Utilities and Common Carriers and

httn://70.168.205.112/ouc/loext.dll/PUC/Infobase11/10623. htm?f=templates& fn=content d... 1/6/2010




Compbase - Document

the Attorney General

John R. McDermott, Special
Assistant Attorney General

Faith LaSalle, Special Assistant
Attorney General

Portsmouth Water and Fire District
Kenneth R. Tremblay, Esquire

Goat Island Realty Corp. and the Viking Hotel Corporation
Michael B. Forte, Esquire

Tourism & Development Corp. Wewport Shipyard, Inc.
Laurent L. Rousseau, Esquire

Newport Hospital

Edward J. Corcoran and
Jeffrey J. Teitz, Esquire

Public Utilities Commission

Melvin L. Zurier, Esquire

Page 3 of 21

The Commission assumed jurisdiction pursuant to Section 39-1-2, R.I. General Laws, 1956 which
includes within the definition of a "public utility”, "a public water works which sells water inside and

outside the territorial limits of such City of Town".

Since 1973, Newport has on several occasions received rate increases as follows:

DOCKET DATE
1124 8/9/73
1158 7/1/74
1188 5/75
1188 ' 2/76
1480 1/27/81

AMOUNT ALLOWED
$ 181,253

188,000
188,000(interim)
43,000(additional)
169,062

$ 769,315

This represents an increase of approximately 66.5% during the last eight and one-half years.

http://70.168.205.112/puc/lpext.dll/PUC/Infobase11/10623 . htm?f=templates& fn=content d... 1/6/2010

R A R AN A 3 a7 6 a0 e e



Compbase - Document Page 4 of 21

II. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

Newport presented as its witnesses Christopher P. N. Woodcock, consultant in financial and
management matters with the firm of Camp, Dresser & McKee, David M. Krugman, accountant for
the City of Newport and the Water Department, Papken V. Janjigian, Nevrport Director of
Engineering and Acting Director of the Newport Water Department, Gary R. Esposito, Newport
Finance Director and John E. Conners, Jr., Newpaort City Manager.

Mr. Woodcock testified that, based on his company's study and on information supplied by the Water
Department, an overall rate increase in calendar year 1982 revenues of $598,864 or 31.1% was
required. (Ex. N-2, p. 3). He also presented a proposed rate structure, based on his allocation of the
cost of service to certain rate elements. (Ex. N-2, Schedule 4, Table 4). This proposed structure
provided for a flat billing or service charge of $6.67 per bill, abolished the present minimum charge,
and reduced the present four rate blocks to three blocks. His proposed rates included an attrition
allowance of approximately 1%. (See Ex. N-2, Schedule 4, Supporting Table 3). They eliminated the
distinction between hydrant and sprinkler service for private fire protection charges. (Ex. N-2, p. 3).

The result yielded proposed rates for non-government sales which provided, in addition to the billing
charge of $6.67, rates of $1.30 per thousand gallons for the first 25,000 gallons; $1.11 per thousand
gallons for the next 225,000 gallons and $.93 per thousand gallons for all water in excess of 250,000

gallons. (See Ex. N-2, Schedule 4).

Mr. Woodcock's rate structure was based on information developed by Newport witness Krugman
who testified that an overall revenue requirement of $2,524,116 was needed. (Ex. N-3, Schedule 2, p.
6). This was derived by starting with fiscal year 1980 audited financial statements (which he used as a
test year) and adjusting these by "the known and measurable changes since the completion of the test
year" (which he characterized as "pro forma expenses”, EX. N-3). He then added an attrition allowance
of 5% per year over two years for those expenses not known and measurable. This latter amount
totaled $27,309 or about 1% of pro forma expenses. (Ex. N-3, Schedule 2, p. 6 of 6).

Mr. Krugman testified that rates charged the United States Government were controlled by a contract
between the City of Newport and the United States Government entered into on April 23, 1942. This
agreement, which originally was due to terminate on April 22, 1982, had been extended until April 22,

1986 by an extension agreement dated July 2, 1975. (Ex. N-5).

Mr. Esposito also testified concerning the 1980-1981 audited annual report. (Ex. N-6). He further
testified concerning the contract with the United States Government as creating "contractual
restraints”. (Under the April 23, 1942 agreement, any increase in rates charged non-government users
are aggregated, and the Government in turn will pay the increase attributable to the aggregate of
water furnished to the United States Government, in the same proportion as non-government users.

(Ex. N-5,p. 7-8).)

Mr. Janjigian, who became Acting Director of the Water Department on August 1, 1981, testified
concerning the operations of the system. His testimony concerned the Capital Improvement Program
of Newport (Ex. P-8), the status of compliance with the Order of the Commission in Docket No.
1480, and also concerning a recent study by Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. which indicated a 29% leakage
problem throughout the system. (Tr. 1/21/82, p. 30 and Ex. P-1). He further testified concerning the

~ use of the Nonquit reservoir in Tiverton, which is a backup station, costing more to operate and which
is the last source called upon by the New port water system in a period of shortage. (Ibid., p. 12-14).

http://70.168.205.112/puc/lpext.dI/PUC/Infobase11/10623 htm?f=templates&fn=content d... 1/ 6/2010

A H a2 R i £ b a4 A A8t 1t e e

pEENS



Compbase - Document Page 5 of 21

Mr. Janjigian testified that the quality of Newport water is continuously monitored by City
bacteriologists as well as the State Health Department (Ibid., pp. 60-61) and that complaints received
related more to taste than quality (Ibid., pp. 62). He noted that the City had instituted an ozonation
treatment as a substitute for initial chlorination, but that post chlorination is still utilized. (Ibid., p. 69).

Mr. Conners was called at the Commission's request to testify concerning the state of compliance by
Newport with the Commission's Order in Docket No. 1480. He noted that he had become City
Manager on March 23, 1981, but had only become aware of the Commission's Order as such on
January 21, 1982, though he had learned of some of the requirements in the budget process in 1981.
(Tr. 1/22/82, pp. 28-29). He noted his intention to review with the City Engineer and Director of
Finance the performing of certain safety installations and repairs mandated in Docket No. 1480 and
further said he would seek appropriate action, if necessary, on an emergency basis. (Tr. 1/22/82, p.
43). He also noted the City's intent to commence work on a leak detection study during the City's next

fiscal year. (P. 45-46).

Mr. Conners advised that the City Council has received a recommendation for legislation to authorize
bonding authority in the present session of the Rhode Island General Assembly so as to carry out the

Capital Improvement Program. (At the hearing on February 2, 1982, Mr. Janjigian reported further on
the status of compliance with the Commission's Order in Docket No. 1480. The Commission directed
that there be weekly reporting on the status of compliance with the repairs to the chlorination system.)

The Division of Public Utilities and Common Carriers ("the Division") presented as its expert witness
John F. Guastella, a consultant specializing in water and sewer utilities and formerly Director of the
Water Division of the New York Public Service Commission. Mr. Guastella, who had also acted as
consultant for the Division in Pocket No. 1480 in 1980 and 1981, reviewed the testimony, exhibits
and data filed by Newport, examined other books, records and reports of the department, of
consultants, relevant contracts and further conducted discussions with present and former employees

and officials of Newport.

Mr. Guastella gave us his opinion that current Newport rates were not adequate to cover cost of
service and that fire protection rates in particular were disproportionately low in relation to total
revenues (Div. Ex. 1, p. 5). He concluded that in Newport's filing, it had understated revenues by

- $46,973 by not fully estimating customer service revenue ($10,000) and by failing to annualize the
rate increase in Docket No. 1480, effective January 27, 1981, to the extent of $36,973 (See Div. Ex. 1,
Ex. No. D-1, Schedule 1). Mr. Guastella also made certain adjustments to operating costs set forth by
Newport, and concluded that the Company's expenses had been overstated by $95,324. (Ibid.,
Schedule 2, p. 5 of 5). His resulting recommended increase totaled $457,171 over his pro forma

revenue, or approximately 23.2%.

Mr. Guastella further testified under cross-examination with reference to rate design. His conclusion
was that an increase in the higher use or "tail block" rates was probably warranted; however, billing
information was lacking in order to perform "a study the way it should be done". (Tr. 1/22/82, p. 20).

His ultimate conclusion was

"There's justification in increasing the tail block, but there is also justification for waiting and holding
the existing rates, structure, anyway, until more information can be obtained." (Tr. 1/22/81, p. 22)

Intervenors called as their witness on the subject of rate design Professor Richard S. Bower of the
Amos Tuck School of Business Administration and a former member of the New York Public Service

htto://70.168.205.112/ouc/lpext.dI/PUC/Infobase11/10623 . htm?f=templates& fn=content d... 1/6/2010




Compbase - Document Page 6 of 21

Commission. He criticized Newport's proposed rate structure as unfair in that it did not consider
appropriate load factors (i.e. the ratio of system peak to average day use) in making its allocation of
expenses to rate elements (Ex. P-7, p. 11). He further criticized Newport's rates as not being based on
an appropriate billing analysis (Ibid., p. 4) and indicated, by illustrative comparison, how the impact
on certain use customers would vary arbitrarily. (Ex. P-7, Tables RSB #1, ff.).

Intervenors' witness on the subject of cost of service was David A. Rooney, Certified Public
Accountant, whose firm acts as auditor for Portsmouth ¥Water and Fire District. He took issue with a
number of conclusions of witness Krugman's report. His conclusions were tabulated in the
Intervenor's briefs (pp. 23-24 of Brief of Portsmouth Water and Fire District; p. 25 of Brief of Goat

Island Realty, Inc. and Viking Hotel Corporation).

Following submission of the briefs, Newport's counsel filed a "Motion to Strike" the materials set out
on the aforesaid and other pages of the briefs, as well as sections of the brief of Intervenors' Tourism
& Development Corporation and Nesvport Ship Yard, Inc. The Commission has reviewed the record
and finds that the briefs constitute a tabular presentation of evidence admitted at the hearings. The
arguments presented in the briefs, in themselves, do not constitute evidence and are not regarded as
such. Hence, Newport's "Motion to Strike" is denied.

I11. THE REVENUE REQUIREMENT

All Intervenors accepted as a starting point the revenue adjustments of Mr. Guastella so as to indicate
pro forma revenue at existing rates of $1,971,621 -- $46,973 over that indicated by Newport. Where
M. Guastella proposed adjustments to operating expenses of $95,324, however, Tourism &
Development and New York Ship Yard's brief urged adjustments of $169,033, Portsmouth Water and
Fire District adjustments of $354,979 and Goat Island Realty Corp. and Viking Hotel Corporation
adjustments of $354,979, as well as a $64,000 increase in pro forma revenues. The following is a table
setting forth the position of the parties with respect to the revenue requirement:

A. REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS

Newport projected pro forma revenues, based on existing rates, of $1,924,648. (Ex. N-3, Schedule 3).
Mr. Guastella offered two adjustments to these:

(1) Customer Service Revenues

The first adjustment was in the amount of $10,000 and related to customer service revenues. Having
reviewed Newport's pro forma figures, made early in 1981, Mr. Guastella adjusted these in the light of
Newport's actual experience at the end of fiscal 1981 -- which revenues were substantially higher.
(See Tr. 1/18/82, p. 23; Div. Ex. 1, Ex. No. D-1, Schedule 1). We note that elsewhere, Mr. Guastella
made a positive adjustment of $2,825 in cost of service for customer service expense in Distribution
Maintenance (Ibid., Schedule 3, p. 2). We agree with Mr. Guastella's conclusion and approve this

adjustment.
(2) Annualizing Revenues from Rate Increase in Docket No. 1480

Mr. Guastella's second adjustment added $10,326 to revenue from Government sales and $26,647 to
revenue from non-government sales for a total of $36,973. His purpose was to reflect the full impact

hitn=//70.168.205.112/puc/Inext.dll/PUC/Infobase 1 1/10623 . htm?f=temolates&fn=content d... 1/6/2010

M by S IS S it n <30

e



Compbase - Document

of the $169,062 rate increase granted by the Commission in Tocket No. 1480, effective January 27,
1981.

His conclusion may be cross-checked by reference to Ex. N-3, Schedule 3, p. 1 where the combination
of "Government charges" and "non-government water sales” ($245,793 and $1,413,316, respectively,
or a total of $1,659,109) during the test year may be compared with the same figures for the pro forma
year ($258,817 and $1,520,934 or a total of $1,779,751). Revenues from these sources comprised
about 92% of all Newport's revenues.

The difference between Newport's test year and pro forma year revenues from these sources was
$120,642 ($1,779,751 pro forma less $1,659,109 test year).

We know the effect of Dacket No. 1480 would yield an increase of $169,062 over the test year, or
$48,420 more than the $120,642 difference indicated by Newport's pro forma figures. 92% of this
$48, 420 exceeds the $36,973 adjustment made by Mr. Guastella. We therefore find his $36,973

adjustment to be reasonable and so approve it.

3)U.S. Government Contracts

Rates paid by the United States Government for Newport's water service are fixed by an agreement
entered into in 1942 that was originally due to expire in April 1982, and was subsequently extended in
1975 through 1986. Intervenors Goat Island Realty Corp. and the Viking Hotel Corporation, in their
brief, argue that the 1975 extension of the 1942 agreement between Newport and the United States
Government should not be given effect for rate making purposes. They argue that the extension
agreement was invalid for failure to comply with chapter 39-3 of the R.I. General Laws since there
was no showing such agreement had been approved by the Commission. They project that if the
contract were not given effect, Newpart could expect as much as $64,000 in additional revenues,
reducing the increase needed to only $133,516 by Newport's own figures.

Intervenors suggest that Newport must demonstrate by record evidence that the 1975 contract (i.e.,
the extension agreement) was approved by the Commission and the rates are reasonable. We take
administrative notice that the existing 1975 extension agreement (which is part of Ex. N-5) was part of
the record in Docket No. 1480. As such it constituted part of our basis for approving an across-the-
board increase in that proceeding. We have noted elsewhere in this Order that, as our Supreme Court
has noted, a presumption of validity attaches to prior actions setting rates. See U.S. of America v.
Public Utilities Commission, 393 A.2d, 1092, 1095(1978); Secretary of Defense v. Public Utilities
Commission, 437 A.2d, 1342, 1344(1981). We therefore are satisfied that in absence of evidence to
the contrary (and no such evidence has been produced by Intervenors), the prior rates for Government
users, incorporating by reference as they do the 1942 agreement and the 1975 extension, are

reasonable.

Exhibit N-5, on its face, discloses that under the 1942 agreement, the Government agreed to construct
a dam, reservoirs, a filtration plant and pumping station at Lawton Valley to supply Government
facilities (p. 1-2). The City agreed to maintain the facility and to furnish water (p. 3) at rates therein
set forth (p. 5). The agreement provided initially that title would vest in the City in 1982 and that
increases in cost to the Government would be "in proportion to increases and charges to other
consumers of water served by ("Newport™)". (pp. 7-8). The 1975 extension continued this
arrangement for an additional four years, based on an upward rate adjustment.

We agree with Intervenors that future negotiations with the United States Government (or indeed any

htn-//70 168 205 112/mc/Inext.dIl/PTUIC Tnfohase 1 1/10623 htm?f=temnlates&fn=content d... 1/6/2010

Page 7 of 21

A S LA - 5 e



Compbase - Document Page 8 of 21

user, wherein a special rate is set) must be the subject of approval by the Commission under Article 39
of the Rhode Island General Laws before any rates may be changed. Section 39-2-2 proscribes price
discrimination. Section 39-3-11 sets forth the sole method by which rates may be changed, following

hearing and investigation by the Commission.
B. OPERATING EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

Newport utilized in its Ex. N-3 a method of presenting expenses on the basis of rate elements so that
the cost of various items appeared throughout its schedules by function. For example, salary expense
is found under a number of categories (e.g. Administration, Capital Improvements, Customer
Accounts, etc. - see Schedules 1 and 2).

Mr. Guastella adopted Newport's approach for purposes of his adjustments. Mr. Rooney, in Exhibit P-
13, rearranged these categories, considering all salaries together rather than spreading them
throughout. The differences between the conclusions of Newport, Mr. Guastella and Mr. Rooney are
found in Table II following, and we shall deal with them in the order herein noted:

(1) Salaries

We note from Exhibit P-13 (introduced without objection) that in Schedule A, all test year salaries
aggregate $648,114. Mr. Guastella made two negative adjustments (with which the Commission
agrees), namely allocating 50% of the salaries of the Director and Accountant positions to non-utility
work ($25,467) and allocating 35% of the salaries of a billing clerk and two collection clerks to the
Sewer Department ($11,026). (See Div. Ex. 1, Ex. No. D-1, Schedule 3).

Mr. Guastella pointed out that his 50% estimate with respect to the Director and Accountant was
based on his discussions with the individuals involved "and their agreement with that estimate of 50%
as to how much time and responsibility they would devote to water operations". (Tr. 1/18/82, p. 14).
Similarly, the record supports Mr. Guastella's allocation concerning salaries of billing clerks for sewer
department collections, as shown by Mr. Krugman's testimony on their functions. (Tr. 1/7/82, p. 102-

106).

By deducting the foregoing salaries, we arrive at the amount of $611,651 for adjusted test year salary
expense. Salary expense increased by 8.5% as of June 30, 1981, raising the adjusted salary expense to
$663,641 as of June 30, 1981. A similar adjustment must be made for the increase applying to the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1982. Further, following the pattern we have adopted in recent cases, ¢.g.
Bristol & Warren Gas Co. Decket No. 1563; Providence Water Supply Board, Docket No. 1513;
Narragansett Electric Company, Bocket No. 1499, we are prepared to carry forward the effect of
estimated increases through the period of one year following the effective date of our Order, or

approximately March 1, 1983.

. By (1) extending salary increases to March 1, 1983 at the 8.5% annual level; (2) adding thereto the
approximately 30% cost of employee insurance and fringe benefits (other than worker's
compensation) including, as we take administrative notice, a projected increase in Federal Insurance
Compensation taxes; and (3) adding thereto the agreed pro forma cost of worker's compensation
insurance ($23,316) plus an allowance, calculated at an 8.5% annual rate for the eight month period
from June 30, 1982 to March 1, 1983 (.0567% or $1,322), we arrive at an overall amount of
$1,013,778 for salaries, employee insurance and worker's compensation insurance, as shown on the

hHn /70 168 N8 117 mnelInext AIV/PTIC/Infohace 11/10623 htm2f=temnlates& fn=content d...  1/6/2010




Compbase - Document

following table:

(2) "Various Expense Accounts”

Mr. Guastella, in Div. Ex. 1, Ex. No. D-1, Schedule 3, p. 2 of 4, made adjustments, both positive and
negative, resulting in an overall reduction of $9,899. The larger sums were on account of fire and
liability insurance ($4,156), pumping repair and maintenance equipment ($9,092) and maintenance at
Station One ($1,583). These adjustments were based on an examination of actual 1981 expenditures as
well as 1982 budget figures. Newport neither cross-examined Mr. Guastella on these items nor
presented rebuttal testimony. The Intervenors accepted the adjustments of Mr. Guastella. Under the
circumstances, the Commission will adopt them in this order.

(3) Interest on General Debt

In Division Ex. 1, Ex. No. D-1, Schedule 3, p. 4, Mr. Guastella adjusted the accounts of General Debt
and the YWater Resources Board's loan to reflect the reduction of the principal through calendar year
1982 to be consistent with his period ending calendar year 1982 for the effectiveness of the rates.
Intervenors concurred in this adjustment. The result reduced interest expense by $5,400 (or $900 per
month for the six month period from June 30, 1982 to December 31, 1982). We believe the adjustment
is correct, and further extend this through March 1, 1983 so as to be consistent with our previous
salary adjustment. Accordingly, we shall increase the adjustment by an additional $1,800 for the
months of January and February 1983, making a total of $7,200. .

(4) Interest on City Advance

Mr. Guastella made an additional adjustment (with which Intervenors agree), reducing interest
expense due the City on its advance to the Board by $11,257. This adjustment reflected the actual
interest rate of 8.7% paid by the City rather than a hypothetical amount. (Div. Ex. 1, Ex. No. D-1,
Schedule 3, p. 4). We approve the adjustment. v

5. Electricity - Lawton Valley and Station One

Newport determined its pro forma electricity costs for pumping on the basis of "actual test year usage
at the current rate”. (Ex. N-3, Schedule 1, p. 4 of 6 and footnote 18 on Supporting Table 1, p. 1). Thus,
pro forma costs at Station One and Lawton Valley were $115,099 and $77,765, respectively for a total
of $192,864 -- an increase of $69,049 over the test year. When adjusted for attrition (Ex. N-3,
Schedule 2, p. 4 of 6), the amount increased $202,507. Mr. Guastella indicated his acceptance of this
amount based on overall electrical costs of the system (Tr. 1/18/82, pp. 30-32).

Mr. Robney's testimony was that one should consider instead the unaudited actual expenses for this
electricity for the year ending June 30, 1981. These amounts were $89,675 and $56,047, respectively,

or a total of $145,722. (See Ex. P-13, Schedule D).

The Commission believes that the proper method of arriving at a determination of electricity costs
would be to determine the average usage over a period of time and apply to that average usage current
electrical rates. To that end, the record was supplemented by stipulation (Commission Ex. 6). The
Commission determination of appropriate costs is $186,717 as shown on the following table:

/70 TER 205 112 frna/Inext AI/PTIC Tnfohasel 1/10623 htm2f=temnlates& fn=content d... 1/6/2010

Page 9 of 21




Compbase - Document Page 10 of 21

6. Electricity at Nonquit

Nonquit reservoir is a backup reservoir located at Tiverton and serving the Newport system "when
demands are high and in order to meet the capabilities of the system. It is ... also the most expensive to
operate." (Testimony of Mr. Guastella, Tr. 1/18/82, p. 33).

Newport's determination of electricity costs at Nonquit was determined in the same manner as for
Station One and Lawton Valley, as set forth in Section 5 above. Its final "attrition costs" used for
determining rates (Ex. N-3, Schedule 2, p. 4) was $72,874 as compared to test year cost of $9,660 (Ex.
N-3, Schedule 1, p. and actual unaudited costs for year ending June 30, 1981 of $105,029. (See Ex. P-

13, Schedule D). .

Intervenors urged averaging the actual expenses for electricity at Nonquit for the five year period from
July 1, 1976 to June 30, 1981, arriving at a figure of $34,581. (Tr. 1/22/82, p. 90). Mr. Rooney
acknowledged, however, that he did not know what the electrical rate structure was during this period

(Ibid.).

The Commission believes that the approach used with respect to Lawton Valley and Station One
above should also be applied to Nonquit. We therefore have taken historic consumption figures, to the
extent available, (Commission Ex. 6) and have applied current rates to arrive at an amount of $56,980

as shown on the following table:

7. Capital Improvements

Newport ascertained its costs for capital improvements by utilizing test year expenses plus only one
adjustment (other than for salaries) for mains. This adjustment was based on actual expense incurred
as of March 12, 1981 (See Ex. N-3, Schedule 1, p. 2 and footnote (12) on Schedule 1, Supporting
Table 1). The amount, adjusted for attrition, was $131,352. Deducting salaries and employee
insurance, the amount used by Newport and accepted by Mr. Guastella was $104,994. (See Ex. 3,

Schedule 2, p. 2 of 6).

Intervenors urged that a more appropriate figure would be unaudited actual fiscal year 1981 expenses
of $80,731. (Tr. 1/22/82, p. 117).

‘We believe that the better approach would be to average the actual fiscal year 1981 and fiscal year
1980 expenses to determine a more representative amount. In fiscal year 1980 (the test year), the
amount was $99,572, i.e. $125,185 less salaries and employees insurance coverage as shown on Ex.
N-3, Schedule 1, p. 2. Averaging this $99,572 with fiscal year 1981 expenses of $80,731, we arrive at
the sum of $90,151 which we approve. (Since test year expenses were higher than during the pro
forma year, we do not believe an attrition amount for this category is appropriate.)

8. Regulatory Expense

Newport's amount for regulatory expense was $23,279. (Ex. N-3, Schedule 2, p. 1). Mr. Guastella
adjusted this upward to $26,967 so as to reflect the estimated cost of the current rate case expenses
plus the actual amount for fiscal year 1981. (Div. Ex. 1, Ex. No. D-1, Schedule 3, p. 3). Intervenors'

hHne /770 168 205 112 /mnme/inext dW/PTLIC Infohase 1 1/10623 htm?f=temnlates&fn=content d...  1/6/2010

T R B MO KSR S BN AR e 1800t



Compbase - Document Page 11 of 21

briefs acknowledged Mr. Guastella's figures as appropriate and the Commission approves this upward
adjustment.

9. Consultant Fees

Newport's Ex. 3, Schedule 2, p. 1 of 6, listed as an attrition amount "consultant fees" of $3,000. Mr.
Krugman testified that the fee had been paid to a Mr. Ward for engineering services during the pro
forma year on a contractual basis. He also indicated Mr. Ward had terminated as £ July 1, 1981 but
that the City Engineering Department was now performing these services. Mr. Guastella's study
accepted the amount as reasonable and made no adjustment (Div. Ex. 1, Ex. No. D-1). While
Intervenors argue that the amount should be disregarded, there was no evidence to indicate that the
value of services currently being performed by the City varies materially. The Commission will not

disapprove the $3,000 amount.

10. Chemicals

Newport's attrition amounts for chemicals at Station One and Lawton Valley are $56,113 and $36,013,
respectively, or a total of $92,126. (Ex. N-3, Schedule 2, p. 5). Mr. Guastella did not adjust this
amount. Intervenors urged that we utilize the unaudited actual 1981 amounts of $36,094 and $47,389,

respectively, or a total of $83,483. (See Ex. N-6, p. 26).

As with electricity, the Commission believes a more appropriate method for chemicals would be to
average the actual expenses for fiscal years 1980 and 1981. Doing so, we arrive at the amount of
$85,611 which we adopt. Again, because of the higher expense during the test year than in the pro
forma year, we provide no attrition allowance. We note, however, that while it is not inconceivable the
cost of chemicals may increase, an offsetting factor is that use of the ozone plant at Station One
should reduce the need for some chlorination, as Mr. Janjigian testified.

11. Electricity - Ozone

Newport operates an additional plant with which it had been having difficulties. Mr. Janjigian
testified that "as of a few weeks ago only, it has been running on a 24 hour basis". (Tr. 1/21/82, p. 62).

Test year expenses for electricity for operating the ozone plant, according to Ex. N-3, Schedule 1, p. 5,
were zero. Newport adjusted this amount upward by $50,000 during the test year (Ibid., footnote
(19)), explaining that this figure was "based on actual cost incurred since being put on-line". (Ex. N-3,
Schedule 1, Supporting Table 1, p. 1). It then adjusted this figure upward to an attrition amount of

$52,500. (Ibid., Schedule 2, p. 5).

M. Guastella did not contest this amount. As noted earlier, his conclusion was that electricity costs
for the system as a whole should be considered (Tr. 1/22/82, p. 30), and that "I didn't think power
costs were the place to come in with an estimate that may be low". (Ibid., p. 35).

Mr. Rooney furnished testimony that actual expenses for electricity for ozone, based on unaudited
actual June 30, 1981 figures, was $21,955. (See Ex. P-13, Schedule D). Intervenors argued in their
brief that "although this figure is probably substantially less than what the actual costs for operating
the ozone will be, it was not a utility plant in service in the test year or fiscal year 1981."

The Commission accepts Newport's testimony that as of January 1982, the ozone system has been
operating on a 24 hour basis and repairs are completely finished. (See testimony of Mr. Krugman, Tr.

Wt /10 169 20& 112 mnc/Inavt A/PT I Infahacel 1/106732 htmPf=temnlatec& fn=rantent d 1/R2N010




Compbase - Document

1/7/82, p. 108; testimony of Mr. Janjigian, Tr. 2/2/82, p. 38) (The testimony of Mr. Rooney as to
actual fiscal year 1981 cost did not include the 24 hour operation.)

In view of Intervenors' candid acknowledgment that the fiscal year 1981 cost "is probably
substantially less" and the existence of some record evidence as to the increased operation of the
ozone plant, we will accept $50,000 as a reasonable estimate of the annual operating costs during the
effective period of our order. In Newport's next filing, however, we direct that Newport document any
request for expense for the ozone plant with evidence as to actual metered consumption and costs. We
further direct Newport to furnish the Division at least quarterly with reports showing actual
consumption and costs for operation of the ozone plant.

The $50,000 amount herein provided for ozone is based in part on Mr. Guastella's conclusion that
overall electric costs are not an area wherein estimated costs should be low. In Docket No. 1480, we
accepted as the cost of a study Mr. Guastella's "high side estimate” of $50,000, recognizing "that this
may further build in a cushion for increases and expenses beyond that acknowledged." (Report and

Order, Jocket No. 1480, p. 14).

In a recent order relating to a municipally owned water utility, we have accepted as reasonable
allowances for fluctuations in revenue and operating expenses equivalent to 1.5% of cost of service.
See Pawtucket Water Supply Board, Bocket No. 1583. If our allowance for ozone electricity is an
estimate on the high side, we are cognizant that Newport has not requested such a separate allowance
for fluctuations in revenue and operating expense.

12. Other Debt Service
All parties concurred with Newport's figure of $313,370.

13. "All Other Expenses”

The Commission, in making its computation of the proper revenue requirement, has prepared its own
Table VII appearing hereafter and entitled "COMMISSION COMPUTATION OF REVENUE
REQUIREMENT". The Commission's methodology in preparing this table is to follow our consistent
policy of beginning with test year figures and then adjusting these to reach pro forma amounts.

This was the approach originally used by Newport which then reached a subsequent figure, adjusting
for attrition, called "attrition amount". Mr. Guastella's figures sometimes used the "attrition amount”
and sometimes used test year amounts in making his adjustments. Mr. Rooney's figures, as listed in
the context of Table II, started with test year figures in some cases, and with Mr. Guastella's figures in

others.

After recognizing the specific adjustments above, but by reference to our Table VII, hereafter, we
arrive at a corresponding amount for "all other expenses” of $281,091. This is derived by subtracting
the total of our specific adjusted expense amounts for items 1 to 12 above ($2,063,677) from total
adjusted test year expense of $2,352,768 as shown on our Table VII.

We reject the argument of all intervenors that no attrition amount should be provided. If our figure for
"all other expenses” is somewhat higher than Newport's, it results from our extending the attrition
period through March 1, 1983.

14. Natural Gas for Pumping

Wt /0 1£Q AN& 112 fnin/lanavt ANDTIC Tnfahacal 1/10A72 htmPH=temnlatec & fn=content d /62010

Page 12 of 21

SN e APt 1 b st e s e L e rsirs b s gan s .



Compbase - Document Page 13 of 21

Intervenor Tourism & Development and Newport Shipyard, Inc. in their brief, while accepting
Newport's and Mr. Guastella's expense figures as a starting point, recommended reducing these by
$46,400 for overestimated electrical and natural gas usage. Since we have already otherwise dealt with
the appropriate amounts for these categories (in effect recognizing some of this overestimate in
paragraphs 5 and 6 above), we reject this adjustment.

Conclusion as to Revenue Requirement

In Table VI, we restate Table II, for comparison purposes, showing the results of our adjustments.
Table VII represents our own computation of the revenue requirement, following our regular method.

IV, Rate Design

A substantial issue in the proceedings was the matter of rate design. The current Nevwport rate
structure was approved by the Commission in Docket No. 1188. In the most recent application for rate
relief (Docket No. 1480), the increase approved was implemented on an "across-the-board" basis.

The current rate structure provides for a minimum charge for the first 2,500 gallons per month,
whether or not consumed. It then proceeds through three additional rate blocks, charging a lesser
amount incrementally as consumption increases. (Ex. N-3, Schedule 4).

The Board proposed to change this system by eliminating the so-called minimum allowance as well as
the first rate block. Instead, it proposed to institute a service or billing charge (with no minimum
water allowance) so as to recover the expense of meter reading, billing, customer accounting, etc.
(Ex. N-2, Direct testimony of Mr. Woodcock, p. 2). It then would add to each customer's billing
charge a "commodity charge" based on the cost of producing and distributing the water itself. Thus
each customer's bill would have two amounts -- (1) a uniform service charge, and (2) a charge for the

actual water consumer.

The proposed service charge is $6.67 per billing, based on 37,020 billings (Ex. N-2, Schedule 1,
Supporting Table 6; Schedule 3, Supporting Table 4 and Schedule 4, Supporting Table 2, page 2 of 2).
This amount is derived by allocating all pro forma charges for "customer accounts” ($186,013) and
13% of pro forma charges for Administration and allocating these to the billing charge. (See Ex. N-2,

Schedule 2, Supporting Tables 1 and 6).

The Commission favors the concept indicated in this method because it not only encourages
conservation[* The Board noted that as a recipient of waste water grants from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency, it was required to investigate conservation measures, including
water pricing policies. (Ex. N-2, p. 3). We commend the Board's concern in this vital area.] but also
attempts to assign a fair part of the rate to the function covered. We have followed this approach in
recent cases involving municipally owned utilities. (See Providence Water Supply Board, Docket No.
1513; Pawtucket Water Supply Board, Docket No. 1582). While we may disagree with the amount of
cost of service urged by the Company, as earlier referred to in our Order, we agree that the method of
allocation for purposes of determining billing charges (i.e. 100% of "customer accounts" and 13% of
"administration expense") is appropriate and we direct that this approach (if not these exact figures) be

Lttan e /7T 1 £0 MNE 11 fnivn Nnavt ANDTIN Tnfalacal 1 /1NADI htm9f=tamnlatacr fn=cnntent A 1/6N01N

AT A Rk Lo e e =, s in e voree



Compbase - Document Page 14 of 21

followed in any future filing.

The Board also proposed eliminating the present distinction between hydrant and sprinkler service
charges for fire protection, substituting a charge based on relative demand potential as measured by
service size. (Ex. N-2, Testimony of Mr. Woodcock, p. 3; Tr. 12/10/81, p. 14). His recommendation
per se was not a matter of dispute. However, in view of the position we are taking on matters of
allocation of costs hereafter discussed, we defer action on this specific recommendation at this time.

The principal area of contention among the parties related to allocation of costs to certain rate
elements so as to determine what the commodity charge should be. This involves an identification of
expenses and an assignment of these to certain categories of use. The Board's expert, Mr. Woodcock,
proposed five major elements - (1) "Base", (2) "Intermediate”, (3) "Domestic", (4) "Billing Charge"
and (5) "Fire Protection”. Based on cost of service information furnished by the Board (Ex. N-3), Mr.
Woodcock allocated the indicated expenses to these elements. (See Tr. 12/10/81, p. 24). Mr.
Woodcock also determined government rates by estimating usage in various blocks based on certain
incomplete records of the Board for calendar year 1980 (Tr. 12/ 10/81, p. 16, 18-22). He noted that
under the contract between the United States Government and the City (Ex. N-5), rates for water
furnished the Government may only be increased as "a percentage of what they currently are at any

one time" (Tr. 12/10/81, p. 15).

Mr. Woodcock defined the several elements for rate making purposes as follows: (Tr. 12/10/81, pp.
27-33)

(1) "Base" -

"Those expenses associated with producing and selling water that are independent of peak

usages" (which he in turn defined as "maximum day consumption, peak-hour consumption,
instantaneous usages as rates that exceed the average for..the month..or the year"..."the costs

associated with the base element are related to the costs to provide all water, independent of the
usage. As such these costs should be recovered from all users at a minimum. There should be no

charge less than that.") (Tr. 12/10/81, p. 27, 33).

(2) "Intermediate” -

"

"Expenses..necessary to meet the peak demands...some of the peak demands are the fire protection...".
(3) "Domestic" -

"Expenses that are primarily related to meters and service pipes...".

(b) "Billing Charge"

"Expenses associated with preparing the bill, sending the bills, computer time, reading meters."”

(5) "Fire Protection”

"Expenses that are associated with providing both capacity and water to meet the public and private
fire protection needs of the community." (Tr. 12/10/81, pp. 27-29).

The result, using Newport cost of service figures, was to arrive at a base rate per 1,000 gallons

Tt 170 142 ANE 11 fennfimavt AP IO Mnfahacal 1/10A72 htm2f=temnlatec® fn=cantent 1/617010




Compbase - Document Page 15 of 21

monthly of $.92; an intermediate rate of $1.10 and a domestic block rate of $1.29. (Tr. 12/10/81, p.
33; Ex. N-2, Schedule 3, Table 3).

Thus, all users pay the base rate at a minimum. The intermediate rate consists of the base rate and a
charge for peak usage. The domestic rate is a combination of both, plus costs associated with meters
and services. Once a customer has consumed a certain quantity of water, he has paid for domestic
use; the next quantity would be for intermediate use while the quantity thereafter would be at base

rates for general use.

Mr. Woodcock took into account the City's attrition factor, adding one cent per 1,000 gallons per
month to each of the blocks to arrive at his proposed non-government commodity monthly rates of
$1.30 per thousand gallons for the first 25,000 gallons per month; $1.11 per thousand gallons for the
next 225,000 gallons per month, and $.93 per thousand gallons for consumption over 250,000 gallons
per month, and made corresponding calculations for Government rates. (Tr. 12/10/81; p. 37, ff; Ex. N-

2, Schedule 4).

Mr. Woodcock also described his proposed rates for fire protection service, based on assigning a
certain amount of system capacity to meet maximum fire demand (48%) and non-fire demand (52%).
(Tr. 12/10/81, p. 48). The resulting fire protection rate was in turn broken down into private and
public fire protection amounts, with costs allocated in the latter between hydrants and inch-foot
charges. (Ex. N-2, Schedule 3, Tables 5-8)

Mr. Woodcock testified that by comparing the existing rates with his proposed rates, by far the largest
impact would fall on the larger user. The following table indicates his testimony in this regard: (See

Tr. 12/10/81, pp. 94, ff.).

Present Rate  Present Cost  Proposed Rate Proposed Cost Percentage

Per MGF/Mo. Per MGF/Mo. Change
0-25,000 1.175 79.375 1.30 32.5[*] +10.5%
25,000- 90 202.50 1.11 249.75[*] +23.3%
250,000
Over 250,000 .64 93[*] +45.3%

[* Plus service charge]

As an illustration, using the comparative rates, a customer using 4,000 gallons per month during a four
month period through a 5/8 inch meter would have a 36% decrease, while a customer using an 8 inch
meter and 5 million gallons per month would show an increase of 44%. Thus it is not without surprise
that the intervenors chose to question the proposed rate design as "discriminatory”. As Mr. Woodcock
acknowledged, most of Portsmouth's Fire and Water District

"purchases are at the lower or cheaper rate block. As I understand their concern, that block has
increased more than the other blocks relative to them. Therefore the charge to Portsmouth, if these
rates were accepted by this Commission, would go up more than the 3 1% overall. I have heard them
say 44, 45%, I am not certain where that number came from but I know it is more --"

MR ZURIER.

This is because relatively the base block
has increased more greatly than say the
intermediate block?

Wm0 168 A0S 11 I /Inavt AII/PTIC Infahace1 1/1NADR htm2f=temnlatec& fm=content d 162010

ey

PRI St NS FEAENS R < 2 bi i e



Compbase - Document Page 16 of 21

THE WITNESS.
That is correct.

MR. ZURIER.
The more that is allocated to base would impact
greater on Portsmouth and other users?

THE WITNESS.
Any large-volume users, yes, primarily in that
last block."

The intervenors presented Dr. Richard S. Bower, Professor of Finance and Managerial Economics at
Amos Tuck School of Business Administration at Dartmouth College and a former Commissioner of
the New York Public Service Commission. His testimony (Ex. P-7) emphasized the Board's filing as
unfair and "a change in the wrong direction” (Ibid., p. 3). By using an illustrative comparison, he
showed variations of the new rates so that the impact on certain types of customers might range from -
56% to +43.8% (Ex. p. 7, Table RSB #1). He noted the necessity of a billing analysis "to assess the
impact of the change in rate structure on individual customers even if the new rate structure were

found to be fair.” (Ibid., p. 4).

In discussing the criteria for apportioning costs, he questioned whether the proposed rate structure was
related to cost of service. He said that Newport had not developed cost relationships and usage
patterns systematically. By using an illustrative cost of service study (Ex. P-7, Table RSB #2), but
using a different assumption (i.e. that production facilities planning and operating costs and debt
service costs are influenced by peak requirements), he arrived at a significantly different distribution
of cost between "base" and "intermediate” (Ex. P- 7, pp. 9-10 and Table RSB #3).

He also indicated a proposed change in the billing charges, by using different assumptions concerning
capital costs of meters and interest earned on cash flow. (Ibid., p. 10). He concluded, using his own
assumptions, that the base commodity cost should be $.69 per thousand gallons as compared with the
$.93 per thousand gallons change suggested by Mr. Woodcock. Correspondingly, the domestic and
intermediate block user's charges would be increased. He justified this on the basis that cost of service
of a class of customers falls as load factor (i.e. the ratio of system peak to average day use) improves.
(Ex. N-7, p. 11). He noted that

"Because cost varies with load factor, load factor information on customers is prerequisite to a test of
fairness of a proposed rate structure.

Dr. Bower presented an exhibit showing how, assuming a better load factor for larger users, the costs
in the lower blocks (sometimes called "tail blocks") would decline. (See Ex. P- 7, Table RSB #3, p. 2).

He noted that his comparisons were:

" illustrative because without actual load factor information for Newport Water customers, a true
comparison cannot be made and a rea test of the fairness of the proposed rate structure is not
possible." (Ibid., pp. 10-13)

_ The Division's witness, John F. Guastella, former Chief of the Water Department of the New York
Public Service Commission, while emphasizing the need for a reduced revenue requirement, as we
have seen, was somewhat more tentative on the issue of rate design. He took no issue generally with

Lt 1170 1 £0 ANE 11V Smvsn ot ANDTIO Nafalncal 1/TAANT et MH—tarmnlntac frfn=rAntant A 1/RMNO1N




Compbase - Document Page 17 of 21

the rate design originally offered by the Board (except with respect to fire protection charges which he
characterized as disproportionately high). However, in his prefiled testimony (Div. Ex. 1, 11) he
noted:

"I also recommend that Newport be directed by the Commission to maintain sufficiently detailed
billing data so that it would be capable of submitting at the time of its next rate filing a complete

billing analysis for a 12 month period”.
In commenting on this during his testimony, he noted

"The process of estimating consumption by the Department was reasonable to the extent that it had
information with which to make the estimate. However, it did not have the billing analysis so that we
could break down between the various classes of customers with various size meters within the classes
of consumption, and then tie that -- excuse me, apply the rates to the respective consumption and
charges and compare those dollars of revenue so computed with the revenues as booked on its
financial statement. I think that should be done for the next case and I think they should also have that
information available to the extent that such information would be necessary with which to perform a
more detailed cost allocation rate design study, particularly for the general service customers.” (Tr.

1/18/82, p. 62).

M. Guastella indicated that the choice facing the Commission now was either a pro rata across-the-
board increase or an increase consistent with the studies made by the Department (and the review and
studies Mr. Guastella made with respect to fire protection and then adjusting for the general service

rates).
The following excerpt from Mr. Guastella's testimony summarized his view in this respect:

"(Mr. Guastella) - "Well, we're faced with three situations. One is the existing rates and applying an
increase on a percentage basis across-the-board to those rates. We also have available cost allocation
and rate design studies which do basically two things. They develop fire protection rates and also
general service rates with all the categories within the general service rates. I believe, however, if they
had a billing analysis, the third thing they would have would be able to refine the general service rate
portion even further. The choice we have now is only out of the first two, either a pro rata across-the-
board increase or an increase concistent with the studies that were made by the Department, and the
review and studies I made with respect to the fire and then adjusting for the general service rates. I
think although a more detailed analysis could be made if some of the billing analysis data were
available, the best option is the -- to base the rates on the studies as were made as opposed to an
across-the-board increase; but I think that information in any further rate design for the future is
necessary. If a further rate design for the future is to be made, you need that billing information.

Q. Let me see if I understand what you're telling me, that we have three choices, you said. The first
was an across-the-board increase? :

A. We really have two choices. There are three categories. The two choices are the first two. The third
you don't have a choice on because there is no billing analysis so there is no study with which to use

the billing analysis.

Q. And that billing analysis in your opinion would be required in order to reallocate between, taking
the fire aside, between the different classes of customers? )

Lt AN 1£Q DNE 11D fnnraNmavt ANDT IO Trfakocal 171N0AD htmM=tamnlatac & fr=rantant d 1/IANNTN

AR T AR e 5



Compbase - Document - Page 18 of 21

A. It may not necessarily be required to reallocate, but it would be necessary to change the rate
structure in accordance with whatever cost allocation you do develop, and it would also provide some
other data which may be helpful in determining allocation factors.” (Tr. 1/18/82, pp. 63-64),

(emphasis supplied).

Mr. Guastella subsequently concluded, after Dr. Bower testified, that in his opinion, the Commission
could reasonably conclude that an across-the-board increase (rather than an adoption of the rate
structure proposed by Newpert) would be appropriate in view of the imminent filing by the City and
the potential availability of new billing data for this filing (Tr. 1/22/82, p. 25). He noted:

"What we cannot determine, because there is no billing analysis, is how much would be recovered
from each of the classes of customers with a given change in rate design..." (Tr. 1/22/82, pp. 10-11).

He further noted, with reference to determining load factors for various classes and the allocation of
costs to customer classes

"Neither the Woodcock study nor the Bower study has done that, because there is no such billing
analysis, which is why I did not do a separate study myself for general service." (Tr. 1/22/82, p. 12).

It is clear from the testimony that the billing analysis recommended by Mr. Guastella is a significant,
if not (as Dr. Bower indicated) an indispensable requirement in changing rate structure. Section 39-3-
12, General Laws of Rhode Island, 1956 (1977 Reenactment) provides

"At any such hearing involving any proposed increase in any rate, toll or charge, the burden of proof
to show that such increase is necessary in order to obtain a reasonable compensation for the service

rendered shall be upon the public utility..."

Our Supreme Court has specifically interpreted this section not only to apply to the need for an
increase but also to show that "the proposed rate design does not unfairly discriminate among its
customer classes." United States of America v. Public Utilities Commission, 393 A.2d 1092 (1978).

Even though, as Mr. Guastella indicates, there is some indication that at present, tail block rates (and
fire protection charges) may be disproportionately low under existing rates, we do not believe, on the
state of the present record, that Newport has met its burden of proof on this issue. The present rates
carry with them a presumption of nondiscrimination, in view of the prior across-the-board increase in
Docket No. 1480. (See United States of America v. Public Utilities Commission, Supra, at p. 1095;
Secretary of Defense v. Public Utilities Commission, 437 A.2d 1342, 1344, (1 981).

We note that Newport intends shortly to file again for rate relief (Tr. 1/21/82, p. 33; Ex. P-8, p. 56).
Even Mr. Woodcock acknowledged that the City at time of his study had no records to show how
usage was broken down into blocks as to Government usage, requiring him to make estimates, and
that records were similarly unavailable to show non-government consumption in each rate block.
(Tr.12/10/81, pp. 18-19, 22). He did note that in the future, he believed he could consider alternate

rate blocks based on usage because the City

"Will have a year's worth of data on their computer of individual consumptions that I could use on a
program that our firm has to find out how much consumption would be in any blocks you choose, that
type of information which is not available at the time the study was done." (Tr. 12/11/81, p. 23-24).

In view of the availability of the data and the imminence of Newport's next filing, we will not in this

Lt /0 1£Q NG 11 Iansallnavt ANMDT IO Tnfahacal 1/1NAD2? hitmPfstamnlatac & fa=rnntant A 1/&001N




Compbase - Document

proceeding direct a change in rate structure. While we are not directing an elaborate cost of service
study for the next filing, we will require a billing analysis to show the impact of proposed rates on
users by class so that the Commission may more intelligently arrive at any conclusions concerning
rate design. We agree with Mr. Guastella that if such information is not available when the initial
filing is made, it can be introduced as part of the second step with respect to compliance with any
Order the Commission may make relating to a further revenue increase. (See Tr. 1/22/82, pp. 21-22))

V. MISMATCH OF PRO FORMA REVENUE AND EXPENSE

Intervenor Portsmouth Water and Fire District argues that while pro forma expenses utilized by
Newport correspond to the fiscal year ending June 30, 1981, the pro forma figures for consumption
used by Newport are for the calendar year 1980. Portsmouth claims this mismatch is a basis for
indicating that Newport has not met its burden of proof for the proposed rates.

The Commission agrees that it would have been preferable to use both consumption and expense for
the same period. And further, the Commission (as did Mr. Guastella in his testimony - Tr. 1/18/82, pp.
59-60) has difficulty in determining just what the pro forma period is. However, merely to state that
there is a mismatch does not establish in what way there is an adverse effect on the Commission's
ability to fix rates. We agree with Mr. Guastella that (as we have adjusted same) Newpaort has arrived
at a reasonable estimate of expenses for the period involved. In view of our determination to have the
increase across the board, we do not find New port has failed in its burden of proof to establish the

revenue requirement previously indicated.
VI. NON COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMMISSION'S ORDER IN BOCKET NO. 1480

During the hearings in 1980 in Docket No. 1480, Newport presented testimony of Mr. Robert
Cutone, an engineer associated with its consulting firm of Camp, Dresser & McKee, that there was a
potentially hazardous condition at Plant No. 1 and Lawton Valley requiring immediate measures in
handling chlorine and providing ventilating and other safety equipment. Further, it was noted that
prompt repairs of the severe crack in the coagulation basin influent channel at Lawton Valley, as well
as replacement of wooden decking there, were required "on a health and safety basis" (Report and

Order, Docket No. 1480, p. 14).

The Commission in that Docket allowed $46,000 in the revenue requirement for these repairs. We
noted we were doing so, even though useful lives of these improvements range upwards of fifteen

years (Ibid., p. 15). We specifically observed:

" . there should be no basis for not performing these capital repairs and (the Commission) so directs.
The Commission directs that (Nesvport) report on the status of its compliance with these directives on
or before April 1, 1981." (See Order (10259) dated October 7, 1980)

Not withstanding the Commission's very specific language, Mr. Janjigian testified that he became
acting director of the Water Dept. on August 1, 1981 (Tr. 1/21/82, p. 37), that he was not personally
familiar prior to January 21, 1982 with regard to the requirements for doing some emergency work at
the plants (Ibid., p. 35) and that the only knowledge he had was that a hood for the laboratory at Plant
No. 1 had been ordered (Ibid., p. 37). He testified that no action had been taken at either Lawton
Valley or Plant No. 1 with regard to the chlorine problem (Ibid., p. 37), nor had either the wood
decking or the crack in the coagulation basin channel been repaired (Ibid., p. 39). He further indicated
no awareness of the reporting requirement set out in Decket 1480 (Ibid., p. 28).

it/ I0 1£Q YN 119 fmnnNmavt ANDPT IO Tnfrhaeal 1/1NA?2 htmH=tamnlateck fa=rnntent d 1/672010

Page 19 of 21




Compbase - Document

He further acknowledged the existence of a problem mentioned in the Malcolm Pirnie Report (Ex. P-
1) indicating a leakage factor of some 29% of production, notwithstanding the industrial average of 10

to 15% (Tr. 1/21/81, p. 30).

At the hearing on January 22, 1982, the Commission heard from John E. Conners, Newport City
Manager. Mr. Conners stated he had assumed his duties on March 23, 1981, and that while he became
aware during the budget process there were certain things that needed to be done, he had not become
aware of the Commission's order until January 21, 1982. He pointed out that a status letter had been
sent to the Commission by Mr. Kent, former director of the Department, on March 31, 1981 (Comm.
Ex. 3). He submitted a new status report letter to the Commission dated January 22, 1982 (Comm. Ex.

4).

In his testimony he set out a specific course of conduct he was pursuing to implement each phase of
our order in Docket No. 1480 (Tr. 1/22/82, pp. 32-36), and noted his intent to seek Navy assistance in
connection with the leak detection program but indicated such program would be implemented, with

or without Navy help (Ibid., p. 35, 45-46).

At the public hearing at Newport City Hall on February 2, 1982, Mr. Janjigian reported that the
chlorine room at Station 1 had been isolated by a cement concrete block wall (Tr. 2/2/82, p. 33); that
bids had been sought for chlorine detectors in each plant (Ibid., p. 34); that discussions were ongoing
for similar isolation of the chlorine units at Lawton Valley (Ibid., p. 34) and that contractors were
being lined up for performance of the repairs at Lawton Valley as well as repair of the crack there, and
that he had been authorized to make the necessary purchases on a direct purchase basis, without
competitive bidding (Ibid., p. 35). The Commission asked that Newpori report weekly to the Division
on the status of implementation of each of the matters referred to in Docket No. 1480.

In Bristol County Water Co. v. Public Utilities Commission, 117 R.1. 89 at p, 106 (1976) our
Supreme Court noted:

"We cannot accept the Company's view that the quality of service provided by it presently or during
the test year should not have a bearing on the amount the customers will have to pay for those services
in the immediate future. Our view in this regard is heavily influenced by the clear statutory directive
to this and other utility companies 'to furnish safe, reasonable and adequate services and facilities.'
G.L. 1956 (1969 Reenactment, Section 39-2-1, as amended."”

We are gratified to note that, notwithstanding the apparent disregard of our Order in Docket No. 1480
(obviously resulting from a change in personnel both at the level of director of the Water Department
‘and City Manager) Newport is moving swiftly to accomplish the necessary compliance. For that
reason, we will not resort to witholding requested rate relief due to deficiency in quality of service.

VIIL. FINDINGS

The Commission, having carefully considered and weighed the evidence, testimony and exhibits in
the record, hereby makes the following findings:

1. The additional annual revenues in the amount of $592,291 proposed by Newport through
application of rate schedules filed with the Commission on May 18, 1981 is excessive and therefore

unjust and unreasonable.

2. The annual revenue presently received by Newport from application of existing rate schedules in

Ltton 110 1£Q ANE 119 fnrnNnavt ANDT IO Tnfahacal 1/1NA2T htm9fstamnlatac & frn=rnntant A 1ANOTN

Page 20 of 21

e




Compbase - Document Page 21 of 21

insufficient to insure continued and adequate service.

3. Newport is entitled to revise its existing rates and charges on an across-the-board basis in a manner
which will produce additional revenue of $378,147.

Accordingly, it is
(10623) ORDERED:

1. That the tanff filing made by Newport on May 18, 1981, designed in a manner to provide the
approximate amount of $592,291 is hereby rejected, denied and dismissed.

2. That Mewpert proceed forthwith to complete immediate compliance with the provisions of Order
(10259) for correction of the chlorine system at Station One and Lawton Valley, installation of
ventilating equipment at Station One and repairs to the influent channel at Lawton Valley, and that
pending such completion, no later than the effective date of the compliance hearing required by this
order in paragraph 4 hereafter, Newpert shall furnish weekly reports to the Division on the status of

such implementation.

3. That Newpert shall perform a billing analysis, based on the best and most recent information
available to it, to indicate the classification of customers by consumption and rate block.

4. That Newport file with the Commission within 30 days of this Order a new tariff designed in a
manner to provide additional annual revenue on an across-the-board basis in the amount of $378,147.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE AT PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND THIS SIXTEENTH DAY OF
FEBRUARY, 1982. :

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Edward F. Burke, Chairman
Eleanor L. Miller, Commissioner

Andrew L. Niven, Commissioner

Copyright £ 2006 Complase. All rights reserved,

htto://70.168.205.112/vuc/lpext.dll/PUC/Infobase1 1/10623 htm?f=templates& fn=content d... 1/6/2010




EXHIBIT B



Compbase - Document Page 1 of 21

Order 13947 - Newport Water Dept. Rate Change

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE:
NEWPORT WATER DEPARTMENT
PROPOSED CHANGES IN RATE SCHEDULES

DOCKET NO. 2029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT MATTER PAGE NO.
INTRODUCTION 1
PROPOSED RATE INCREASE 3
i. Newport's Direct Case 3
ii. The Division's Direct Case 14
iii. The Navy's Direct Case 19
iv. Newport's Rebuttal Case 23
v. The Division's Surrebuttal Case 25
vi. The Navy's Surrebuttal Case 26
STIPULATED AGREEMENTS 27
PUBLIC COMMENTS 29
COMMISSION FINDINGS 30
i. Revenue Requirements Issue 31
ii. Navy Rate Design/Cost-of-Service Issue 34
iii. Stipulations 38
ORDERED SECTION 38

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: NEWPORT WATER DEPARTMENT
PROPOSED CHANGES IN RATE SCHEDULES
DOCKET NO. 2029 '

REPORT AND ORBER

INTRODUCTION
On September 30, 1991 the Newport Water Department ("Newport” or "NWD") filed an application

with the Public Utilities Commission ("Commission") seeking a general increase in its existing rate
schedules. Newport's rate filing was offered for a November 1, 1991 effective date and was designed

httn /770 1AR 205 112 /muc/inaxt AII/PTTIC Tnfabhace?R/13047 htm2f=tamnlatec& fn=cantent d 1742010

AR e 0 i e

bt



Compbase - Document Page 2 of 21

to generate total revenue in the amount of $8,388,058. This request, if granted, would increase
Newport's present revenue requirement by $2,588,360 or approximately 46 percent.

The instant rate case filing represents NWD's sixth such filing in the last twelve years. The following
table provides a brief history:

Docket No. Filing Date Amount Requested Amount Allowed
1480 1/9/80 $ 499,369 $ 169,000

1581 5/18/81 592,391 378,147

1735 12/13/83 853,899 625,305

1848 2/26/86 751,651 540,426

1978 7/31/90 2,250,819 1,458,727

2029 9/30/91 2,588,360

The Commission suspended Newport's proposed rate increase for a period of five months beginning
from November 1, 1991. This suspension was ordered pursuant to Rhode Island General Laws,

Section 39-3-11 ((3rder No. 13774).

There were several requests by third parties to intervene in this proceeding. All motions to intervene
were granted by the Commission. The United States Department of the Navy ("the Navy") moved to
intervene on October 11, 1991; additionally the Conservation Law Foundation of New England, Inc.,
and the Audubon Society of Rhode Island (collectively the "CLF") jointly moved to intervene on
November 27, 1991. These motions were subsequently granted by the Commission at open meetings
held on October 29 and December 19, 1991, respectively.

There were five public hearings conducted in this docket. Four of the hearings were held at the
Commission's offices at 100 Orange Street in Providence. These hearings were conducted on February
24 and 25, April 23 and May 22, 1992. There was also a public night hearing conducted in Newport's
service territory on February 10, 1992 at the Newport City Hall, at which seventeen of Newport's
ratepayers offered comment, infra. Additionally, public comments were received by six individuals
during the February 24, 1992 hearing conducted in Providence, infra.
During the various hearings conducted in this docket the following counsel entered appearances:
FOR THE NEWPORT WATER DEPARTMENT

Robert Rahill, Sr., Esq.
FOR THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND CARRIERS ("DIVISION")

Thomas Palumbo, Esq.,
Special Assistant Attorney General

FOR THE CLF:

Peter Shelley, Esq.

FOR THENAVY:

httn /770 168 205 112/rmic/Inext AI/PTTIC Tnfahaee?R/13047 Ffm‘?&fﬁmnlnfpcﬂrf‘n=r‘.nnfﬂn1 d 1/4/2010

L8 R v e et 4D i st et e e



Compbase - Document Page 3 of 21

Anthony M. Dowdle, Esq.
FOR THE COMMISSION:
John Spirito, Jr., Esq.

Each of the parties in this proceeding filed direct cases in support of their respective initial positions.
During the administrative process, however, two of the parties reached a collective agreement relative
to an appropriate revenue requirement for Newport. This agreement was reduced to a written
"Agreement and Settlement" which was filed with the Commission on May 8, 1992, infra. The
remainder of this Report and Order contains an outline of the parties' initial positions; their rebuttal
positions; the stipulation in summary form and attached in its entirety; and the Commission's findings

and decisions thereon.
PROPOSED RATE INCREASE

i. Newport's Direct Case

Newport proffered the prefiled direct testimony of the following individuals in its direct case:
1. Roy B. Anderson, P.E. Utilities Director, employed by the City of Newport

2. Robert W. Ekstrom, CPA Accountant, employed by the City of Newport

3. Walter E. Edge, Jr., CPA Accountant/Consultant Parmelee, Bacon & Edge One Worthington Rdad
Cranston, Rhode Island

Mr. Roy Anderson began his testimony by explaining that the two-step rate structure approved by the
Commission for Newport in dockets 1848 and 1978 is also used in the proposed rate request. He did
note two changes, however, one in the revision of the service charge and one in the introduction of a

water assessment charge.

The water assessment charge was described by the witness as a means of reserving monies for future
expansion of Newport's facilities. Mr. Anderson related that the charge will be collected from all those
newly connecting into the system. He reasoned that the fee is based on the fact that increased use of
Newport's facilities hastens the day when existing facilities will be overtaxed thus requiring the

development of additional capacity (Newport Exh. 1, p. 6).

Mr. Anderson further testified that Newport has been working with the CLF to evaluate and make
recommendations relative to conservation and rate structure issues. He related that Newport and the
CLF are particularly interested in supply and demand side options with an eye toward least cost
planning for the NWD's future. Mr. Anderson explained that although this project is underway it will
not benefit this rate filing. He did relate, however, that the recommendations generated from this
cooperative effort will be used as a basis to factor into future rate filings (Id., p. 7). Also connected
with Newport's conservation efforts, Mr. Anderson testified that the NWD is also surveying 20
percent of its system each year to find leaks. According to the witness, this program has been very

successful.

Mr. Anderson went on to discuss Newport's policy of insuring that each class of customer pays a
water rate that provides sufficient revenues to cover the cost of service to that class. There were five

hHn /0 1AR 205 112 /mne/Inexvt ANI/PTTIC Mnfahace?R/13047 htm2f=temnlatec& fn=content d 1/4/17010

NS KR A B ek e s



Compbase - Document Page 4 of 21

user classes identified:

i. small users (less than 14,000 gals./mo.),

ii. large users (greater than 14.000 gals./mo.),
iii. public fire protection users,

iv. private fire protection users, and

v. bulk sale users.

Mr. Anderson testified that the present rate design is consistent with the NWD's rate policies.

The next topic addressed involved the NWD's needs for the additional revenues. Mr. Anderson
described the proposed Sakonnet River pipeline crossing as the primary reason for the rate increase
proposal. He related that two-thirds of the rate increase is associated with this project (2-24-92, T. 46).
This pipeline, planned since 1984, is designed to convey water to Newport's water system from
supplies owned and maintained by Newport in Tiverton and Little Compton. Mr. Anderson testified
that 50 percent of Newport's current supply is coming from these areas via a twenty inch pipeline
below the Sakonnet River. This existing pipeline was constructed by the Navy in 1942. According to
the witness the new pipeline will take eighteen months to complete and provide back up for the
existing pipeline while at the same time satisfy current and future demands for water, particularly
during peak demands. The new project would further include an inspection and rehabilitation of the
existing pipe. Mr. Anderson noted that this Sakonnet River crossing project, which includes a new
pumping station, was approved at a local referendum on November 7, 1989 and is supported by
several local and statewide groups (Id., p. 9). He related that for purposes of this filing, an estimate of
$14.7 million is being projected for the construction cost connected to the project. Mr. Anderson
explained that the projected cost is based on the bond approval for $15.2 million minus $500,000
already expended for engineering design work. Actual bids for the project were expected by March,
1992. Newport believed that the final construction cost would be close to this amount. /7 7he actal
bid came in at $9.683,000 as reported by Newport on February 25, 1992 (T. 162).]

Mr. Anderson also provided the Commission with a description of the contractual relationships
Newport maintains with the Navy and the Portsmouth Water and Fire District ("PWFD" or
"Portsmouth"). As it relates to the Navy, the NWD and the Navy are operating under a continuation of
a contract which was in existence during the last rate filing. This contract provides for a four-block
rate structure and minimum charges for each meter size. Rates under this contract are designed to be
modified to be consistent with Commission ordered rate changes for Newport's retail customers.
Based on consumption figures for the test year ending June 30, 1991, this contract generates $736,057

for the NWD. (I1d., p. 12).

Newport and Portsmouth are currently operating under a contract which expires December 31, 1995.
Revenues realized from this contract in the test year were $215,513 (Id., p. 13). Mr. Anderson
described the PWFD as Newport's second largest customer. He also differentiated Portsmouth from
other large users based on the fact that it owns and maintains its own distribution system and further
that the contract establishes minimum annual and daily take provisions. Because of these -
characteristics, Newport has determined that its costs for serving Portsmouth are less than its costs for
serving its retail customers. Mr. Anderson did explain, however, that because of the Sakonnet River
pipeline project in the instant rate filing, a project which will substantially benefit Portsmouth,

htn-/70 1AR N8 112 lvme/Tnevt AN/PTICInfahace?R/13047 htm2f=temnlatec& fn=cnntent d 1/4/72010

PSRNV S wesiiin



Compbase - Document Page 5 of 21

Newport will be seeking a comparable rate increase on Portsmouth's wholesale rates. Lastly, pursuant
to Rhode Island General Laws, Section 39-3-12.1, Mr. Anderson provided the Commission with
supplementary rate filing data on the NWD's physical plant, maintenance policies, treatment
chemicals and capital projects. The details of these specific information filings were contained in five

attachments to Mr. Anderson's prefiled testimony (Id., pp. 15-17).

Mr. Robert Ekstrom identified himself as the Deputy Finance Director for the city of Newport. He
described the NWD as a separate and distinct financial entity within the city of Newport. Mr. Ekstrom
testified that the NWD is responsible for generating sufficient revenues to meet its own operating and

capital needs.

Mr. Ekstrom indicated that it was he who prepared the test year data used to create the rate year cost
of service. He explained that he chose the recently completed fiscal year ending June 30, 1991 as the
test year. According to this witness, Newport developed its rate year cost of service by using a test
year which coincided with its fiscal year. This allowed the NWD to use audited data. Moreover, Mr.
Ekstrom stated that because the test year incorporates the same calendar as Newport's projected rate
year (ending June 30, 1993), it was easier to prepare known and measurable adjustments (Newport

Exh. 2, p. 4).

Predicated on Newport's test year figures, Mr. Ekstrom related that the NWD's total cost of service
exceeded revenues by $5,435,702 for the year ending June 30, 1991 (Id., p. 5). He noted that
$4,750,000 of this amount was paid for with bond and debt proceeds. He attributed most of this deficit
to the completion of Newport's new treatment plant and modifications to the Lawton Valley Treatment
Plant. The witness also testified that the rate relief obtained in February 1991 through the NWD's last
rate filing (Docket No. 1978) provided immediate relief but only sufficient relief through June, 1992.

Mr. Ekstrom next testified relative to the normalizing adjustment he made to the test year in erder to
use it as a true base from which to project rate year costs of service. He cited three major events which
happened during the test year which had to be addressed in the normalization process. These events
were identified as: the securing of $3 million in additional financing to complete the NWD's treatment
plants; the new treatment plant opened in March, 1991; and the coming on line of rate relief in
February, 1991. Mr. Ekstrom provided the Commission with the details behind each of these

normalizing adjustments (Id., pp. 7-11).

Mr. Ekstrom also testified to the other adjustments contained in Newport's rate filing. These included
adjustments for test year, capital improvements, personal service costs, regulatory expense, chemical
treatments and electricity (Id., pp. 12-15). Mr. Ekstrom explained that after performing these
adjustments, the test year cost of service is decreased by $3,971,058. He stated that this leaves a
normalized cost of service base of $6,216,321 which is carried over to the pro-forma year. Lastly, Mr.
Ekstrom testified that when compared to normalized test year revenues of $5,576,305, the NWD
realized a test year net revenue deficiency of $640,016 (1d., p. 15).

The final area discussed by Mr. Ekstrom involved his efforts to assist Mr. Edge in projecting rate year
personnel services and fringe benefit costs. He testified that personnel services and fringe benefit costs
account for nearly one-fourth of the NWD's total rate year cost of service of $8,249,634 ($2,047,484).
In support of these costs, Mr. Ekstrom provided the Commission with a detailed description of the
factors which comprise these expenses. Several schedules were also proffered as additional supporting

evidence (Id., pp. 16-24).

.Mr. Walter Edge's testimony was presented by Newport to principally cover its rate year cost of

it /770 149 INE 119 franellnavt AN/PTIC Tnfahace?R/12047 himPf=temnlatac & fn=cantant A 1747010




Compbase - Document Page 6 of 21

service, revenue requirement and operating revenue allowance.

Mr. Edge prefaced his testimony by stating that despite the fact that Newport was granted rate relief
only last year, the instant filing is "needed to avoid significant revenue and cash shortfalls" (Newport
Exh. 3, p. 5). He explained that several factors necessitate the proposed rate increase, but the most
significant reason is the debt service costs related to the Sakonnet River pipeline project.

Mr. Edge testified that the Sakonnet River pipeline project debt service expense was anticipated by the
NWD in the last rate case (Docket No. 1978). In fact, Mr. Edge alluded to his testimony in the last rate
case wherein he stated that the NWD would have to file another rate case "almost immediately after
this increase is granted" to pay for the financing associated with the referendum vote to construct the
new pipeline (Id., p. 5). Mr. Edge related that consistent with that earlier prediction the NWD has filed
the instant rate case and is seeking a $2,588,360 or 45.74 percent revenue increase.

According to the witness, the NWD is proposing to apply the aforementioned rate increase on an
across-the-board basis with one exception. Specifically, Mr. Edge explained that all rates except the
customer charge will be increased by 47.3 percent. Customer charges would increase by 24.7 percent.

Mr. Edge's rate year testimony was divided into a discussion on pro-forma revenues and expense
accounts. In his rate year revenue analysis, Mr. Edge identified eight revenue sources:

1. metered usage,

2. customer charge,

(98]

. penalties,

i~

. fire protection,

5. service charges,

6. service installations,

7. water quality protection, and
8. investment income.

Mr. Edge related that metered usage is the largest revenue source and is comprised of both retail and
wholesale consumption. To arrive at pro-forma revenues for this source, Mr. Edge used actual 1991
consumption data and made certain normalized adjustments. The resulting rate year meter usage
revenue is $4,686,349 (Id., p. 8). When the above remaining much less substantial revenue sources are
added, the total rate year revenue at current rates was calculated as $5,799,698 (Id., p. 12).

Mr. Edge next offered a breakdown of how he calculated expenses in the rate year. He explained that
the majority of expense accounts fall into two major classifications: Personnel Services and Fringe -
Benefits; and those accounts which increase each year due to inflation. Both Mr. Edge and Mr.
Ekstrom provided schedules reflecting these increases. Other expense categories were also reflected in
Mr. Edge's testimony. These included: Contractual Services; Materials; Utilities; Equipment Costs;
General and Administrative; and Capital Improvements. Costs to be incurred in these categories were
quantified in several schedules attached to Mr. Edge's testimony. When tallied the resulting rate year

hitnT0 142 INE 1 1Y s Tnavt AU/DT IO Tnfahaca?R/12047 htm2f=tamnlatac & fn=rantent A 1/4010

A5 e s et o e et e e



Compbase - Document Page 7 of 21

total expenditures was identified as $8,255,766. To this amount, Mr. Edge maintained that the
Commission should allow the NWD to continue collecting an additional 1.5 percent allowance on
gross revenues for unforeseen expenses in the rate year. He noted that the Commission has approved
this allowance in the last two NWD rate cases (Dockets 1848 and 1978). This allowance would, if
approved, result in a total cost-of-service amount of $8,388,058 for Newport (NWD Exh. 3a, Schedule

A).

Moving to the topic of rate design, Mr. Edge related that two issues must be addressed in the instant
docket. These issues involve Newport's proposed customer charge and water assessment charge.

M. Edge testified that the NWD has proposed to increase its customer charge by 24.7 percent in
relation to its proposed across-the-board increase of 47.3 percent for all other tariffs. The rational for
this decision was explained as an attempt to avoid a cross-subsidization from occurring. Mr. Edge
related that because this docket and docket no. 1978 were both needed for very large capital projects
that have no impact on the costs related to the customer charge, the NWD decided to review its
customer charge costs in this filing. Predicated on that review, it was determined that if customer
charges were increased by the same percentage amount as other tariffs, customer charge revenues
would exceed costs. From this analysis a 24.73 percent increase was found appropriate according to

Mr. Edge (NWD Exh. 3, p. 21-22).

Mr. Edge also offered testimony in support of Newport's water assessment charge. He related that
Newport reviewed the rate schedule of many water utilities in the State and found that they included a
charge for new services which is over and above the cost to connect the new customer. Mr. Edge
called this extra charge a "tie-in" or "impact fee" (Id., p. 22). He also indicated that the fee is designed .
to provide the utility with a cash reserve to offset future water development costs (Id.). Mr. Edge
opined that the proposed water assessment charge is appropriate for the following reason:

"The new customer receives the full benefit of the utility plant in service at the time they are
connected, yet they did not pay the cost of the plant in previous years, nor will they pay the past cost
of that plant in the future. However, they will receive the same benefit from that plant that every other
customer receives. In addition, the new customer increases the overall demand on the system which
brings the entire system closer to needing additional capacity.” (1d., p. 23).

Mr. Edge further testified that his review of the other water utilities who charge impact fees shows
that the fee ranges between $400 and $1100 per new connection. Newport has decided to split the
difference and propose an impact fee of $750 per new dwelling unit connection (Id., p. 24). He also
proposed a fee of $.50 per square foot for commercial buildings. Mr. Edge explained that this new rate
will generate a cash reserve for the future and has no impact on the rate year revenue requested in the

instant filing.
As a final comment, Mr. Edge informed the Commission during the February 25th hearing that

Newport had just received the final bid on the Sakonnet River pipeline project. He related that the bid
came in at $9,685,000, which according to the witness, was much lower than expected (2-25-92, T.

162).
ii. THE DIVISION'S DIRECT CASE
The Division proffered the prefiled direct testimony of the following individuals in its direct case:

1. Mr. Leo H. Fox, CPA Accountant/Consultant 174 Armistice Boulevard Pawtucket, Rhode Island

It /1T0 142 MK 11 fminflnavt ANPT TN Tnfahaca?R/12047 htmMHstamnlatac & fn=rantant A 1/4nN01n

o Bt 400 i B v e+ 2t



Compbase - Document Page 8 of 21

2. Mr. Thomas S. Catlin Consulting Economist Exeter Associates, Inc. 10801 Lockwood Drive Silver
Spring, Maryland

3. Mr. John A. Milano Water Engineering Specialist Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 100
Orange Street Providence, Rhode Island

Mr. Leo Fox testified that he was retained by the Division to review the NWD filing now before the
Commission. Mr. Fox related that based on his review of Newport's prefiled testimony, analysis of the
financial records and discussions with NWD officials, he can not agree with the proposed increase
sought by the NWD. He instead recommended an increase of $1,521,162 or 26.87 percent over
current rates (Division Exh. 1, p. 3).

Mr. Fox related that he reviewed Newport's revenue estimates for the test year and rate year as
provided through Mr. Edge's testimony and schedules. He concluded that both revenue estimates
appeared reasonable. Mr. Fox did, however, propose several adjustments to Newport's operating
expenditures.

This witness explained that he analyzed all significant cost categories and reviewed the supporting
data of certain minor categories provided by Newport in response to data requests and on detailed trial
balances. Predicated on this analysis, Mr. Fox related that the following adjustments would be

appropriate:

1. Holiday Pay - ($3,356)

2. Temporary Employees - ($27,059)
3. Contractual Services - ($ 6,549)

4. Chemicals - ($113,829)
5. Granular Activated Carbon - ($91,087)
6. Materials and Supplies - ($ 31,856)
7. Utilities - ($130,919)
8. Equipment Costs - ($ 45,124)
9. General and Administration - (% 20,945)
10. Debt Principal Cost - ($185,000)
11. Interest Expense - ($240,500)

Mr. Fox also testified in opposition to Newport's proposed 1.5 percent contingency reserve. He
maintained that the NWD "has no need for more cash than will be generated by current operations and
the interest they will earn on the Sakonnet project bonds pending payments to contractors” (Id., p. 21).
Mr. Fox concluded that any operating subsidy to Newport ought to be based upon a lead lag study.
Consequently, he proposed a further adjustment of ($125,821) to Newport's cost-of-service. Total
adjustments proposed by Mr. Fox equal ($1,067,535) (Division Exh. 2, Schedule LHF-1). /2 M. Fox
supported each of his proposed adjustments with iestimony and schedules. |

Mr. Thomas Catlin provided the Commission with an overview of cost of service methodologies. He
also recommended and detailed the development of a water utility cost of service study which he
suggests Newport use in its next rate filing.

Mr. Catlin testified that a utility experiences different costs in providing service to different customer
classes due to differences in class usage and service characteristics. He asserted that the rates charged
by a utility should reflect these differences in the cost of providing service (Division Exh. 4, p. 4).

hHn /170 1R 205 112 /mne/Inevt AI/PTIC  Tnfahaee? /13047 htm2f=temnlatec& fn=rnntent A 17417010

[SUNRPES



Compbase - Document Page 9 of 21

t

Because the NWD has failed to perform a cost-of-service study in support of its present rate increase
request, Mr. Catlin stated that one should be performed by Newport as part of its next rate case.

Toward this end, Mr. Catlin testified that Newport should submit with its next rate filing a class cost-
of-service study. Additionally, he opined that this study generally reflect the base-extra capacity
method as described in the American Water Works Association ("AWWA") Water Rates manual. Mr.
Catlin explained that under the base-extra capacity method, investment and costs are first classified
into four primary functional cost categories: base or average capacity, exira capacity, customer, and
direct fire protection. He indicated that customer costs are further divided between meter and service
related and account or bill related costs. Pursuant to this method, once investments and costs are
classified to these functional categories, they are then allocated to customer classes, according to Mr.
Catlin. He noted further that when this is accomplished, base costs are allocated according to average
water use, and extra capacity costs are allocated on the basis of the excess of peak demands over
average demands (Id., p. 5). He added that meter and service related customer costs would be allocated
on the basis of relative meter and service investment; and account related customer costs would be
allocated in proportion to the number of customers or the number of bills (Id.).

Mr. Catlin next testified that for Newport to begin the process of developing a cost-of-service study
utilizing the base-extra capacity method, it must determine its net utility investment by cost
component. When this is done the operation and maintenance expenses by cost component should be
similarly developed. Mr. Catlin explained that after this is accomplished, the investment and expenses
in each category should be classified into the functional components of base or average capacity, extra
capacity, customer and direct fire protection. According to the witness, after the functionalization of
investment, and operation and maintenance expenses, costs would be allocated to Newport's various

customer classes.

In closing, Mr. Catlin related that the costs associated with each cost function are allocated to customer
classes based on each class' contribution to the cost causative factor for that cost function (Id., p. 10).
He did note however, that there are special concerns which should be considered in allocating costs to
customer classes. An example would be, not allocating the costs associated with Newport's local
distribution system to Newport's wholesale and contract customers. Mr. Catlin reasoned that because
the Navy and the PWFD have their own distribution systems, this allocation would be improper (Id., p.

11).

Mr. John Milano focused his testimony on the issue of whether there are less costly alternatives to the
Sakonnet River Project as proposed by Newport. As a prelude to his conclusions, Mr. Milano related
that he examined both the population and projected demand assumptions shown in a 1990 engineering
report relied upon by the NWD in its determination that the proposed pipeline is needed. /3 The report
was prepared by Metcalf & Eddy in May, 1990 and is entitled "The Report on Warer Supply
Management Study for City of Newport, Rhode Islund Water Department” (Newport Exh. 1)/ Mr.
Milano testified that he compared the report findings with actual 1990 values for population,
consumption and demand. He explained that he used 1990 census data to assist in the population
comparison. Mr. Milano reached the following findings:

1. That for the year 2020 the report projects a total service territory population of 76,236, Mr. Milano
stated that census data shows a total population of 73,803; and

2. The report predicts growth in water demand from 1988 through 2020 at 41.55 percent. Mr. Milano
calculated actual growth in consumption between the years 1982 and 1991 at 12.7 percent.

htn- /N 1ER 0K 112 /mnn/Inavt AN/PTIC Tnfahaea?R/12047 htm2f=temnlatec® fn=rantent d 1/47010




Compbase - Document Page 10 of 21

On the issue of need for the Sakonnet Project, Mr. Milano related that the report states the existing
system has adequate supply to meet the average day demand up to the year 2020. It does not,
however, explain whether increased supply facilities will be necessary. In addressing this project, Mr.
Milano maintained that the underwater portion of the Sakonnet Project along with the Nonquit Pump
Station and connecting Pipeline is necessary for system redundancy. He did question however, the
need for the replacement of the existing 20 inch cast iron pipe between the west side of the Sakonnet
River and St. Mary's Pond (Id., p. 6). He queried whether this pipe segment could be cleaned and lined
instead. Mr. Milano contended that Newport ought to reassess this portion of the project in view of the
current economic climate, the possible inaccuracy of its prior population and demand projections, and
the effects State mandated water conservation may have on projected demand (Id., p. 7).

iii. THE NAVY'S DIRECT CASE

The Navy proffered the prefiled direct testimony of Mr. Emest Harwig in its direct case. Mr. Harwig
introduced himself as a public utility regulation consultant with the consulting firm of Drazen-
Brubaker & Associates, Inc., 12312 Olive Boulevard, St. Louis, Missouri. Mr. Harwig related that his
testimony addresses class cost of service, revenue allocation and rate design issues.

Mr. Harwig began his testimony by stating that the Navy is Newport's largest water customer. He
related that the Navy's annual water bill at present rates is $881,803. He added that at the proposed
rates this amount would increase 47.19 percent to $1,297,896. Mr. Harwig testified that the NWD is
basing its proposed Navy water rate increase on its interpretation of a 1959 contract, which governs
the terms, conditions, and rates for water service between the NWD and the Navy. According to this
witness, the NWD construes the terms of the contract as providing for a "pass-through” of rate
increases granted by the Commission (Navy Exh. 1, p. 2). This is why Newport is proposing to raise
Navy rates by the same percentage as it's proposing for its retail customers, approximately 47 percent,
according to the witness. Mr. Harwig testified that this interpretation is fallacious. He offered the

following contract excerpt in support of his position:

", . If during the term of this contract the regulatory authority having jurisdiction shall approve, after
filing in the authorized manner, rates, terms, or conditions of service, which are other than those
stipulated herein for like classes of service, the Contractor agrees to continue to furnish service as
stipulated herein and the Government agrees to accept such service under the rates, terms, and

conditions of service so approved.”

Mr. Harwig underscored the words "like classes of service" to support his contention that the Navy
should not be treated as an ordinary retail customer for purposes of rate relief. Instead, he asserted that
the Navy must be treated with like customers for ratemaking purposes. According to Mr. Harwig,
Newport may only exact rates from the Navy that are equal to the rates charged the Portsmouth Water
and Fire District. He considers the PWFD as the Navy's only like customer. Mr. Harwig offered a
comparison of the two water customers. He related that both are wholesale customers because both
purchase water in bulk at relatively few locations and then subsequently distribute that water to their
own customers. He related that the Navy consumes approximately 23 percent of all water sold by
Newport. The PWFD consumes about 10 percent of Newport's total output. He testified further that
the remainder of Newport's output is dedicated to retail water customers and fire protection (Id., p. 4).

Mr. Harwig also distinguished the Navy from Newport's large retail customers. He explained that the
Navy consumes water at a more even rate of use during the year than do retail customers. He also

noted that the Navy takes water service primarily from 12-inch and 24-inch connections to Newport's
bulk transmission system. He emphasized that the Navy does not utilize the extensive grid of smaller

Tt 1IN 1£0 AINK 119 fmnanTrnavt AN/DT M Tnfrhace? /12047 htmH=tommnlatac & fn=rnntant A4 1/4MmN1N

Nt e AT Ao e e g+ vt a0 e e beeen



Compbase - Document

distribution mains through which Newport provides retail service. Mr. Harwig reasoned that the
investment and operating expenses associated with these mains are not required to provide service to

the Navy.

Mr. Harwig testified that despite the fact that the Navy and the PWFD are Newport's only two
wholesale customers, the rates between the two, for like services, are much different. He indicated that
if the proposed rate increase were to go into effect, the Navy would be paying nearly twice as much
for water as the PWFD (Id., pp. 5-6). He also maintained that this rate differential can not be justified

on a cost of service basis.

Mr. Harwig proffered the Commission a fully-allocated cost of service study to show the relative cost
of providing water to the Navy, the PWFD and Newport's retail water customers. For comparison
purposes, he based the cost-of-service study on the NWD's requested level of revenues. He also noted
that the study utilizes the base-extra capacity method (previously described and recommended in Mr.
Catlin's testimony). Predicated on the study, Mr. Harwig testified that at proposed rates, the NWD is
undercollecting $185,391 from the PWFD and overcollecting $97,786 from the Navy (1d., pp. 7-8).
This disparity is derived from a comparison of unit cost of service between the Navy and the PWFD,
$2.26 and $2.52, respectively. Because of the study's findings, Mr. Harwig contends that the
Commission should approve a per unit water rate for the Navy that is no greater than that established
for the PWFD in this proceeding. (Id., pp. 8-9). Mr. Harwig alternatively contended that in the event
the Commission orders an across-the-board rate increase for the Navy, the overall percent increase
ought to apply and not the percent increase associated with Newport's commodity charges.

Lastly, Mr. Harwig testified that Newport is planning a study to evaluate and make recommendations
relative to conservation and rate structure issues. Mr. Harwig related that in conducting such a study,
it is important to assure that demand-side expenditures be subject to the same standards of prudence
and used or useful criteria as are supply-side expenditures. He also suggested that demand-side costs
be recovered in the same way that other utility expenditures are recovered (Id., pp. 10-12).

iv. NEWPORT'S REBUTTAL CASE

Newport recalled Messrs. Roy B. Anderson and Robert W. Ekstrom to testify as rebuttal witnesses.
Each witness filed prefiled rebuttal testimony in conformance with the schedule established in this

docket.

Mr. Roy Anderson's rebuttal testimony focused on concerns relative to the Navy/Newport relationship
and the Sakonnet River pipeline crossing project.

Mr. Anderson testified that the NWD has always treated the Navy as falling into the higher of the two
rate classes established by the Commission (14,000 or more gallons per year vs. less than 14,000
gallons per year). He related that the Navy was unable to persuade the Commission to create a new
rate class for the Navy in Docket No. 1848. He noted that the Navy never appealed that Commission
decision. Mr. Anderson maintained that under the current rate structure there is no provision to treat
the Navy as a unique customer. Despite this, Mr. Anderson admits that the NWD has made efforts to
mitigate rate increases for the Navy. However, Mr. Anderson rejects the Navy's contention that it is
PWFD-like customer (Newport Exh. 12). The witness added that "if the Navy has a problem with the
rates they should seek to renegotiate the contract" (Id., p. 5).

Mr. Anderson also reiterated his support for the Sakonnet River pipeline project. He related that the
project is necessary in order to provide protection through redundancy. He also explained that the

Tttm 0 14Q AINKE 11 fnava lmavt ANDT TN Tnfahaea?2/12047 htm P P=tamnlatac & fn=rnantant 4 1/47°01N0

Page 11 of 21

RSN bt s g e



Compbase - Document Page 12 of 21

design life of the existing pipe has been reached and consequently, Newport's consulting engineer
believes the pipe must be replaced. Lastly, as for the existing 20" aboveground segment of pipe, Mr.
Anderson opined that it ought to be replaced, as proposed, despite the Division's concerns. He
explained that if the 20" pipe is rehabilitated and connected to the new 24" pipe (which runs under the

river), flow capacities will be adversely affected (Id., pp. 7-9).

Mr. Robert Ekstrom was recalled to rebut Mr. Fox's adjustments, to update certain rate year costs of
service based on data acquired after the rate filing, and to sponsor and offer data responses to Division
queries generated after initial hearings in this docket.

M. Ekstrom testified in opposition to most of Mr. Fox's adjustments. Out of Mr. Fox's total proposed
adjustments of $1,067,535, Mr. Ekstrom indicated that he could concur with $648,854 of them
(Newport Exh. 14, p. 31). As for the balance, the witness proffered detailed testimony in opposition to

Mr. Fox's assumptions and conclusions.

Mr. Ekstrom next offered revised figures for six cost categories predicated on actual data which
became available only after the rate case was filed. Each of these revisions was detailed in his prefiled

rebuttal testimony (Id., pp. 32-46).

In closing, Mr. Ekstrom provided the Commission with written answers to data requests made by the
parties during Mr. Ekstrom's direct testimony. The responses were placed on the record as part of the

witness' rebuttal testimony (Id., pp. 47-48).
v. THE DIVISION'S SURREBUTTAL CASE

The Division recalled Messrs. Leo H. Fox and John A. Milano to testify as surrebuttal witnesses. Each
witness filed prefiled surrebuttal testimony in conformance with the schedule established in this

docket.

Mr. Leo Fox was recalled to address the rebuttal testimony of Mr. Ekstrom. He offered a detailed
response to most of the adjustment comments espoused in Mr. Ekstrom's rebuttal testimony. In sum,
Mr. Fox remained resolute on his initial position of allowing only a 26.86 percent revenue increase for

Newport (Division Exh. 17).

Mr. John Milano was recalled to address Newport's water demand projections. Specifically, Mr.
Milano took exception to a statement made by Mr. Anderson that sewer charges have no effect on
water demands. Mr. Milano opined that there "will be a continuing effect of sewer charges on water
demands" (Division Exh, 16, p. 1). He illustrated his conclusion with data obtained from the
Narragansett Bay Water Quality District Commission, relative to the effects of sewer charges on water
consumption in Providence, North Providence and Johnson. The data showed a reduction in water
usage as sewer charges increased (Id., pp. 1-2). By virtue of this information, Mr. Milano contends
that conservation would affect projected water demands. He also stated that he does not feel Newport
included the potential of conservation in its water demand projections.

During his surrebuttal testimony, Mr. Milano changed his earlier recommendation regarding the
Sakonnet River pipeline project. He related that in his prefiled direct testimony he had taken a position
in opposition to the above-ground portion of the proposed Sakonnet pipeline. The cost of this project
was of paramount concern, according to the witness. Now, however, based on newly acquired
engineering and economic data, Mr. Milano stated that it appears that this facet of the project will only
represent 10 percent of the total cost. Mr. Milano conjectured that delaying this segment of the project

Lt AN 1£0 ANE 117 farrallmavt AN/DY I Tufahoea?R/12047 himMH=tamnlatac & fn=cantant A 1747010




Compbase - Document Page 13 of 21

may result in 2 higher individual bid cost in the future. He, therefore, recommended that the pipeline
be built as proposed (Id., p. 4).

vi. THE NAVY'S SURREBUTTAL CASE

The Navy recalled Mr. Emest Harwig to testify as a surrebuttal witness. Mr. Harwig filed prefiled
surrebuttal testimony in conformance with the schedule established in this docket.

Mr. Harwig was recalled to address statements made by Mr. Roy Anderson in his rebuttal testimony.
He also explained some proposed modifications to the cost of service study presented by the Navy in

his earlier testimony.

Mr. Harwig testified that many of the statements made by Mr. Anderson in his rebuttal testimony were
misleading. Mr. Harwig made references to the Navy's position in Docket No. 1848 in particular.
After offering the Navy's rendition of post-Docket No. 1848 events between the Navy and Newport,
Mr. Harwig took exception to Mr. Anderson's statement that only two classes of customers may exist
for ratemaking purposes. Mr. Harwig related that the Navy and the NWD have had a special water
purchase relationship for fifty years. He noted that "the Navy has never paid for water service under
the retail tariff" used by Newport (Navy Exh. 4, p. 6). Mr. Harwig reasoned that the tariff is not
properly applicable to the Navy on cost of service grounds (Id.). Mr. Harwig related that the NWD
accepts this premise as evidenced by its commission of a cost of service study after Docket No. 1848
in order to support "a reasonable bulk rate in its dealings with the Navy" (Id.).

Mr. Harwig next addressed the matter of the Navy's decision not to appeal the Commission's decision
in Docket No. 1848. He testified that this decision not to appeal was based on the Navy's position that
it would continue to adhere to the 1959 contract's terms and conditions, as amended, and not on
agreeing to purchase water under Newport's retail rates.

STIPULATED AGREEMENTS

Newport filed its rebuttal case and the Division filed its surrebuttal case on March 20 and April 3,
1992, respectively. A hearing on these filings was conducted by the Commission on April 23, 1992.
On the day of the April 23rd hearing, the Division and the NWD jointly sponsored a "Partial
Settlement Agreement" (Joint Exh. 1). This agreement was jointly filed by the two parties to convey
to the Commission that they had reached a settlement relative to three previously disputed issues.
Under this agreement, Newport eliminated its proposed impact fee from its rate filing request; the
billing charge increase would be capped at $11.00; and that payment in lieu of property taxes amount

be set at $150,000.

Subsequently, on May 22, 1992, the Division and Newport jointly filed a final "Settlement
Agreement", which incorporated their earlier partial settlement agreement, and offered a resolution to
all other outstanding disputed matters (Joint Exh. 3). This settlement agreement has been attached to
this report and order as "Appendix 1" and shall be incorporated by reference. In summary form, the
stipulation offered the following agreements between the NWD and the Division:

1. That a revenue requirement of $7,333,817 be approved. This represents an increase of $1,698,065
or 30.1 percent.

2. That the billing charge increase be limited to $11.00 and that other tariffs be increased on an across-
the-board basis;

Vit 1A VL0 ANE 11 ren Nemnact AT TV T EAla ndNO /1 ADAT bibvn Mot nrmnnlatan O Fn—nnantant A 1/4AMN10

[ENROEAURAES RN



Compbase - Document Page 14 of 21

3. That the increase go into effect on July 1, 1992;
4. That funds for capital improvements, and debt principal and interest be restricted;
5. A mutually agreed to debt service schedule for Newport's 1993, 1994 and 1995 fiscal years; and

6. A mutually agreed to set of revenue and expenditure schedules.

This stipulation was also provided to the Navy and the CLF for comment. Neither the Navy nor the
CLF took exception to any provision of the aforementioned Division/Newport agreements (5/22/92 T.

22 and 76; and Navy "Opening Brief", p. 2).

PUBLIC COMMENTS

On February 10, 1992 the Commission traveled to the Council Chambers at Newport City Hall for the
purpose of eliciting public comment from the NWD's ratepayers regarding the instant rate request.
Further, on February 24, 1992 the Commission, while conducting its first hearing on the propriety of

the rate filing, allowed additional public testimony in this docket. Both hearings were publicly
noticed. The tenor of public opinion was recorded as follows:

-- that the proposed increase far exceeds increases in salaries and retirement benefits;

-- that consumption should be the sole basis for billing and that minimum billing charges are unfair
when no water has been consumed;

-- that conservation only leads to increased commodity charges;

-- that a desalinization plant ought to be considered in lieu of a new pipeline under the Sakonnet
River;

-- that the revenue bond rates associated with the Sakonnet Pipeline project appear excessive;
-- that the NWD should not be given funds for a contingency reserve;

-- that Newport should not make payments to itself in the form of "payments in lieu of taxes", or
alternatively, property taxes within the City of Newport ought to be decreased commensurately;

-- that Newport's proposed impact fee is inappropriate as it will discourage new business in Newport's
service territory; '

—- that rehabilitating the existing distribution system ought to be considered before building a new
Sakonnet River pipeline;

-- that both sewer rates and water rates are too high;
-- that albeit the infrastructure of the NWD requires upgrading, a 46 percent increase seems excessive;

-- that Newport residents are currently overburdened with taxes;

Mt 1171 120 ANE 11 feen Nen et ATNMT IO T Falan a a0 /12047 i It nvrnlatan Py fa—nnntant A 1/AMNn1N

A b o vt



Compbase - Document Page 15 of 21

.- that a detailed cost of service study ought to be performed before any rate increases are approved;

—- that the Sakonnet Pipeline expense ought to be borne to a greater extent by Middletown and
Portsmouth residents;

—- that the NWD ought to start practicing good management and stop "its reckless spending";

-- that any more rate increases will adversely impact existing businesses in Newport's service
territory;

-- that there have been too many rate increases in recent years; and

-- that the rates are excessive in view of the poor tasting water being provided by the NWD (2-10-92,
T. 6-60; and 2-24-92; T. 4-43).

COMMISSION FINDINGS

The Commission has carefully examined the record in this case. F undamentally, this case consists of
two issues. The first issue relates to Newport's rate year revenue requirements. The parties have
reached a consensus on this question. The remaining issue involves rate design and the cost of

providing water service to the Navy.
1. REVENUE REQUIREMENTS ISSUE

The Division and Newport have offered for Commission consideration, a recommendation which
would establish new rate year revenues for the NWD. This revenue requirement was agreed to after
the two parties settled and reconciled their respective positions on Newport's cost of service. The
recommendation is for total revenues of $7,333,817. This amount represents an increase of $1,698,065
or 30.1 percent over current revenues. Neither the Navy nor the CLF disagreed with this proposal.

The Commission considered the aforementioned recommendation and finds it reasonable and in the
best interests of Newport's ratepayers, with one exception. The parties have agreed to include in
Newport's cost of service an expense entitled "payment in lieu of taxes.” This expense was defended
by Mr. Esktrom as evidenced in the following record excerpt:

Q. (Chairman Malachowski:)". . .why should the Water Department be paying taxes to the City of
Newport?

A. (Mr. Ekstrom:) "We feel in order to get a true cost of producing water we would have to have all
the costs associated with producing water. 1t seems kind of arbitrary that a treatment plant that
happens to be located within the border of Newport is not charged a tax. Initially we were concerned
about a cross-subsidization because Newport taxpayers were not getting the benefit of that treatment
plant on its roles and thereby were subsidizing the water users. And those are not the same population;
because, obviously, Newport taxpayers are people who own property in Newport. However, the Water
Department serves a good portion of Aquidneck Island, including Middletown and Portsmouth. We
felt that it would be a fairer way to do it accounting-wise and the fairer way to handle it for the
taxpayers in the City of Newport and water ratepayers.” (5/22/92, T. 30-31).

This expense, despite Newport's argument, is not appropriate in the opinion of this Commission. We
can not philosophically or regulatorily accept the notion of the City of Newport taxing its own water

Ltdaa I 1 £0 ANE 11 e a Hemnnrt ANTMT T T aCalna”N /12047 Wi Itamnlatans o frmnantant A tianmnin




Compbase - Document Page 16 of 21

department. The City of Newport does not tax itself on its City Hall and should therefore not tax its
own water department.

Furthermore, the addition of a payment in licu of taxes to the cost of service is an element of expense
which this Commission has not previously allowed in rates. We note that the argument cited above
has some merit, but we feel that it is outweighed by other considerations.

This Commission has consistently allowed, in rates, an expense to cover payments from municipally-
owned water companies to their municipality's general fund for services provided by the municipality.
This expense has been historically allowed to prevent any subsidy of services by the parent-
municipality (taxpayers) which should be borne by water ratepayers instead. In this filing, the amount
allowed the NWD is $100,357, which covers administrative cost and data processing charges due the
City of Newport (Newport Exh. 3A, Sch. K). In light of this allowance, the addition of a payment in
lieu of taxes to cover general municipal services would in effect overcompensate the City of Newport.
This would be tantamount to two "bites of the apple" and inappropriate in the opinion of this

Commission.

This Commission closely followed ratepayer sentiment during this docket. We are cognizant that
Newport's water rates have significantly increased over the last ten years. We arc also aware that
sewer rates and property taxes have similarly increased. The Commission must emphasize, however,
that these latter two expenses are beyond the purview of this tribunal. Newport's ratepayers/taxpayers
ought to raise these concerns with their local government representatives. As for the water rates, we
strongly believe that the capital improvements which have resulted from these rate increases are in the
best interests of Newport's water ratepayers. Newport has witnessed the construction of a new
treatment plant and the replacement of many miles of antiquated pipe. The proposed Sakonnet River
pipeline project, approved previously by Newport's voters in 1989, proves to be a state-of-the-art
supply conduit that will provide water service for many years to come. This Commission'’s decision to
provide debt service revenues for this project is a response to the public's demand for a modern water
system. We sincerely believe that the capital projects approved by this Commission, both in the past
and for the future, through this rate increase, are in the best interests of Newport's water customers.
Predicated on this finding, the Commission shall approve the jointly recommended revenue
requirement of $7,333,817 less the identified payment in lieu of taxes amount of $150,000.

ii. NAVY RATE DESIGN/COST-OF-SERVICE ISSUE

During this case, the Navy has asserted that it ought to be compared with the Portsmouth Water and
Fire District for ratemaking purposes, and not Newport's retail water customers. To buttress this
contention, the Navy proffered a cost of service study which holds that its rate ought to be lower than

Portsmouth's.

Mr. Ernest Harwig was the Navy's witness for rate design. Mr. Harwig developed the aforementioned
cost of service study in support of his rate recommendations (Navy Exhs. 1 and 2). As the proceeding
evolved, Mr. Harwig amended his study to reflect updated data on the classification of Newport's
large transmission mains, the number of meters serving the Navy, and certain transmission costs
allocated to Portsmouth. The Navy's cost of service study reached the following conclusions:

i. The study produces a Navy responsibility of approximately $1.18 million, compared to the $13
million produced by Newport's originally proposed rates;

ii. The study produces a Portsmouth responsibility of $531,000, compared to approximately $387,000

Wit - 117N 140 INE 11D fanallmavt ANDT I Tnfahaeca?R/12047 htmMf=tammnlatac & fr=rantant A 1/AMN1N

A St e b4 1287 S e



Compbase - Document Page 17 of 21

which would be collected under Newport's originally proposed rates; and

iii. The study shows that the per unit cost to serve the Navy (excluding customer costs) is about $2.24,
and the corresponding unit cost to serve Portsmouth is approximately $2.33 (Navy Exh. 4, p. 11).

Mr. Harwig explained that the Navy is seeking the rate that Newport is charging Portsmouth for water.
He bases this demand on language that is contained in the water service contract currently in effect
between the Navy and Newport. This language, contained in the 1959 contract, as amended, supra,
provides that the rate must be based upon "like classes of service”. Mr. Harwig maintains that only
Newport's wholesale customer -- Portsmouth, is in a class like the Navy. He argues that because of the
similarities between the Navy and Portsmouth, which differ greatly from Newport's retail customers,
the NWD must treat Portsmouth and the Navy alike for ratemaking purposes (Navy Exhs. 1 and 4).
Mr. Harwig submits his cost of service study to support this position.

Both the Division and the NWD took exception to the findings and conclusions in the Navy's cost-of-
service study. The NWD faulted the methodology used (base-extra capacity method) as being
inconsistent with State policy on setting rates for water companies. Newport also criticized the Navy
for using estimated data on maximum day and hour requirements instead of more exacting
information. The Division, albeit in favor of the methodology employed, voiced concern with the data
used by the Navy to derive its final cost figures. The Division additionally opted to reject the Navy's
cost-of-service study due to the fact that it was filed without notice and simultaneously with the
Division's direct case in this docket. The Division indicated that this resulted in insufficient time to
fully address the study. Both the Division and Newport agreed that the instant rate increase be applied
across-the-board. The Division also urges the Commission to require that Newport file a fully
allocated class cost-of-service study with its next rate filing or, alternatively, within three years,

whichever comes first.

This Commission is mindful that the issue of Commission authority over rate design has continually
manifested itself in Newport's rate filings. In this decision we reaffirm our charge to develop an
appropriate cost-of-service and the framework to provide rates which recover the revenue requirement

fairly.

Predicated on the record before us, we find that the cost of service study provided by the Navy
persuasively depicts deficiencies in Newport's existing rate design. We believe that the current rate
design, now approximately ten years old, must be revised. However, we do not find the Navy's cost-
of-service study is fully adequate to conclude this rate design revision in the context of this docket.
We find that the concerns voiced by the Division and Newport relative to the data used in the Navy's
study are valid. We further find that the de facto study methodology must be more fully explored

before specific application is mandated.

For the above reasons, the Commission shall require that Newport file with its next rate case or within
three (3) years, whichever comes first, a fully allocated class cost of service study. This new study will
assist the Commission as it considers rate design issues. Moreover, because we are aware that the
appropriate type of cost-of-service study is in issue, we shall open, through this report and order, a
generic cost-of-service methodology docket for the purpose of exploring this issue. The newly created
generic docket shall be designated Docket No. 2049 and will exist to seek out an appropriate cost-of-
service methodology that may be applied to all of the Commission's regulated water utilities.

We stated above that we found the Navy's cost-of-service study p'ersuasive. From the record, we take
notice that the Navy ought to be recognized as a customer class distinct from the retail class. We

Lt AN 1 £0 ANE 1 1Y [nrallamasrt ANTOT IO Tan FahnnaN 0/1 2047 htmm Htamnlatas & fr=cnantant d 1/AMN10

P NV VN



Compbase - Document Page 18 of 21

cannot, however, put the Navy in the same class as Portsmouth. There are noticeable differences
between Portsmouth and the Navy in the number of delivery points, transmission services provided,
and the types of distribution systems used. Further, Portsmouth is defined as a wholesale customer
which by statute is only limitedly within the Commission's purview (R.I1.G.L. Section 39-3-38).
Nevertheless, we do find that the Navy is a bulk customer, with noticeable differences from retail

customers, and therefore entitled to some rate relief.

Consequently, for purposes of setting revenue allocations, taking into consideration our recognition of
the Navy's cost-of-service study and the cost-of-service study we have ordered herein, we shall oxrder
that the revenue requirements be raised by applying only one-half of the overall revenue increase to
the Navy (approximately 14 percent). Furthermore, we direct Newport, as we did previously in
Docket No. 1848, to compress the Navy's rate design into the two blocks to raise their overall revenue

obligations.

iii. STIPULATIONS

The Commission has examined the components of the stipulations identified herein, which have not
already been discussed, and find them reasonable and in the best interest of Newport's ratepayers.

They shall be adopted in toto.

Accordingly, it is

(13947) ORDERED:

1. That the tariff filing made by Newport on September 30, 1991, is hereby denied and dismissed;

2. Newport is hereby ordered to file with the Commission within thirty (30) days of the effective date
of this Report and Order, new rates and charges designed to recover additional annual revenues of
$1,548,065 for a total cost-of-service in the amount of $7,183,817 as specified in this order. This
represents an increase of 27.5 percent over current rates;

3. That the stipulations filed in this docket by the Division and Newport are hereby approved and
adopted by the Commission with the following two exceptions:

i. That the agreed to revenue requirement be reduced by $150,000 in order to excise the "payment in
lieu of taxes” expense which has been rejected by the Commission. The new revenues approved in

ordered paragraph 2, above, reflects this adjustment.

ii. That the rate increase shall not be applied across-the-board as proposed but rather shall be
implemented in accordance with the next ordered paragraph;

4. That the revenue requirement approved through this order, constituting a 27.5 percent increase
over current rates, shall be raised and apportioned by applying the following overall percentage

revenue increase formula:
i. The Navy rates shall be increased by 13.75 percent;

ii. Rates for retail, government and fire protection customers shall be increased by approximately 32
percent; and

Tt 11710 1£Q INE 117 Saninllnavt AT TIC Tnfrhaca?R/12047 htm H=temnlatec fn=content d 1/417010

At R kAR B AR i T ke e



Compbase - Document

iii. Rates for Portsmouth shall be negotiated, in conformance with wholesale contract provisions, and
be reflective of the cost-of-service and revenue requirements approved herein.

5. That Newport is hereby ordered to file with its next rate case or within three (3) years, whichever

comes first, a fully allocated class cost of service study. The methodology to be employed by this
study shall be ordered by the Commission in the near future in accordance with the Commission'’s

findings in Docket No. 2049; and
6. That the herein approved rate increase shall go into effect on July 1, 1992.

EFFECTIVE AT PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND ON JUNE 4, 1992, PURSUANT TO AN
OPEN MEETING DECISION. WRITTEN ORBDER ISSUE ON JUNE 19, 1992.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
James J. Malachowski, CHAIRMAN
Lila M. Sapinsely, Commissioner

Paul E. Hanaway, Commissioner

APPENDIX "1"

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE:
THE NEWPORT WATER DEPARTMENT
APPLICATION FOR CHANGE IN RATES.

DOCKET NO. 2029

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This offer of settlement ("agreement") is entered into by the Newport Water Department ("Newport")
and the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers ("Division") on this 8th day of May, 1992, in erder to
resolve issues pending between them in the above-captioned proceeding. Newport initiated the
proceeding on September 30, 1991 by filing an application requesting an increase in annual revenues
of $2,588,360 which would provide total rate year revenues of $8,388,058, an increase of 44.6% in

total revenues.

The Division of Public Utilities has retained an expert witness and has conducted a thorough and
complete investigation of Newport's proposal. On February 18, 1992, the Division filed testimony
recommending that the appropriate amount of rate year revenues should be $7,320,523, an increase of
$1,520,826 or 26.2% in total rate year revenues.

In its rebuttal testimony filed on March 23, 1992, Newport lowered its requested revenue increase to
$2,045,256. This results in total rate year revenues of $7,674,810. The amended request reflected,

bttan 10 1£Q ANE 11 mnnllnavt ANMDTTO Tnfahaca??/12047 him2fistamnlatec & fn=rantant A 1/47010

Page 19 of 21

A A A B o i S £ 3 iy 8 9 S et s €+ e o



Compbase - Document Page 20 of 21

among other revised items, a reduced debt service requirement due to lower than previously
anticipated construction costs associated with the Sakonnet River Crossing Project. On April 9, 1992,
the Division filed surrebuttal testimony which amended its original filed position to an increase of
$1,474,933 for total revenues of $7,104,487.

On March 20, 1992, the Newport Water Department and the Division entered into a stipulation which
has been filed with the Public Utilities Commission, labeled the Partial Settlement Agreement (Joint
Exhibit 1), which resolved certain issues raised in the filing. These issues pertained to the proposed
impact fee, the billing charge, and the payment in lieu of property taxes. That Partial Settlement
Agreement is hereby incorporated as part of this Agreement.

The parties to this agreement have engaged in further settlement discussions with respect to Newport's
revenue requirements. As a result of these discussions, the undersigned parties have reached a

settlement and stipulate as follows:

1. The Newport Water Department shall implement new rates designed to collect annual revenues of
$7,333,817 which is an increase of $1,698,065 over the revenues the present rates would provide, as
indicated in the accounting schedules attached hereto as Appendix A. The stipulated revenue
requirement represents an increase of 30.1% in total revenues.

2. The billing charge increase shall be limited to $11.00 in accordance with the Partial Settlement
Agreement. Other tariffs will be increased on an across-the-board basis.

3. The effective date of the rate increase agreed to shall be for consumption on and after July 1, 1992.

4. It is understood that funds received for capital improvements and debt principal and interest should
be dedicated and restricted for those purposes. When the Newport Water Department next files for a
general rate increase, any positive balance in the accounts will be credited to the benefit of customers.
Any negative balance will be assumed to have been funded from current rates, and will not be charged

against customers in the filing.

5. The debt service requirements, which comprise a significant amount of Newport's annual cost of
service, have been calculated based on the average annual debt service needs for Newport's 1993,
1994, and 1995 fiscal years. A revised debt service schedule is attached hereto as Appendix B.

6. The previously executed Partial Settlement Agreement is incorporated into this agreement and is
attached hereto as Appendix C.

7. This settlement agreement is the product of negotiation and compromise. The making of this
agreement establishes no principles or precedents. This agreement shall not be deemed to foreclose
any party from making any contention in any future proceeding or investigation.

8. The acceptance of this agreement by the Commission shall not in any respect constitute a
determination by the Commission as to the merits of any issue in any subsequent rate proceeding.

Ttban- 1170 1£Q AN 119 Ianin/lnavt AN/DITO Tnfahaca?R/12047 htmH=tamnlatac & fn=rantant A 147010

M A G S P8 14213 T4ttt et 2 s



Compbase - Document Page 21 of 21

Respectfully submitted,
CITY OF NEWPORT DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
WATER DEPARTMENT AND CARRIERS
By its attorney, By its attorney,
Robert J. Rahill, Esq. Julio C. Mazzoli Esq.
Rahill, Rahill & Hanley Special Assistant Attorney General

DATED: May 8, 1992

Cooyrigit © 2005 CompHase. Al iights reserved

Tt 710 1£Q YN 119 Smvinllmavt ANMDT TN Tnfrhacs? /12047 himMH=tamnlatac & fa=rantant A /47NN




EXHIBIT C



STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN RE: CITY OF NEWPORT, UTILITIES DEPARTMENT, WATER DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: 3578

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The City of Newport, Utilities Department, Water Division (hereinafter “Newport
Water” or “Newport”), the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers (hereinafter
“Division”), the Portsmouth Water and Fire District (hereinafter “Portsmouth”), and the
United States Department of the Navy (hereinafter “Navy”) have reached an agreement
on Newport Water’s rate application filed on November 28, 2003 and jointly request the
approval of this Settlement Agreement by the State of Rhode Island Public Utilities

Commission (hereinafter the “Commission™).

I. RECITALS
1. On November 28, 2003, Newport Water filed a rate application pursuant to R..G.L §
39-3-11 and Part 11 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure.
2. The application sought to collect additional operating revenue in the amount of
$606,662 to support total operating revenue requirements of $8,173,251. The impact
of this request would have resulted in an 8.01 % increase in normalized test year

revenues for the rate year commencing July 1, 2003 and ending on June 30, 2004.



In addition, Newport Water filed a cost allocation study that proposed to change its
current declining block rate structure to a flat rate commodity charge based on
consumption.

In support of its application, Newport filed the direct testimony and schedules of Julia
A. Forgue, P.E., Newport’s Director of Public Works, Harold J. Smith of Raftelis
Financial Consulting, and Newport’s City Manager, James C. Smith. Ms. Forgue and
Mr. Harold Smith also filed rebuttal testimony.

. On January 13, 2004, Portsmouth filed a Motion to Intervene in this Docket, and the
Navy filed a Motion to Intervene on February 9, 2004. Newport did not object to
either motion.

. Portsmouth submitted direct and surrebuttal testimony from William J. McGlinn, P.E.
General Manager and Chief Engineer for Portsmouth, Christopher P.N. Woodcock of
Woodcock & Associates, Inc. and Thomas B. Nicholson, P.E. of C&E Engineering
Partners, Inc.

. The Navy submitted direct and surrebuttal testimony of Ernest Harwig of Brubaker &
Associates, Inc. and William Monaco, P.E., Drinking Water Manager, Naval Station
Newport Environmental Office.

In response to Newport’s filing, the Division conducted an investigation of the
proposed rate request through data requests and with the assistance of its staff and an
outside expert consultant, Thomas S. Catlin who filed direct and surrebuttal

testimony.



9.

10.

11.

12.

On May 21, 2004 a settlement conference was held at the Division of Public Utilities
and Carriers. All of the parties to this Docket, through their representatives,
participated in this conference.

After due consideration of the testimony, exhibits, schedules, data requests, data
responses, settlement discussions, and other documentation included in the filings of
the parties in this Docket, Newport, the Division, Portsmouth and the Navy have now
agreed to a comprehensive settlement which resolves all issues relating to Newport’s
application.

The parties to this Docket believe that this settlement, as a whole, constitutes a just
and reasonable resolution of the issues in this proceeding, and jointly request its
approval by the Commission.

II. TERMS OF SETTLEMENT

Overview
The parties agree that Newport's current rates provide more than sufficient revenues
for the agreed upon rate year expenses. Rather than reduce Newport's rates, the
parties have agreed that any revenues in excess of the agreed upon operating expenses
and other restricted account needs should be added to the restricted capital amount.
The settlement will result in Newport increasing its Operation and Maintenance
(O&M) expenses by approximately 45% from $3,516,979 set in Docket 2985 to
$5,104,396. In addition, Newport’s contributions to its restricted accounts for Debt
Service and Capital Outlay will decrease by approximately 36% from $4,103,028 set

in Docket 2985 to $2,612,155.



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The parties agree that Newport will begin charging a flat retail commodity rate of
$3.38 per thousand gallons. This flat rate will eliminate Newport’s current declining
block rate structure for retail customers on a revenue neutral basis. In addition, the
rate charged to Portsmouth will remain $1.658 per thousand gallons, and the rate
charged to the Navy will remain $2.0873 per thousand gallons, in accordance with the
tariffs in Docket 2985.

Incorporated herein and attached hereto as Exhibit 1 are Schedules TSC-1-17 (revised
5/25/04). Newport agrees with these schedules as presented.

In addition to the settlement terms set forth in the attached schedules, specific issues
raised by the parties, which are addressed in this settlement, are set forth herein

below:

Debt Service and Capital Qutlay Restricted Accounts

As set forth herein above, the parties agree that Newport’s contributions to its
restricted Debt Service and Capital Outlay accounts will be reduced. Contributions to
the Debt Service account will be reduced from approximately $2,701,874 annually to
approximately $1,521,815 Contributions to the Capital Account shall be reduced
from approximately $1,401,154 annually to approximately $1,090,340. Despite these
reductions Newport will be able to meet its debt service and capital needs. The parties
request that the Commission’s Report and Order establish that these reduced
contributions be made effective at the beginning of the rate year — July 1, 2003.

A. The amount owed by the Water Department to the City of Newport for loans prior

to July 1, 2003 shall be limited to the $2.5 million dollars claimed in this Docket.



The parties agree that Newport Water may repay this $2.5 million dollars advanced by
the City of Newport. Repayment shall be made out of the debt service fund at the rate
of $500,000 per year for a period of five years. The parties have allocated revenue of
$250,000 to be paid into the debt service fund specifically to offset a portion of this
repayment to the City. Therefore, if the Commission approves the request to make
the change in restricted account funding effective July 1, 2003 as proposed in
Paragraph 16, the initial installment of the repayment will take place in the rate year
ending June 30, 2004. This repayment shall be without interest. Newport Water
further agrees that it will not seek to recover in rates any additional monies that it may
borrow from the City of Newport up through and including June 30, 2005. Newport
Water agrees that should the City of Newport loan money to Newport Water after
June 30, 2005, said loan shall be reflected by appropriate documentation and Newport
Water shall have the duty to monitor and track its costs and properly account for how
the loan proceeds are applied.

B. In addition, to the extent that the Commission agrees to re-set the required
contributions to the Debt Service account and to the Capital Account as requested in
Paragraph 16, the parties agree that Newport Water may return to the City money that
the City loaned to Newport Water to fund these accounts for the rate year July 1, 2003
to June 30, 2004, but only to the extent that there are funds in these accounts that
exceed the new levels agreed to by the parties to this agreement, and provided
Newport Water verifies the amounts when this agreement is presented to the

Commission.



Private Fire Charges

18. Newport will be allowed to establish two new private fire charges, which will be

19.

20.

21.

22.

incorporated into its tariffs. These charges shall be $46.00 per annum for each 2-inch
connection, and $11 per annum for any connection smaller than 2 inches. These
charges will have no effect on the revenue in this Docket as no such connections
presently exist.

Conferences and Training Cost
The parties have agreed to Newport’s claim for Conferences and Training Costs, as
they believe that funding for these expenses is important. However, the parties wish to
ensure that Newport spends these funds solely for their intended purpose. Therefore,
Newport will provide updates on its Conference and Training Costs in its semi-annual
reports.

Commission Reports

The parties agree that Newport will provide Portsmouth and the Navy with copies of
reports filed with the Commission.

Restricted Accounts

In addition to Newport’s current restricted accounts — Debt Service, Capital and
Chemicals — Newport shall establish a restricted account for the Electricity Expenses
agreed to by the parties.

Rate Case Expense

The parties have agreed that the rate case expense for this case is $181,624. This
includes Newport’s costs of $145,565 and the Division’s and Commission’s costs of

$38,059. These costs are to be amortized over a two-year period. The parties agree



23.

24

that if Newport does not file a further rate case before July 1, 2005, the money
included in the annual revenue requirement for rate case expense will be placed into a
restricted account after July 1, 2005.

Cost Allocation Study

The parties agree that Newport’s cost allocation study in this Docket does not seek to
charge Portsmouth with transmission, distribution or peak costs associated with
supply or treatment. However, should Newport seek to charge Portsmouth with such
charges in future rate cases, Newport shall be required to submit a demand study with
any cost allocation study. The requirements of the demand study shall be established
by the experts for the four parties in this Docket. These requirements of the required
demand study as agreed to by the parties are incorporated herein and attached hereto
as Exhibit 2.

Water Quality Issues

The parties agree to take certain steps to address concerns raised in this Docket
regarding water quality issues.

A. Newport, Portsmouth and the Navy agree to participate in a joint study that will
examine the most efficient way to address on an island-wide basis the Total
Trihalomethanes ("THM") issues facing Newport, Portsmouth and the Navy.

B. The study shall be paid for from the Capital Account, and the cost shall not exceed
$125,000.

C. Newport, Portsmouth and the Navy shall cooperate in drafting the Scope of Work
(SOW) for the study’s Request For Proposal (RFP). The SOW will direct the

consultant to investigate and to determine the most efficient treatment method or



methods on a island-wide basis to address the THM concerns, both long-term and
short-term, facing the users in Newport, Portsmouth and the areas serviced by the
Navy. The consultant will also consider the impact of treatment methods on residual
chlorine at the end of the respective distribution systems.

D. Newport, Portsmouth and the Navy agree that they will use their best efforts to
complete the SOW within 45 days from the approval of this agreement, and will use
their best efforts to complete the study within twelve months from the approval of this
agreement.

E. The study shall be performed by an engineering firm agreed to by Newport,
Portsmouth and the Navy. Neither CDM, which prepared Newport’s Compliance
Evaluation Report, nor C&E Engineering Partners, Inc., which testified on behalf of
Portsmouth in this Docket, shall be eligible to conduct this study.

F. Newport, Portsmouth, and the Navy will share equal responsibility for
coordinating all aspects of the joint THM study, including the SOW, selection of the
consultant or engineering firm, and completion of the study. If the parties deadlock
on one or more issues concerning the study, they agree that the Division of Public
Utilities shall have binding and final authority to resolve the issue after conferring
with all three parties.

G. Neither Newport, Portsmouth or the Navy shall be under any obligation to comply
with any recommendation made in the study. Each party reserves the right to pursue
any course of action suggested by the study, or otherwise.

H. Further, Newport may proceed with the short-term improvements suggested in the

2004 CDM Compliance Evaluation Report.



25.

26.

27.

I. Newport agrees to notify Portsmouth and the Navy of the occurrence of certain
events that might affect water quality. Those events are listed on Exhibit 3. The
parties agree that informal notification through email or phone calls is both permitted
and encouraged.

111, Effect of Settlement
This Settlement Agreement is the result of a negotiated settlement. The discussions
which have produced this Settlement Agreement have been conducted with the
explicit understanding that all offers of settlement and discussion relating thereto are
and shall be privileged, shall be without prejudice to the position of any party or
participant presenting such offer or participating in any such discussion, and are not to
be used in any manner in connection with these or other proceedings.
The agreement by any party to the terms of this Settlement Agreement shall not be
construed as an agreement as to any matter of fact or law beyond the terms thereof.
By entering into this Settlement Agreement, matters or issues other than those
explicitly identified in this agreement have not been settled upon or conceded by any
party to this Settlement Agreement, and nothing in this agreement shall preclude any
party from taking any position in any future proceeding regarding such unsettled
matters.
In the event that the Commission rejects this Settlement Agreement, or modifies this
agreement or any provision therein, then this agreement shall be deemed withdrawn
and shall be null and void in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is

reasonable, in the public interest and in accordance with law and regulatory policy, and



have caused this agreement to be executed by their respective representatives, each being
authorized to do so.

Dated at Warwick, Rl this ____day of , 2004.

CITY OF NEWPORT,
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT,
WATER DIVISION

By its Attorney,

Joseph A. Keough, Jr. #4925
KEOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD.
100 Armistice Boulevard
Pawtucket, R1 02860

Tel: (401)-724-3600

DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
AND CARRIERS,
By its Attorney,

Leo J. Wold, # 3613

Special Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

Tel: 401-274-4400, ext. 2218

PORTSMOUTH WATER AND FIRE DISTRICT
By its Attorney,

Gerald J. Petros, # 2931
Hinckley, Allen & Snyder, LLP
1500 Fleet Center

Providence, RI 02903

Tel: 401-274-2000

10



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
By its Attorney,

Audrey Van Dyke, #

Counsel For the Secretary of the Navy
Litigation Headquarters

1314 Harwood Street, Suite 412
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374
Tel: 202-685-1931

604777v3

SettlementCatlinl.doc

11



0$ - 0% 250'L8 (zs0'2$)
00e£'ze8’L $ - 00€°2eg’'L $  089'6 ¢ 029'7z8'L $
8v.L'SLlL - 8v.'SLL eVl S09'GLL
155'9LL°L  $ - 16S'9L2'L $  9£S'6 $  GL020L'L 3
ove'060'L - OvE060'L £.9'8p1 199°L¥6
IR NV rA - SL8'1 L2 S18°L22'L
000'052 - 000'052 - ¢  000'05C
96£'v0L'S $ - gee'poL's ¢ (ZEL'BEL) §  EESEVTS §
00071 - 000'%L - 000'%L
see'89. - See'89. (812'¢) €19'1/2.
1£0'661 - 1€0'66} (o1¢) 1VE'661
6€6'C.L8 - 6£6'Z.8 (916'98) 558'656
99Z'15L'L - 99Z°15L'L (r69'L€) 096'881°L
05£'86 - 05£'86 058'8t 00562
£98'9/€ - £98°9/¢ (zs1'12) 5L0'86€
868'8.¥ - 868'8.Y €56 Sv6'LLY
80L'VYL'L - 80L'¥¥L'L (065'6) 86Z'vSi'L
00£'Ze8'L $ - 00€'Z€8'L $  2ZEL'9L $ 895'G18'L 3
004 '¥92 001'%92 0008l 00L'9vZ
019692 019692 - 019'59.
oLL'609'L 0L1'609'} §£2'55 $18'€55'L
526'9€9'V 526'9€9'V (£05'95) 8TY'€69'y
666'965  $ 655'966  § - $  §55'956 $
saey asealdu| sojey sjuaw)snipy yodmanN
pasodosd e anuaARY juasald je uoISInNg Jad junowy
Jea )\ aley a|gemo|lyy Jes A ajey pajepdn JeaA sjey
pasiney

¥002/52/S pasiray
1-0S1 8inpayds
8/S€ 'ON 13300Qd

$00Z '0€ 8uNr popul JesA ajey
sajey pasodold pue Juasald
e sasuadx3 pue senuaAsy jo Alewwng

NOISIAIQ ¥3LVM—~L40dM3N 40 ALID

I 31qiyx3

(Aouatoya)/sniding anusasy
801AIBG JO 1807 (810}
ansesay BunessdQ
sasuadx3 |ejo]

skepnQ fenden
801098 1990

JoN-pun4 |e1auag) AiD o} Juswied

{ejolgng
u0)jo9}0Id ali

souBUBjUIBK UONNQIISI B UOISSIWISUER] |

Aiojeloqe] JISJEM

Aajien uomme-buidwng g jusunesal]
Jueld HodmaN-Buidwing g Juawijeas)

pueurew-Alddng jo somnog
puejs|-Ajddng jo aounog
SJUNODOY JaWoISN)
uolelsIuWPY JOJeM
sasuadxg

anuanay [ejo]
Snoaue||eosIN
uo1}08)0.d a4

$3|eg ing/SIeS3|oYM
uondwnsuoy ey
obiey) Jawoisn)
ELDETEN]



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-2
Revised 5/25/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION
Summary of Division Adjustments to

Rate Year Ending December 31, 2004

Description

Amount

Rate Year Revenues and Expenses at Present Rates

Source

Fire Service Revenue
Miscellaneous Charges
Water Sales Revenue

Total Revenue Adjustments

Benefits Expense

Rate Case Expense

Regulatory Reporting Expense
Electricity

Chemical Costs

Sewer Charges

Conferences & Training Expense
Telephone & Communications
Costs to be Charged to Restricted Fund
Payment to City

Capital Outlay Restricted Funding
Operating Reserve

Total Expense Adjustments

Total Adjustment to Revenue Deficiency

Note:

18,000
(1,268)

$ 16,732

(48,903)
(9,188)

(50.é46)
(30,400)

148,673
143

3 9,680

(7,052)

Schedule TSC-3
Schedule TSC-4
Schdule TSC-17

Schedule TSC-5
Schedule TSC-6
Schedule TSC-7
Schedule TSC-8
Schedule TSC-9
Schedule TSC10
Schedule TSC-11
Schedule TSC-12
Schedule TSC-13
Schedule TSC-15
Schedule TSC-1
See Note (1)

(1) Based on 1.5% of total expenses as reflected on Schedule TSC-1.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-3
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION
Adjustment to Fire Service Revenues to Reflect

increase in Numbers of Services and Hydrants
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Current Annual
Number (1) Rate Revenue
Private Fire Services
5/8-Inch - $ - $ -
2-Inch - - -
4-Inch 43 285 12,255
6-Inch 229 570 130,530
8-Inch 58 1,305 75,690
10-inch 1 2,155 2,155
12-Inch 1 3,460 3,460
Total 332 $ 224,090
Public Fire Hydrants 967 560 541,520
Total Fire Service Revenue $ 765,610
Amount Per Newport (2) 765,610
Adjustment to Revenue $ -
Notes:

(1) Number of Private Fire Services as of December 31, 2003 and number
of Public Fire Hydrants as of January 2004 per response to DIV 3-14.

(3) Reflects rebuttal claim per Revised Schedule RFC 6.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-4
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjuistment to Miscellaneous Revenue
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Investment Interest Income

Estimate Based on Actuals through 12/31/03 (1) $ 38,000
Amount per Filing (2) 20,000
Increase $ 18,000
Customer Services Revenue
Estimated Revenue (2) $ 85,000
Amount per Filing (3) 85,000
Increase $ -
Total Increase in Miscellaneous Revenue 3 18,000
Notes:

(1) Reflects $19,002 of interest income through 12/31/03 per
response to DIV 2-3.

(2) Per Schedule RFC-2.

(3) Reflects rebuttal claim per Revised Scheduie RFC 1-A.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-5
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjustment to Budgeted Benefits Expense

To Reflect Actual Costs Incurred
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Administration

Administration-Retiree
Administration-Workers' Compensation
Customer Service

Supply-Istand

Supply-Mainland

Treatment-Newport

Treatment-Lawton Valley

Laboratory

Transmission & Distribution

Total Amount

Notes:
(1) Per Schedule RFC 1-A.

Benefits

Expense per

Annualized
Based on

Filing (1) Actuals (2)  Adjustment
$ 46,475 $ 46,886 $ 411
153,758 152,972 (786)
36,400 36,400 -
108,472 109,425 953
87,681 70,289 (17,392)
2,000 - (2,000)
160,228 153,071 (7,157)
159,353 137,011 (22,342)
37,739 37,429 (310)
145,099 144,819 (280)
$ 937,205 $ 888,302 $ (48,903)

(2) Per schedule included under Tab 11 accompanying rebuttal testimony of Julia Forge.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-6
Revised 5/25/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjustment to Rate Case Expense
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Total
Adjusted Rate Case Costs (1) $ 181,624
Amortization Period 2 Years
Annual Expense Allowance per Division (1) $ 90,812
Annual Expense per Newport (2) $ 100,000
Adjustment to Expense $ (9,188)

Notes:
(1) Updated to include $143,565 for Newport and $38,059 for the Division.

(2) Reflects rebuttal claim per Revised Schedule RFC 1-A.



CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-7
Revised 5/14/2004

Adjustment to Regulatory Reporting Expense

Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Regulatory Reporting Costs per books
Consumer Confidence Report (1)
Turbidity Notice (2)

TOC Notice (2)
Total Test Year Expense

Normalization and Rate Year Adjustments (3)
Postage
Support Services
Regulatory Reporting
Total Adjustments
Adjusted Expense included in Rate Year per Rebuttal

Required Annual Amount

Adjustment to Rate Year Expense

Notes:
(1) Perresponse to DIV 1-18.

(2) Perresponse to DIV 3-7.

Amount

3 5,370
9,839
6,772
$ 21,981

(12,494)
(2,857)

20,000

$ 4,649

$ 26,630

26,630

(3) Reflects rebuttal claim per Revised Schedule RFC 1-A. Amount for postage
reflects decrease in expense in Customer Accounts net of increase in

Administration for line item 238.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-8
Revised 5/25/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjustment to Budgeted Electricity Expense
To Reflect Actual Expense
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Budgeted Annual
Expense per  Based on Last

Filing (1) 24 Months (2) Adjustment
Administration $ 3,600 $ 3,573 $ 27)
Supply-Island 10,300 6,540 (3,760)
Supply-Mainland (3) 23,000 43,850 20,850
Treatment-Newport 186,100 176,552 (9,548)
Treatment-Lawton Valley 142,000 86,837 (55,163)
Transmission & Distribution 14,000 11,002 (2,998)
Total Amount $ 379,000 $ 328,354 $ (50,646)
Notes:

(1) Per Newport Water Schedule 1 included with rebuttal of Harold Smith.

(2) Perresponses to DIV 1-20 and 5-4. Amounts based on costs for 24 months ended
March 2004. Excludes one time charge of $1,572 in February 2004 related to change

out to energy efficient light fixtures.

(3) Includes $8,000 contingency for dry weather pumping.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-9

Revised 5/14/2004
CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION
Analysis of Average Annual Chemical Costs
at the Newport and Lawton Valley Water Treatment Plants
Rate Year Ended June 30, 2004
FY 2002 FY 2003 TME 4/04 Maximum Current
Usage in Usage in Usage in Annual Cost Per Annual
Chemical Pounds Pounds Pounds Usage Pound Cost
(1) 2) (3) (4) (%) (6)

Newport Water Treatment Plant
Alum 311,999 328,912 366,849 366,849 $ 0.1079 39,574
Lime 184,043 166,541 199,264 199,264 0.0644 12,833
Chlorine 56,750 51,880 50,840 56,750 0.2450 13,904
Flouride 15,291 13,843 19,825 19,825 0.3000 5,948
Sodium Chlorite 77,556 93,334 77,849 93,334 0.5270 49,187
Polymer 1,000 1,300 1,250 1,300 4.8700 6,331

Subtotal $127,776
Granular Activated Carbon 45,830

Annual Cost Based on Maximum Usage $173,606
Amount per Newport Filing (2) $ 194,595

Adjustment to Chemicals Expense $ (20,989)
Lawton Valley Water Treatment Plant
Alum 476,483 498,285 374,083 498,285 $ 0.1079 53,752
Lime 233,900 235,000 185,450 235,000 0.0785 18,445
Chlorine 39,640 37,027 32,534 39,640 0.2450 9,712
Flouride 15,526 12,766 16,119 16,119 0.3000 4,836
Sodium Chlorite 95,103 80,219 67,141 95,103 0.5270 50,119

Annual Cost Based on Maximum Usage $ 136,864
Allowance for Additional Needs from Compliance Evaluation Study 20,000

Adjusted Annual Costs $ 156,864
Amount per Newport Filing (2) $ 166,275

Adjustment to Chemicals Expense $ (8411

Notes:

(1) All quantities and prices are per the response to DIV 5-6.

(2) Reflects rebuttal claim per Revised Schedule RFC 1-A.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-10
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjustment to Newport Sewer Charges
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Total

Lawton Valley Sewer Charges per Filing (1) $ -
Rate Year Amount per Division (2) -
Adjustment to Expense $ -

Notes:
(1) Reflects rebuttal claim per Revised Schedule RFC 1-A.

(2) Recognizes that Lawton Valley is not anticipated to begin
discharging waste to Newport sewer system before December 2005.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-11
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION
Adjustment to Reflect Average

Conferences & Training Expense
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Amount per
Amount per Amount per
Filing (1) Division Adjustment

Administration $ 2,000 $ 2,000 3 -
Treatment-Newport 2,500 2,500 -
Treatment-Lawton Valley 3,500 3,500 -
Transmission & Distribution # 4,000 4,000 -
Total Amount $ 12,000 $ 12,000 3 -

Notes:
(1) Per Schedule RFC 1-A.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-12
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjustment to Telephone & Communications Expense
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Telephone & Communications Expense per Filing (1) $ 10,200
Annualized Expense based on Current Services (2) $ 10,200
Adjustment to Rate Year Cost of Service $ -

Notes:

(1) Reflects rebuttal claim per Revised Schedule RFC 1-A.

(2) Reflects acceptance of revised claim.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-13
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjustment to O&M Expense to Remove Capital Items
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Description Amount
Depth Surveys (1) $ 50,000
Vulnerability Assessment (2) 85,000
Reservoir Road Tank Repairs (3) 40,000
Total to be Paid from Restricted Fund $ 175,000
Amount Removed from O&M by Newport (4) $ 175,000
Adjustment to Rate Year O&M Expense $ -

Notes:
(1) Per response to DIV 1-15.

(2) Perresponse to DIV 1-17.
(3) Per response to DIV 1-27.

(4) Reflects rebuttal claim per Revised Schedule RFC 1-A.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-14
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Analysis of Revenues and
Restricted Account Funding for FY 2001-FY 2003 (3)
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

FY 2001 FY2002 FY 2003

Billed Revenue Per Books (1) $ 7,644,448  $6,928,286 $7,464,619
Change in Customer Acounts Receivable (1) 96,649 (69,951) 286,211

Audited Revenue $ 8,316,871 $7,079,648 $7,805,427
Authorized Revenue In Docket No. 2985 $ 7,658,108 $7,658,108 $7,658,108
Percent of Authorized Revenues Collected 108.60% 92.45% 101.92%
Restricted Funding Requirement (2) $ 4,395,214 $4,395,214 $4,395,214
Amount Available Based on Percent Collected 4,773,298 4,063,219 4,479,765
Difference Between Requirement and Available $ 378,084 $ (331,995) $ 84,551

Total Difference FY 2001-FY2003 $ 130,639

Notes:
(1) Per schedule included under Tab 8 accompanying rebuttal testimony of Julia Forge.

(2) Based on following amounts from Docket No. 2985:

Chemicals $ 292,186
Debt Service 2,701,874
Capital Outlays 1,401,154

Total $ 4,395214

(3) Schedule has been updated to be consistent with Newport rebuttal regarding revenues
and shows revenue shortfalls were not cause of need for City to advance funds.



Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-15
Revised 5/14/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjustment to Eliminate Repayment to City
Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Total
Repayment Included as Current Expense (1) $ 250,000
Rate Year Amount per Division 250,000
Adjustment to Expense $ -
Note:

(1) Per Schedule RFC 12.

(2) Reflects acceptance of Water Division claim based on
rebuttal testimony.



CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Analysis of Restricted Account Balances for FY 2004-FY 2008
Based on Proposed Funding and Current Cost Estimates

Debt Service Account
Beginning Cash Balance

Additions
Debt Service Funding Contribution
Interest Income
Total Additions

Deductions
Existing Debt Service
SRF Loan Principal
SRF Loan Interest
Return Excess Contributions FY 2001-2003
Total Deductions

Ending Cash Balance

Capital Spending Account
Beginning Cash Balance

Additions
Capital Outlays Funding Contribution
Interest income
Total Additions

Deductions
Captital Outlays per Newport Filing
Capital Items Removed from O&M

Total Deductions

Ending Cash Balance

Rate Year Ending June 30, 2004

Fiscal Year Ending June 30

Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-16
Revised 5/25/2004

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008
$1,975,973 $ 1,304,416 $ 1,069,033 $ 604,611 $ 191,677
$1,621,815 $ 1,521,815 $ 1,621815 $ 1,521,815 $ 1521815

30,141 32,804 23,734 16,736 7,962
$1,651,956 $ 1,554,619 $ 1,545,549 $ 1,538,551 $ 1,629,777
1,723,513 1,290,002 1,232,054 1,173,667 1,114,840
- - 133,093 133,093 133,003
- - 144,825 144,825 144,825
500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
2,223,513 1,790,002 2,009,972 1,951,685 1,892,758
$ 1,304,416 $ 1,069,033 $ 604,611 $ 191,677 $  (171,403)
$2,473,692 $ 1,465780 $ 730,101 $ 392,400 $ 597,965
$1,090,340 $ 1,090,340 $ 1,090,340 $ 1,090,340 $ 1,090,340
41,333 39,395 21,959 11,225 9,904
$1,131,673 $ 1,129,735 $ 1,112299 $ 1,101,565 $ 1,100,244
1,964,586 1,865.414 1,450,000 896,000 896,000
175,000 - - - -
2,139,586 1,865,414 1,450,000 896,000 896,000
$ 1,465,780 $ 730,101 $ 392,400 $ 597,965 $ 802,209




Docket No. 3578
Schedule TSC-17
Revised 5/25/2004

CITY OF NEWPORT--WATER DIVISION

Adjustment to Sales Volumes
and Revenues at Present Rates
Rate Year Ending December 31, 2004

Portsmouth
FY 2000
FY 2001
FY 2002
FY 2003
Average Volume
System Compound Growth Rate
Adjusted Rate Year Volume
Current Wholesale Rate
Adjusted Revenue
Revenue per Newport Rebuttal
Adjustment to Revenue at Present Rates
U.S. Navy
Rate Year Volume per Newport
Current Rate to Navy
Adjusted Revenue
Revenue per Newport Rebuttal
Adjustment to Revenue at Present Rates

Retail Sales
Projected Rate Year Volumes

Volumes Utilized for Revenue at Present Rates
Ratio of Rate Year to Present Rate Volumes
Revenue at Present Rates per Newport Filing

Corrected Revenue based on Rate year Volumes

Adjustment to Revenue at Present Rates

Total Adjustment to Revenue at Present Rates

Sales Volumes Adjustment

(1000 gallons) to Revenue

438,179
442,582
455,142
451,723
446,907

1.0068

449,945

s 1858

$ 746,010

695,494

$ 50,516

413,501

$ 2.0873

863,101
858,381

$ 4,720

1,370,476

1,387,176

98.80%

S 4603428

$ 4,636,925

S (56503)
$ (1,268)



Exhibit 2
Newport Water Demand Study

Purpose

The Water Demand Study is intended to satisfy the requirements imposed by the RT PUC in
Docket 2985. The purpose of the water demand study will be to gather data with respect to the
water demand characteristics of the different customer classes that are served by Newport Water
to better allocate the costs associated with meeting peak demand to the customers responsible for
the peaks.

Methodology

Once it has been determined that the Demand Study is necessary, Newport Water will propose a
methodology to each of the parties in this docket for review and comment. It is expected that it
may be necessary to gather data on a daily basis from the meters used to measure consumption by
each of Newport’s wholesale customers and from statistically representative samples of each of
Newport’s retail customer classes. :

Retail — Newport may gather daily demand data from a statistically representative sample of
customers from each of its retail customer classes or may determine the peak demands of the
retail class through some other agreed upon method. This data can be gathered either by
using remote meter reading capabilities or by direct daily reading of meters without remote
read capabilities. It is anticipated that these data collection efforts would focus on those
periods of the year or years in which peak demands are expected to occur and therefore
would not necessarily continue during the course of an entire year(s).

Portsmouth — Newport may utilize daily demand data for Portsmouth that is collected by
Portsmouth’s SCADA system.

Navy — It is anticipated that daily demand data for the Navy can be gathered by reading the
meters used to serve the Navy on a daily basis during the portion of the year(s) in which peak
demands are expected to occur.

The maximum cost for the study should be limited to $75,000 unless it can be demonstrated that a
study of that magnitude will not yield the necessary information.



